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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Hemson Consulting Ltd. was retained by the Township of Brock to complete a 
Development Charges (DC) Background Study. This Background Study provides the 
basis and background required to update the Township’s development charges to 
accurately reflect the future servicing needs of new development.  

A. STUDY CONSISTENT WITH DEVELOPMENT CHARGES LEGISLATION  

 This study calculates development charges for the Township of Brock in 
compliance with the provisions of the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA) 
and its associated regulation Ontario Regulation 82/98 (O.Reg 82/98). 

 The Township’s current Development Charges By-Law 2554-2014-PL expires on 
June 24th, 2019. Council must pass a new by-law in order to continue to levy 
development charges. 

 The Township must continue implementing development charges to help fund 
capital projects related to development throughout Brock so that development 
continues to be serviced in a fiscally responsible manner. The calculated changes 
to the development charges rates are required in order to reflect the revised costs 
associated with new infrastructure requirements. 

1. Key Steps in Determining Future Development-Related Projects 

In accordance with the DCA and associated regulations, several key steps are required 
to calculate development charges. This includes preparing a development forecast, 
establishing historical service levels, determining the increase in need for services 
arising from development and appropriate shares of costs, attribution to development 
types (i.e. residential and non-residential) and the final adjustment to the calculated 
rate of a cash flow analysis. 

2. DC Eligible and Ineligible Costs 

Development charges are intended to pay for the initial round of capital costs needed 
to service new development over an identified planning period. This is based on the 
overarching principle that “growth pays for growth”. However, the DCA and 
associated regulation includes several statutory adjustments and deductions that 
prevent these costs from fully being recovered by growth. Such adjustments include 
but are not limited to: ineligible costs including operating and maintenance costs; 
ineligible services including tourism facilities, parkland acquisition, etc.; statutory ten 
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per cent discount for “soft” or general services; deductions for costs that exceed 
historical service level caps; and statutory exemptions for specific uses (i.e. industrial 
expansions).  

3. The Development-Related Capital Program is Subject to Change 

It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital program 
developed for the purposes of the 2019 DC Background Study. However, it is 
recognized that the Background Study is a point-in-time analysis and there may be 
changes to project timing, scope and costs through the Township’s normal annual 
budget process.  

B. DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 

1. Residential and Non-Residential 

The table below provides a summary of the anticipated residential and non-residential 
growth over the 2019-2028 planning period. The development forecast is further 
discussed in Appendix A. 

 

C. CALCULATED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

The table below provides the Township-wide development charges for residential and 
non-residential development based on the aforementioned forecast. 

2018
Estimate

Residential

Total Dwellings 4,700         515            5,215         

Total Population - Census 12,000      1,400         13,400      

Non-Residential

Employment 3,632         200            3,832         

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.) 14,000      

Growth
 Total at 

2028 

Growth Forecast

 General Services 
Planning Period 

2019 - 2028
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The fully calculated rates were not implemented by the associated By-laws No. 2880-
2019 and 2881-2019 passed by Council on June 17th, 2019. Below are the rates 
implemented by the two by-laws. Additional details on the rate and related polices are 
available under Appendix F. 

By-law 2881-19 

 

By-law 2880-19 

 

D. LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND OPERATING COSTS 

An overview of the long-term capital and operating costs for the capital facilities and 
infrastructure to be included in the DC by-law is provided in the study. This 
examination is required as one of the provisions of the DCA. Additional details on 
the long-term capital and operating impact analysis is found in Appendix D. By 2028 
the Township’s net operating costs are estimated to increase by about $1.15 million. 

Non-Residential

General Government $380 $309 $225 $1.85
Library, Parks & Recreation $11,289 $9,189 $6,683 $0.00
Fire Services $2,010 $1,636 $1,190 $9.70
Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $2,237 $1,821 $1,324 $10.80
Roads And Related $6,785 $5,523 $4,017 $32.75

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $22,701 $18,479 $13,439 $55.10

 Charge per
Square Metre 

Service

Residential Charge By Unit Type

Single &
Semi-Detached

Row Dwellings 
& Other 

Multiples
Apartment

General Government $292 $238 $173 $1.39
Library, Parks & Recreation $8,676 $7,062 $5,136 $0.00

TOTAL CHARGE $8,968 $7,300 $5,309 $1.39

Residential Charge By Unit Type

Service Single &
Semi-Detached

Row Dwellings 
& Other 

Multiples
Apartment

 Non-Residential 

 (per m2 of gross 
floor area) 

Fire Services $2,010 $1,636 $1,190 $7.30
Services Related to a Highway

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $2,237 $1,821 $1,324 $8.12
Roads And Related $6,785 $5,523 $4,017 $24.64

TOTAL CHARGE $11,032 $8,980 $6,531 $40.06

 (per m2 of gross 
floor area) 

Service

Residential Charge By Unit Type

Single &
Semi-Detached

Row Dwellings 
& Other 

Multiples
Apartment

 Non-Residential 
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E. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

A key function of the Asset Management Plan is to demonstrate that all assets 
proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law are financially 
sustainable over their full life cycle. 

By 2029, the Township will need to fund an additional $497,000 per annum in order 
to properly fund the full life cycle costs of the new assets supported under the 2019 
Development Charges By-laws.  

F. MODIFICATIONS TO THE TOWNSHIP’S DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY-LAW 
ARE PROPOSED 

The Township has repealed the 2014 DC By-law 2554-2014-PL. Two new by-laws 
have be made available, a minimum of two weeks in advance of the statutory public 
meeting. Copies of the by-laws are attached as Appendix F of this DC Study and 
available online at www.townshipofbrock.ca  
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I INTRODUCTION 

The Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA) and its associated Ontario Regulation 
82/98 (O. Reg. 82/98) allow municipalities in Ontario to recover growth-related 
capital costs from new development. The Township of Brock Development Charges 
Background Study is presented as part of a process to establish a development charges 
by-law that complies with this legislation. 

The anticipated growth in Brock will increase the demand on all Township services. 
The Township wishes to implement development charges to fund capital projects 
related to growth in Brock so that development continues to be serviced in a fiscally 
responsible manner. 

When a development charges by-law is proposed, the DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require 
that a development charges background study be prepared in support of the proposed 
changes with reference to: 

 A forecast of the amount, type and location of development anticipated in the 
Township; 

 The average capital service levels provided in the Township over the ten-year 
period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study; 

 A review of future capital projects, including an analysis of gross expenditures, 
funding sources, and net expenditures incurred, or to be incurred, by the 
Township or its local boards to provide for the expected development, including 
the determination of the growth and non-growth-related components of the 
capital projects; and 

 An examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the capital 
infrastructure required for each service to which the development charges by-laws 
would relate. 

This study identifies the development-related net capital costs attributable to 
development that is forecast to occur in the Township. The costs are apportioned to 
types of development (residential and non-residential) in a manner that reflects the 
increase in the need for each service attributable to each type of development.  
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The DCA provides for a period of public review and comment regarding the calculated 
development charges. This process includes considering and responding to comments 
received by members of the public about the calculated charges. Following completion 
of this process, and in accordance with the DCA and Council’s review of this study, it 
is intended that Council will pass new development charges for the Township. 

The remainder of this study sets out the information and analysis upon which the 
calculated development charges are based. 

Section II designates the services for which the development charges are calculated 
and the areas within the Township to which the development charges will apply. It 
also briefly reviews the methodologies that have been used in this background study. 

Section III presents a summary of the forecasted residential and non-residential 
development which is expected to occur within the Township from 2019 to 2028. 

Section IV summarizes the ten-year historical average capital service levels that have 
been attained in the Township, which form the basis for the development charges 
calculations. 

In Section V, the growth-related capital forecast that has been developed by various 
Township departments is reviewed. 

Section VI summarizes the calculation of applicable development charges and the 
resulting calculated development charges by class and type of development. This 
section also provides a comparison of the 2019 newly calculated development charges 
with the charges currently in force in Brock.  

Section VII provides a discussion of other issues and considerations including by-law 
rules and policies, and the Township’s local service definitions. 

HEMSON

6



 
 

II THE METHODOLOGY USES A TOWNSHIP-WIDE 
APPROACH TO ALIGN DEVELOPMENT-RELATED 
COSTS AND BENEFITS 

Several key steps are required when calculating any development charge, however, 
specific circumstances arise in each municipality which must be reflected in the 
calculation. In this study, we have tailored our approach to the Township of Brock’s 
unique circumstances. The approach to the calculated development charges is focused 
on providing a reasonable alignment of growth-related costs with the development 
that necessitates them. This study uses a Township-wide approach for all services 
provided by the Township of Brock. The Background Study provides an update to the 
historical service levels and the cost of providing future development-related capital 
infrastructure. 

A. TOWNSHIP-WIDE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE PROPOSED 

The DCA provides municipalities with flexibility to define services that will be 
included in the development charges by-laws, provided that its other provisions, as 
well as those of O. Reg. 82/98, are met. The DCA also requires that Council give 
consideration to the use of area-specific development charges. The development 
charges may apply to all lands in a municipality or to other designated development 
areas as specified in the by-laws. 

A range of capital infrastructure is available, and all Brock residents and employees 
have access to this infrastructure throughout the Township. As new development 
occurs, new infrastructure will be needed in order to maintain overall service levels in 
the Township. A widely accepted method of sharing the development-related capital 
costs for such Township services is to apportion them over all anticipated growth.  

The following services are included in the development charges calculations: 

Discounted Services 
 General Government 
 Library, Parks & Recreation 

 

Non-Discounted Services 
 Fire Services 
 Public Works: Buildings & Fleet 
 Roads and Related  
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These services form a reasonable basis in which to plan and administer the Township-
wide development charges. It is noted that the analysis of each of these services 
examines the individual capital facilities and equipment that constitute it. The 
resulting development charges for these services would be imposed against all 
development in the Township. 

B. KEY STEPS WHEN DETERMINING DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FOR FUTURE 
GROWTH-RELATED PROJECTS 

Several key steps are required in calculating development charges for future 
development-related projects. These are summarized in Figure 1 and discussed further 
in the following sections. 
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Figure 1: Overview of Development Charges Calculation 

Requires funding from non‐
DC sources (i.e. property 

tax, user fees) 

Other Requirements 
of DC Background 

Study   

DC Polices and Rules  

Increase in the need for 
service attributable to the 
anticipated development 

must be estimated 

Increase in need may not 
exceed average level of service 

immediately preceding 
background study 

Anticipated amount, type and 
location of development must 

be estimated 
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1. Development Forecast 

The first step in the methodology requires that a development forecast be prepared for 
the ten-year study period from 2019 to 2028. The forecast of future residential and 
non-residential development used in this study are largely based on the targets 
prepared by Hemson Consulting. It is noted that the targets used are less than Durham 
Region’s Official Plan targets for the Township, however they are greater than recent 
building activity. Through analysis and discussion with staff, the Official Plan targets 
were deemed to not be achievable based on current development trends.  

For the residential portion of the forecast both the census population growth and 
population growth in new units is estimated. Net population growth determines the 
need for additional facilities and provides the foundation for the development-related 
capital program. 

The non-residential portion of the forecast estimates the amount of building space to 
be developed in the Township over the planning period. The forecast is based on the 
projected increase in employment levels and the anticipated amount of new building 
space required to accommodate it. 

2. Service Categories and Historical Service Levels 

The DCA states that the increase in the need for service attributable to anticipated 
development: 

 ... must not include an increase that would result in the level of service exceeding the 
average level of that service provided in the Township over the 10-year period 
immediately preceding the preparation of the background study...(s. 5. (1) 4.) 

 

Historical ten-year average service levels thus form the basis for the development 
charges calculation. A review of the Township’s capital service levels for buildings, 
land, vehicles, equipment and others has therefore been prepared as a reference for the 
calculation so that the portion of future capital projects that may be included in the 
development charges can be determined. The historical service levels used in this 
study have been calculated based on the period from 2009 to 2018. 

3. Development-Related Capital Forecast and Analysis of Net Capital Costs to be 
Included in the Development Charges 

A development-related capital forecast has been prepared by Township staff as part of 
the study. The forecast identifies development-related projects and their gross and net 
costs, after allowing for capital grants, subsidies or other contributions as required by 
the DCA s.5.(2). The capital forecast provides another cornerstone upon which 
development charges are based. The DCA requires that the increase in the need for 
service attributable to the anticipated development may include an increase: 
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 ... only if the council of the Township has indicated that it intends to ensure that 

such an increase in need will be met. (s. 5. (1) 3.) 
 

S. 5. (1) 4. and s. 5. (2). require that the development charges be calculated on the 
lesser of the historical ten-year average service levels or the service levels embodied in 
the future plans of the Township. The development-related capital forecast prepared 
for this study ensures that development charges are only imposed to help pay for 
projects that have been or are intended to be purchased or built in order to 
accommodate future anticipated development. It is not sufficient in the calculation of 
development charges merely to have had the service in the past. There must also be a 
demonstrated commitment to continue to emplace facilities or infrastructure in the 
future. In this regard, Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

 For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of a 
municipality has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the need 
for service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official plan, 
capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and the plan, 
forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been approved 
by the council. 

 
For some projects in the development-related capital forecast, a portion of the project 
may confer benefits to existing residents. As required by the DCA, s. 5. (1) 6., these 
portions of projects and their associated net costs are the funding responsibility of the 
Township from non-development charges sources. The amount of financing for such 
non-growth shares of projects is also identified as part of the preparation of the 
development-related capital forecast. 

There is also a requirement in the DCA to reduce the applicable development charges 
by the amount of any “uncommitted excess capacity” that is available for a service. 
Such capacity is available to partially meet future servicing requirements. Adjustments 
are made in the analysis to meet this requirement of the Act. 

Finally, when calculating development charges, the development-related net capital 
costs must be reduced by ten per cent for all services except protection and engineered 
services, such as roads and related (DCA, s. 5. (1) 8). The ten per cent discount is 
applied to other services, e.g. Library, Parks and Recreation, and the resulting 
financing responsibility from non-development charges sources is identified. 

4. Attribution to Types of Development 

The next step in the determination of development charges is the allocation of the 
development-related net capital costs between the residential and the non-residential 
sectors. In the Township of Brock, the allocation is based on the projected changes in 
population and employment over the planning periods, the anticipated demand for 
services and other relevant factors. 
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The residential component of the development charges is applied to different housing 
types based on average occupancy factors. The non-residential component is applied 
on the basis of gross building space in square metres.  

5. Final Adjustment 

The final determination of the development charges results from adjustments made to 
development-related net capital costs for each service and sector resulting from a cash 
flow analysis that takes account of the timing of projects and receipt of development 
charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are accounted for in the calculation as 
allowed under the DCA. 
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III DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 

The Development Charges Act (DCA) requires the Township to estimate “the 
anticipated amount, type and location of development” for which development 
charges may be imposed. The development forecast must cover both residential and 
non-residential development and be specific enough with regards to quantum, type, 
location and timing of development to allow the Township to prepare a reasonable 
development-related capital program. 

The forecast is premised on the Township achieving higher growth than experienced 
over the previous ten years and roughly in line with or lower than the forecasts in the 
Region of Durham Official Plan.  

A ten-year development forecast, from mid-year 2019 to mid-year 2028, has been used 
for all development charge eligible services. From 2019-2028 it is anticipated that the 
Township will add approximately 515 new residential private dwelling units within 
the ten-year period, which can accommodate a population of 1,400. In the same 
planning horizon, it is anticipated that the Township will see a total GFA growth of 
14,000 square metres of new non-residential building space with an accompanying 
employment growth of 200. 

Table 1 provides a summary of the residential and non-residential development 
forecast used in this analysis.  
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
SUMMARY OF RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL

GROWTH FORECAST

2018
Estimate

Residential

Total Dwellings 4,700         515            5,215         

Total Population - Census 12,000       1,400         13,400       

Non-Residential

Employment 3,632         200            3,832         

Non-Residential Building Space (sq.m.) 14,000       

TABLE 1

Growth
 Total at 

2028 

Growth Forecast

 General Services 
Planning Period 

2019 - 2028
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IV HISTORICAL CAPITAL SERVICE LEVELS 

The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that the development charges be set at a level no 
higher than the average service level provided in the Township over the ten-year 
period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-
by-service basis. 

For all Township services, the legislative requirement is met by documenting historical 
service levels for the preceding ten years, in this case, for the period 2008 to 2019. 
Typically, service levels are measured as a ratio of inputs per capita (or per population 
and employment). 

O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when defining and determining historical service levels, 
both the quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the 
service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, service levels 
for buildings are presented in terms of square feet per unit. The qualitative aspect is 
introduced by considering the monetary value of a facility or service. In the case of 
buildings, for example, the cost would be shown in terms of dollars per square foot to 
replace or construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that 
the development-related capital facilities that are to be charged to new growth reflect 
not only the quantity (number and size) but also the quality (value or cost) of services 
provided by the Township in the past. Both the quantitative and qualitative aspects 
of service levels used in the current analysis are based on information provided by 
Township staff. This information is generally based on historical records and the 
Township’s and surrounding municipalities’ experience with costs to acquire or 
construct similar facilities, equipment and infrastructure. 

Table 2 summarizes service levels for all services included in the development charges 
calculations. Appendix B provides detailed historical inventory data upon which the 
calculation of service levels is based for all applicable services. 
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TABLE 2

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
SUMMARY OF AVERAGE HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 2009 - 2018

Service

1.0 LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION $4,725.57 per capita
Library Board $427.15 per capita
Developed Parkland $408.45 per capita
Indoor Recreation - Major Facilities $3,437.34 per capita
Park Development & Facilities $304.52 per capita
Equipment and Other Outdoor Facilities $148.11 per capita

2.0 FIRE SERVICES $810.04 per pop & emp
Buildings $368.33 per pop & emp
Land $30.35 per pop & emp
Vehicles $294.13 per pop & emp
Furniture & Equipment $117.23 per pop & emp

3.0 PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET $928.95 per pop & emp
Buildings $362.99 per pop & emp
Land $105.31 per pop & emp
Furniture & Equipment $23.59 per pop & emp
Rolling Stock & Related Equipment $437.06 per pop & emp

4.0 ROADS AND RELATED $13,219.61 per pop & emp
Roads And Related $13,219.61 per pop & emp

2009 - 2018
Service Level

Indicator
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V DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST 

The DCA requires that the Council of the Township express its intent to provide 
future capital facilities at the level incorporated in the development charges 
calculation. As noted above in Section II, Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

 For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of a 
Township has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the need for 
service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official plan, capital 
forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and the plan, 
forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been approved 
by the council. 

A. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM IS PROVIDED FOR COUNCIL’S 
APPROVAL 

Based on the development forecasts summarized in Section III and detailed in 
Appendix A, Township staff, in collaboration with the consultant has developed a 
development-related capital forecast which sets out those projects that are required to 
service anticipated growth. For all services, the capital plan covers the ten-year period 
from 2019 to 2028.  

One of the recommendations contained in this Background Study is for Council to 
adopt the development-related capital program developed for the purposes of the 
development charges calculation. It is assumed that future capital budgets and 
forecasts will continue to bring forward the capital projects presented here as they will 
be needed to service the anticipated growth in the Township. It is, however, 
acknowledged that changes to the program presented here may occur through the 
Township’s normal capital budget process. 

B. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST FOR TOWNSHIP SERVICES 

A summary of the development-related capital forecast for Township-wide services is 
presented in Table 3.  

The table shows that the gross cost of the Township’s capital program is estimated to 
be $32.86 million.  Only $500,000 in grants have been identified to subsidize the cost 
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of the capital program, so $32.36 million is identified as the net municipal cost brought 
forth for the development charges consideration.  

Of this $32.36 million net capital cost, 59 per cent, or $19.01 million is related to 
capital works for Roads and Related projects. Capital projects include updates to the 
roads needs study, bridge assessments, various road improvements in Sunderland and 
Beaverton and growth-related share of annual road works in the Township.  

The next largest capital program belongs to Library, Parks & Recreation at 26 per cent. 
This capital program includes the provision for additional collection materials, the 
expansion of an arena, redevelopment of a curling club facility, additional park and 
trail developments. These projects total $8.35 million of the total capital program.  

The capital program for Fire is recovering for the debenture payments related to Fire 
Station #1, vehicles and other fire related equipment. These projects total $2.39 
million and represent 7% of the total capital program.  

The capital program for Public Works: Buildings & Fleet is recovering for a works yard 
expansion and various fleet equipment required to support new development. These 
projects amount to $2.16 million of the total capital program, which represents 7%. 

Lastly, the capital program associated with General Government relates to the 
provision of growth-related studies. It amounts to $438,900, which represents 1%, and 
provides for necessary development-related studies in the next ten years. These studies 
include additional development charges studies, Official Plan Review, Fire Master 
Plan, Building Permit Fee Study and other growth-related studies.   

The capital program incorporates those projects identified to be related to 
development anticipated in the next ten years. It is not implied that all of these costs 
are to be recovered from new development by way of development charges (see the 
following Section VI). Portions of the capital program may be related to the 
replacement of existing facilities, shares of projects that benefit the existing population 
or growth anticipated to occur beyond the 2019 – 2028 planning period. In addition 
to these reductions, the amounts shown in Table 3 have not been reduced by ten per 
cent for various services as required by s. 5 (1) of the DCA. 
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After these reductions, the remaining development-related capital costs are brought 
forward to the development charges calculation. Further details on the capital plans 
for each individual service category are available in Appendix B. 
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Gross Grants/ Municipal

Service Cost Subsidies Cost 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

1.0 GENERAL GOVERNMENT $438.9 $0.0 $438.9 $38.9 $30.0 $50.0 $0.0 $75.0 $105.0 $0.0 $110.0 $0.0 $30.0

1.1 Growth Related Studies $438.9 $0.0 $438.9 $38.9 $30.0 $50.0 $0.0 $75.0 $105.0 $0.0 $110.0 $0.0 $30.0

2.0 LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION $8,850.2 $500.0 $8,350.2 $173.3 $521.9 $6,673.3 $173.3 $123.3 $123.3 $191.9 $123.3 $123.3 $123.3

2.1 Library $158.0 $0.0 $158.0 $15.8 $15.8 $15.8 $15.8 $15.8 $15.8 $15.8 $15.8 $15.8 $15.8

2.2 Indoor Recreation $7,250.0 $500.0 $6,750.0 $0.0 $250.0 $6,500.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

2.3 Parks $1,442.2 $0.0 $1,442.2 $157.5 $256.1 $157.5 $157.5 $107.5 $107.5 $176.1 $107.5 $107.5 $107.5

3.0 FIRE SERVICES $2,392.6 $0.0 $2,392.6 $420.9 $1,021.7 $950.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

3.1 Buildings, Land, Furniture & Equipment $1,077.6 $0.0 $1,077.6 $70.9 $1,006.7 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

3.2 Vehicles and Equipment $1,315.0 $0.0 $1,315.0 $350.0 $15.0 $950.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

4.0 PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET $2,165.0 $0.0 $2,165.0 $1,695.0 $470.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

4.1 Buildings, Land & Furnishings $1,500.0 $0.0 $1,500.0 $1,500.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

4.2 Fleet & Equipment $665.0 $0.0 $665.0 $195.0 $470.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

5.0 ROADS AND RELATED $19,010.0 $0.0 $19,010.0 $1,116.5 $1,116.5 $1,116.5 $1,116.5 $2,346.5 $6,306.5 $1,116.5 $1,116.5 $1,116.5 $2,541.5

5.1 Studies $185.0 $0.0 $185.0 $12.5 $12.5 $12.5 $12.5 $42.5 $12.5 $12.5 $12.5 $12.5 $42.5

5.2 Road Works $18,825.0 $0.0 $18,825.0 $1,104.0 $1,104.0 $1,104.0 $1,104.0 $2,304.0 $6,294.0 $1,104.0 $1,104.0 $1,104.0 $2,499.0

TOTAL - 10 YEAR ENGINEERED SERVICES $32,856.6 $500.0 $32,356.6 $3,444.6 $3,160.1 $8,789.8 $1,289.8 $2,544.8 $6,534.8 $1,308.4 $1,349.8 $1,239.8 $2,694.8

Total Net Capital Program

TABLE 3

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
SUMMARY OF DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM

FOR TOWNSHIP-WIDE SERVICES 2019 - 2028
(in $000)
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VI DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE CALCULATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DCA 

This section summarizes the calculation of development charges for each service 
category and the resulting total development charge by type of development. For all 
services, the calculation of the “unadjusted” per capita (residential) and per square 
metre (non-residential) charges is reviewed. Adjustments to these amounts resulting 
from a cash flow analysis that accounts for interest earnings and borrowing costs are 
also discussed. 

For residential development, an adjusted total per capita amount is applied to different 
housing types on the basis of average occupancy factors. For non-residential 
development, the calculated development charge rates are based on gross floor area 
(GFA) of building space. 

It is noted that the calculation of the development charges does not include any 
provision for exemptions required under the DCA, for example, the exemption for 
enlargements of up to 50 per cent on existing industrial buildings. Such legislated 
exemptions, or other exemptions which Council may choose to provide, will result in 
a loss of development charges revenue for the affected types of development. Any such 
revenue loss may not be offset, however, by increasing other portions of the calculated 
charge. 

A. DEVELOPMENT CHARGES CALCULATION 

A summary of the “unadjusted” residential and non-residential development charges 
is presented in Table 4. Further details of the calculation for each individual service 
category are available in Appendix B. 

1. Unadjusted Development Charges Rates 

The capital forecast incorporates those projects identified to be related to growth 
anticipated in the next ten years. However, not all of the capital costs are to be 
recovered from new development by way of development charges. Table 4 shows that 
$11.25 million of the capital forecast relates to replacement of existing capital or to 
shares of projects that provide benefit to the existing community. These portions of 
capital costs would have to be funded from property taxes and other non-development 
charges revenue sources. 
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10 Year Growth in Population 1,338                 
10 Year Growth in Square Metres 14,000               

Total DC
Service Replacement Required Eligible

Gross & Benefit to Service Available Post-2028 Costs for
Cost Existing Discount DC Reserves Benefit Recovery

($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) % ($000) % ($000)

1.0 GENERAL GOVERNMENT $438.9 $75.0 $36.4 $109.8 $0.0 $217.7 88% $191.6 12% $26.12

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $143.14
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.M $1.87

2.0 LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION $8,850.2 $300.0 $805.0 $2,074.1 $0.0 $5,171.1 100% $5,171.1 0% $0.00

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $3,864.14
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.M $0.00

3.0 FIRE SERVICES $2,392.6 $847.5 $0.0 $525.6 $19.5 $1,000.0 88% $880.0 12% $120.00

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $657.59
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.M $8.57

4.0 PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET $2,165.0 $0.0 $0.0 $285.3 $790.0 $1,089.7 88% $958.9 12% $130.76

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $716.57
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.M $9.34

5.0 ROADS AND RELATED $19,010.0 $10,028.5 $0.0 $1,221.8 $3,990.0 $3,769.7 88% $3,317.3 12% $452.36

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $2,478.91
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.M $32.31

TOTAL 10-YEAR TOWNSHIP-WIDE SERVICES $32,856.6 $11,251.0 $841.4 $4,216.6 $4,799.5 $11,248.1 $10,518.8 $729.2

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $7,860.35
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Sq.M $52.09

Share Share

TABLE 4

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
SUMMARY OF UNADJUSTED RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

10-YEAR CAPITAL PROGRAM FOR TOWNSHIP-WIDE SERVICES

Residential Non-Residential
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An additional share of $4.22 million has been identified as available DC reserves and 
represents the revenues collected from previous development charges. This portion 
has been netted out of the chargeable capital costs. Another share of the forecast, 
$4.80 million is either attributable to growth beyond 2028 (and can therefore only be 
recovered under future development charges studies) or represents a service level 
increase in the Township. 

The DCA, s. 5 (1) 8, requires that development-related net capital costs for “soft” 
services be reduced by 10 per cent in calculating the applicable development charges 
for these services. The 10 per cent share of development-related net capital costs not 
included in the development charges calculations must be funded from non-
development charges sources. In total, about $841,400 is identified as the required 10 
per cent reduction. 

The remaining $11.25 million is carried forward to the development charges 
calculation as development-related costs. Of the development-related cost, $10.52 
million has been allocated to new residential development, and $729,200 has been 
allocated to new non-residential development. This results in an unadjusted charge of 
$7,860.35 per capita and $52.09 per square metre for the provision of soft services.  

2. Adjusted Residential and Non-Residential Development Charge Rates 

Final adjustments to the “unadjusted” development charges rates are made through a 
cash flow analysis. The analysis, details of which are included in Appendix B consider 
the borrowing cost and interest earnings associated with the timing of expenditures 
and development charges receipts for each service category. Table 5 summarizes the 
results of the cash flow adjustments for the residential development charges rates. As 
shown, the adjusted per capita rate increases by $539.06, from $7,860.34 per capita to 
$8,399.40 per capita after the cash flow analysis. Table 5 also provides the calculated 
rates by residential unit with the total charge per unit ranging from a high of $22,701 
for a fully serviced single- and semi-detached unit to a low of $13,439 for an apartment 
or garden suite.  

The non-residential charge also experiences a slight increase after cash flow 
considerations from $52.09 to $55.10 per square metre. This is displayed on Table 6. 

B. COMPARISON OF 2019 NEWLY CALCULATED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 
WITH CHARGES CURRENTLY IN FORCE IN BROCK 

Tables 7 and 8 present a comparison of the newly calculated residential and non-
residential development charges with currently imposed development charge rates. It 
demonstrates that the residential development charge rate for a single- or semi-
detached unit increases by $11,891, from $10,811 to $22,701 per unit.  
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The current development charges rate for non-residential development increases by 
$27.33 per square metre, from $27.77 to $55.10 per square metre.   

C. IN-FORCE DC RATES FOLLOWING CONSULTATION AND COUNCIL 
DIRECTON 

The fully calculated rates as presented in Tables 5 and 6 were not implemented by the 
Township as per Council resolution passed on May 13, 2019. The total residential 
charge for a single detached unit is $20,000 (charges for smaller units are proportionate 
based on the PPUs) and the non-residential charge is $41.45. Table 9 shows the 
discounted and non-discounted rates passed by Council on June 17th, 2019.  
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General Government $143.1 $140.50 $380 $309 $225 1.7%

Library, Parks & Recreation $3,864.14 $4,177.00 $11,289 $9,189 $6,683 49.7%

Fire Services $657.59 $743.80 $2,010 $1,636 $1,190 8.9%

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $716.57 $827.60 $2,237 $1,821 $1,324 9.9%

Roads And Related $2,478.91 $2,510.50 $6,785 $5,523 $4,017 29.9%

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $7,860.34 $8,399.40 $22,701 $18,479 $13,439 100.0%

(1) Based on Persons Per Unit Of: 2.70                        2.20                        1.60                        

Service
 Unadjusted 
Charge Per 

Capita 

Adjusted Residential Charge By Unit Type (1)

Percentage of 
Charge Row Dwellings & 

Other Multiples
Apartment

 Adjusted
 Charge Per 

Capita 
Single &

Semi-Detached

TOWNSHIP-WIDE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY UNIT TYPE

TABLE 5

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
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General Government $1.87 $1.85 3.4%

Library, Parks & Recreation $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

Fire Services $8.57 $9.70 17.6%

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $9.34 $10.80 19.6%

Roads And Related $32.31 $32.75 59.4%

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQUARE METRE $52.09 $55.10 100.0%

TABLE 6

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
TOWNSHIP-WIDE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES PER SQUARE METRE

 Percentage of 
Charge 

Service  Adjusted
Charge per

Square Metre 

 Unadjusted
Charge per

Square Metre 

Non-Residential
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Current Calculated

Service Residential Residential

Charge / SDU Charge / SDU

General Government $557 $380 ($178) -31.9%

Library, Parks & Recreation $5,038 $11,289 $6,251 124.1%

Fire Services $1,517 $2,010 $494 32.6%

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $1,020 $2,237 $1,217 119.4%

Roads And Related $2,679 $6,785 $4,106 153.3%

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $10,811 $22,701 $11,891 110.0%

TABLE 7

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

 Difference in Charge 
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Current Calculated

Service Non-Residential Non-Residential

Charge Charge

General Government $2.69 $1.85 ($0.84) -31.3%

Library, Parks & Recreation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.0%

Fire Services $7.32 $9.70 $2.38 32.5%

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $4.95 $10.80 $5.85 118.1%

Roads And Related $12.81 $32.75 $19.94 155.7%

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQUARE METRE $27.77 $55.10 $27.33 98.4%

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED

 Difference in Charge 

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TABLE 8

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
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General Government $292 $238 $173 $1.39
Library, Parks & Recreation $8,676 $7,062 $5,136 $0.00

TOTAL CHARGE $8,968 $7,300 $5,309 $1.39
Fire Services $2,010 $1,636 $1,190 $7.30
Services Related to a Highway

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $2,237 $1,821 $1,324 $8.12
Roads And Related $6,785 $5,523 $4,017 $24.64

TOTAL CHARGE $11,032 $8,980 $6,531 $40.06

Residential Charge By Unit Type

Service Single &
Semi-Detached

Row Dwellings & 
Other Multiples

Apartment

 Non-Residential 

(per m2 of gross 
floor area) 

TABLE 9
RATE IMPLEMENTED BY BY-LAWS
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VII LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND OPERATING COSTS 

This section provides a brief examination of the long-term capital and operating costs 
for the capital facilities and infrastructure to be included in the development charges 
by-law. This examination is required as one of the features of the DCA. 

A. NET OPERATING COSTS FOR THE TOWNSHIP’S SERVICES TO INCREASE 
OVER THE FORECAST PERIOD 

Table  summarizes the estimated increase in net operating costs that the Township 
will experience for additions associated with the planned capital program. The 
estimated changes in net operating costs are based on the financial information from 
the Township (additional details are included in Appendix D).  

As shown in Table , by 2028 the Township’s net operating costs are estimated to 
increase by about $1.15 million. 

B. LONG-TERM CAPITAL FINANCING FROM NON-DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 
SOURCES TOTALS $12.09 MILLION  

As discussed in Section VI, Table  also summarizes the components of the 
development-related capital forecast that will require funding from non-development 
charges sources. Of the $32.36 million net capital forecast, about $12.09 million will 
need to be financed from non-development charges sources over the next 10 years. 
This includes about $841,400 in respect of the ten per cent discount required by the 
DCA for “soft” services and about $11.25 million for shares of projects related to 
capital replacement and for non-growth shares of projects that provide benefit to the 
existing community.  
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TABLE 10

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
SUMMARY OF LONG TERM CAPITAL AND 

OPERATING COST IMPACTS FOR TOWNSHIP-WIDE SERVICES
(in thousands of constant dollars)

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total

Net Operating Impacts (1)

Library, Parks and Recreation $7.9 $45.7 $703.6 $711.4 $716.8 $722.2 $731.0 $736.4 $741.7 $747.1

Fire Services $52.5 $54.8 $197.3 $197.3 $197.3 $197.3 $197.3 $197.3 $197.3 $197.3

Public Works: Buildings and Fleet $34.5 $81.5 $81.5 $81.5 $81.5 $81.5 $81.5 $81.5 $81.5 $81.5

Roads and Related $12.3 $24.8 $37.3 $50.0 $62.8 $75.8 $88.8 $102.0 $115.3 $128.8

NET OPERATING IMPACTS $107.1 $206.7 $1,019.6 $1,040.2 $1,058.3 $1,076.7 $1,098.5 $1,117.1 $1,135.7 $1,154.6 n/a

Long-term Capital Impact (1)

Total Net Cost $3,444.6 $3,160.1 $8,789.8 $1,289.8 $2,544.8 $6,534.8 $1,308.4 $1,349.8 $1,239.8 $2,694.8 $32,356.6

Net Cost From Development Charges $1,046.0 $909.8 $4,947.8 $241.4 $277.4 $2,852.2 $258.2 $295.4 $196.4 $223.4 $11,248.1

Prior Growth Share from DC Reserve Balances (2) $404.7 $476.6 $2,123.3 $4.2 $1,172.0 $4.2 $4.2 $4.2 $4.2 $19.2 $4,216.6

Portion for Post-2028 Development (3) $750.0 $40.0 $19.5 $0.0 $0.0 $2,595.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $1,395.0 $4,799.5

Funding From Non-DC Sources

Discount Portion $18.2 $52.2 $669.3 $14.3 $13.1 $16.1 $16.2 $20.3 $9.3 $12.3 $841.4

Replacement $1,225.7 $1,681.5 $1,029.9 $1,029.9 $1,082.4 $1,067.4 $1,029.9 $1,029.9 $1,029.9 $1,044.9 $11,251.0
     FUNDING FROM NON-DC SOURCES $1,244.0 $1,733.7 $1,699.2 $1,044.2 $1,095.4 $1,083.4 $1,046.0 $1,050.2 $1,039.2 $1,057.2 $12,092.4

Notes:
(1) See Appendix E
(2) Existing development charge reserve fund balances collected from growth prior to 2019 are applied to fund initial projects in development-related capital forecast
(3) Post 2028 development-related net capital costs may be eligible for development charge funding in future DC by-laws
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VIII ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

The Development Charges Act now requires that municipalities complete an Asset 
Management Plan before the passing of a development charges by-law. A key function 
of the Asset Management Plan is to demonstrate that all assets are proposed to be 
funded under the development charges by-law are financially sustainable over their 
full life cycle. Further details relating to the Asset Management Plan are discussed in 
Appendix E. 

A. ANNUAL CAPITAL PROVISIONS WILL REACH $497,000 BY 2029 

Table 1  summarizes the annual capital provisions required to replace the 
development eligible and ineligible costs associated with the capital infrastructure 
identified in the DC Background Study. This estimate is based on information 
obtained through discussions with municipal staff regarding useful life assumptions and 
the capital cost of acquiring and/or emplacing each asset. 

Table 1  illustrates that, by 2029, the Township will need to fund an additional 
$497,000 per annum in order to properly fund the full life cycle costs of the new 
Township-wide assets supported under the proposed Development Charges By-law. 

The calculated annual funding provision should be considered within the context of 
the Township’s projected growth. Over the next ten years, the Township is projected 
to increase by approximately 515 households, which represents an 11 per cent increase 
over the existing base. In addition, the Township will also add roughly 200 new 
employees that will result in approximately 14,000 square metres of additional non-
residential building space. This growth will have the effect of increasing the overall 
assessment base and additional user fee and charges revenues to offset the capital asset 
provisions required to replace the infrastructure proposed to be funded under the 
proposed Development Charges By-laws. 

The calculated annual provisions identified are considered to be financially 
sustainable as it is expected that the increased capital asset management requirements 
can be absorbed by the tax and user base over the long-term.  
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Service DC-Recoverable Non-DC Funded DC-Related Non-DC-Related

General Government 364,000$              75,000$                -$                     -$                     

Library Parks and Rec 8,050,000$            800,000$              203,000$              15,000$                

Fire 1,526,000$            867,000$              63,000$                9,000$                  

Public Works 1,375,000$            790,000$              70,000$                13,000$                

Roads and Related 4,992,000$            14,019,000$          161,000$              619,000$              

Total 2028 Provision 16,307,000$          16,551,000$          497,000$              656,000$              

2019-2028

Capital Program

Calculated AMP Annual Provision

by 2029

Table 11

Calculated Annual Provision by 2028
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IX DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ADMINISTRATION 

A. DEVELOPMENT CHARGE ADMINISTRATION 

Many of the administrative requirements of the DCA will be similar to those presently 
followed by the Township in terms of collection practices. In this regard: 

 It is recommended that the present practices regarding collection of development 
charges and by-law administration continue to the extent possible; 

 As required under the DCA, the Township should codify any rules regarding 
application of the by-laws and any exemptions within the development charges 
by-laws proposed for adoption; 

 It is recommended that the Township continue to report policies consistent with 
the requirements of the DCA; 

 It is recommended that the by-laws permit the payment of a development charge 
in cash or through services-in-lieu agreements. The municipality is not obligated 
to enter into services-in-lieu agreements; 

 It is recommended that Council, wherever appropriate, request that grants, 
subsidies and other contributions be clearly designated by the donor as being to 
the benefit of existing or new development, as applicable; and 

 It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital forecast 
included in this background study, subject to annual review through the 
Township’s normal capital budget process. 

B. TOWNSHIP-WIDE VS. AREA-SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

1. Consideration for Area Rating 

In accordance with the DCA, Council must give consideration to the use of area 
rating, also known as area-specific development charges as part of the DC Background 
Study. As part of the Township’s 2019 DC Study update, the appropriateness of 
implementing area-specific development charges for various Township services was 
examined. 

The DCA permits the Township to designate in its DC by-law, the areas where 
development charges shall be imposed. The charges may apply to all lands in the 
Township or to other designated development areas as specified in the DC By-law. 
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The following was considered with respect to area-specific development charges: 

1. Is the use of area-specific charges appropriate for some or all services? 

2. Are there any data limitations with calculating an area-specific development 
charge? 

Area-specific development charges are typically considered when there is a clear 
benefit to a particular area (including the population or population and employment), 
and have been implemented mostly in stand alone green field developments. 

2. Consistent with Historical Practices, Township-wide DCs are Proposed 

Based on discussions with staff, and the analysis of the delivery of services, it is 
proposed that the Township continue to calculate and collect DCs on a uniform, 
Township-wide basis.  

Services such as Library, Parks & Recreation are open and accessible to all residents 
in the Township and are driven and planned for based on Township-wide population 
growth. 

Fire Protection, Public Works, and General Government are provided to all residents 
and employees in the Township and are driven and planned for based on Township-
wide population or population and employment growth. 

Roads and Related services are provided through a Township-wide network and is 
planned based on Township-wide population and employment growth. 

C. LOCAL SERVICE DEFINITIONS 

The following provides the definition of “local service”, under the DCA, for a number 
of services provided by the Township of Brock. The purpose in establishing these 
definitions is to determine the eligible capital costs for inclusion in the development 
charge calculation for the Township of Brock. The functions or services deemed to be 
local in nature are not to be included in the determination of the development charge 
rates. The provision of local services is considered to be a direct developer 
responsibility under s.59 of the DCA and will (or may) be recovered under other 
agreement(s) with the land owner or developer. The issue of “local services” is being 
specifically considered for the services of: 

 Roads 

 Stormwater Management Facilities 
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 Parkland Development 

 Street Tree Planting 

1. Roads 

Local Roads: 

 All roads and share of roads within a development plan (i.e. plan of subdivision, 
lot created by consent, site plan etc.) and considered to solely provide service to 
the subject lands are to be treated as a local service under the DCA and the 
associated costs are not included in the development charges calculation. 

Road Oversizing: 

 If a local road is oversized to accommodate additional traffic needs external to the 
subject lands, the oversized share of the roads is to be included in the development 
charge calculation. 

 Note, oversizing of roads usually relates to collector roads, however it is possible 
that a share of an arterial road may be local and would be funded as a direct 
developer responsibility. It is noted that growth-related arterial roads 
requirements are generally fully funded from development charges.  

2. Stormwater Management (SWM) Facilities 

The costs of stormwater management facilities internal to a development plan and 
related to a development plan are considered to be a local service under the DCA and 
the associated costs are not included in the development charges calculation. Local 
SWM facilities would typically include: 

 Stormwater management facilities servicing local drainage areas; 

 Storm sewer oversizing associated with local drainage areas; and 

 Storm sewer works on existing roads or roads within the development plan. 

3. Parkland Development 

For the purpose of parkland development, local service includes the requirement for 
the owner to undertake preparation of the park plan to prepare design and grading 
plans for the park, prior to development. In addition, the owner is required to provide 
stripping and stockpiling, levelling, topsoiling, seeding and stormwater servicing 
(consistent with the development plan), and provide services to the lot line. These 
requirements are part of the conditions of s.51 and 53 of the Planning Act agreements. 
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The municipality also requires the owner to dedicate parkland or provide cash-in-lieu, 
consistent with the Planning Act provisions. All of these costs are deemed a direct 
responsibility of the developer and have not been included in the development charge 
calculation. 

With respect to other parkland development costs, the municipal policy is to include 
all other components of parkland development in the development charges 
calculation, including parking, park furniture, signage, landscaping and 
walkways/trails, in addition to the necessary fields, diamonds, playground equipment, 
lighting, irrigation and field houses. 

4. Street Tree Planting 

Street tree planting and other landscaping work are considered a local area service 
and a direct responsibility of the developer.  
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APPENDIX A 

DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 
 

This appendix provides the details of the development forecast used to prepare the 
2019 Development Charges (DC) Background Study for the Township of Brock. The 
forecast method and key assumptions are discussed. The results of the forecasts are 
presented in the following tables:  

Historical Development 
Table 1 Historical Population, Occupied Dwellings & Employment Summary 
Table 2 Historical Occupied Households by Unit Type  
Table 3 Historical Building Permits by Unit Type 

 Table 4 Historical Households by Period of Construction Showing 
Household Size 

 
Forecast Development 
Table 5 Forecast Population, Household & Employment Growth Summary  
Table 6 Growth in Households by Unit Type  
Table 7 Forecast Population in New Households by Unit Type 
Table 8 Forecast Non-Residential Floor Space   
 
The forecasts were prepared by Hemson in consultation with Township staff and are 
informed by a range of statistical data including Township Building Permits, Statistics 
Canada Census and National Household Survey data, and Canada Mortgage Housing 
Corporation (CMHC) housing market information.  

The population and employment forecast remains consistent with the 2031 growth 
target outlined in the Durham Regional Official Plan Amendment No. 128 (ROPA 
128), which was prepared in part with the Growing Durham exercise. 

A. FORECAST APPROACH AND KEY ASSUMPTIONS 

The Development Charges Act (DCA) requires the Township to estimate “the 
anticipated amount, type and location of development” for which development 
charges may be imposed. The development forecast must cover both residential and 
non-residential development and be specific enough with regards to quantum, type, 
location and timing of development to allow the Township to prepare a reasonable 
development-related capital program. 

A “Census-based” definition of population is used for the purpose of the development 
charges study. This definition does not include the Census net undercoverage, which 
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is typically included in the definition of “total” population commonly used in 
municipal planning documents. 
 
The forecast is based on Census years and is translated into the time periods required 
for DC purposes, generally pro-rating the census periods to the DC time period. A ten-
year development forecast, from mid-year 2019 to mid-year 2028, has been used for all 
services in the Township. 
 
Employment figures used in DC studies utilize place of work employment values. Place 
of work employment considers where people work irrespective of their place of 
residence. The forecast is based on recent growth trends and input form Township 
staff. For DC forecast purposes, the work at home employment is excluded from the 
calculations since the increased need for service is already captured in the residential 
forecast. 

B. HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY 

Growth in Brock has largely been driven by the Township’s attractiveness as a mixed 
urban-rural municipality. The Township contains several villages that offer urban 
amenities, namely Cannington, Beaverton, and Sunderland. However, the Township 
also offers prime agricultural opportunities, and recreation opportunities along the east 
shore of Lake Simcoe. 

1. Historical Growth Methodology 

Historical growth numbers presented in this report are based on Statistics Canada 
Census data. The forthcoming population numbers do not include Census under 
coverage which typically understates actual population by 4 per cent. 

The ten year historical period used in the Development Charges Background Study is 
from 2009– 2018. As 2016 was the date of the last Census, values for 2017 and 2018 
are estimated.  

Total employment numbers used in the historical tables are based on Statistics Canada 
Place of Work data. Place of Work employment numbers exclude work at home and 
are premised on where someone works rather than their place of residence.  

2. Historical Growth in Population, Housing Units and Employment  

Brock’s housing growth has occurred at a modest pace over the last ten years. Between 
2009 and 2018 the Township added 312 housing units and the Township’s population 
increased by 280 people. This has resulted in a decline in persons per unit (PPU) from 
2.62 in 2011 to 2.56 in 2016. Both the Region of Durham and Township are estimating 
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that the population of the Township will continue to increase at a similar rate during 
the forecast period and beyond. The Township’s Census population was 11,642 in 2016 
net of the Census undercount.  

The Township of Brock has experienced growth in employment over the past decade. 
Between 2009 and 2018, employment in Brock increased by 613 employees or about a 
20 per cent increase. Brock’s total employment in 2016 was 3,592 excluding work at 
home employment. As employment growth has been more substantial than population 
growth, the activity rate (jobs to population ratio) has increased from 27.7% in 2011 
to 30.9% by 2016. Similar to the forecasted population growth by the Region and 
Township, employment is also anticipated to increase during the growth forecast 
period.  

3. Growth in Occupied Households has Been Largely in Single Detached Homes

Details on historical occupied households by unit type in the Township are provided 
in Table 2 and the building permits in Table 3. Information in Table 2 is sourced from 
CMHC and Table 3 from Township data on building permits. Overall, the dominant 
type of housing in Brock constructed since 2009 has been single and semi-detached 
housing (95 per cent). This is followed by rows (5 per cent) and there have been no 
apartments constructed and occupied in the last ten years.  

4. Historical Occupancy Patterns Show Declining Occupancy Levels

Occupancy levels for single and semi detached, row and other multiple and apartment 
units in Brock are provided in Table 4. The overall average occupancy level in Brock 
is 2.44 persons per unit (PPU). As seen in the table, there hasn’t been an adequate 
amount of medium and high density development for the creation of estimates for 
persons per unit. However, the occupancy pattern for a single or semi detached has 
increased between 2006 and 2016. This outcome is common across Ontario since new 
dwelling units tend to attract families with children. In many older housing units, 
children have moved out and two or one person occupancies are relatively more 
common. Therefore the PPU used for singles/semis is at 2.70. In the 2014 DC 
Background Study, the PPU assumption was set higher than those based on 
construction information due to data constraints. The current DC Background Study 
PPU represents a more accurate persons per unit ratio than before. 

The ratio for row dwellings and other multiples has been maintained from the 2014 
DC Background Study and is now estimated at 2.20 and 1.60 for apartment units and 
garden suites.  

The predominant type of units constructed have been single and semi detached at 95 
per cent of the total and the remaining units being rows at 5 per cent. 
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C. FORECAST RESULTS

The residential and non-residential growth forecasts used in this development 
charges study are largely based on a continuation of historic trends but at lower levels 
to reflect a more gradual increase in development in recent years. Development 
charges are levied on residential development as a charge per unit and on non-
residential development as a charge per unit of gross floor area (GFA), respectively. 
This section describes the method used to establish the development forecast for the 
period of 2019-2028. Development charges are levied on residential development as a 
charge per new unit. Therefore, for the residential forecast, a projection of both 
the population growth1 as well as the population in new housing is required.  

 The population growth determines the need for additional facilities and
provides the foundation for the development-related capital program.

 When calculating the development charge, however, the development-related
net capital costs are spread over the total additional population that occupies
new dwelling units. This population in new units represents the population
from which development charges will be collected.

Development charges are levied on non-residential development as a charge per unit 
of gross floor area (GFA). The non-residential forecast includes both a projection of 
employment growth as well as a projection of the floor space associated with 
employment growth in the Township. 

1. Forecast of Population and Households

Table 5 provides details of the Township-wide census population forecast, total 
occupied dwelling unit forecast and a place of work forecast. By 2028, the Township’s 
population is expected to increase to 13,400 people. The increase over the ten year 
period of 2019-2028 is therefore approximately 1,400 persons. 

In the development charges forecast period from 2019-2028, the Township’s 
household forecast, is increasing in the number of occupied dwelling units on average 
by 50 units annually with the PPU increasing from 2.55 in 2019 to 2.57 by 2028 for all 
units in the Township. 

Forecasted growth in net population in new units of 1,338 is used for the calculation 
of DC rates in the Background Study. It is anticipated that population in new units is 
going to roughly equal overall census population growth.  

1 Commonly referred to as “net population growth” in the context of development charges. 
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2. Non-Residential Space Forecast Based on the Forecast of Employment  

Non-residential development charges are calculated on a per square metre basis. 
Therefore, as required by the DCA, a forecast for non-residential building space is 
provided. Consistent with the residential forecast, the non-residential building space 
forecast covers a period from 2019– 2028. The non-residential building space used in 
this DC Background Study is based on the employment forecast.  

As demonstrated in Table 8, in the 10-year development charges forecast period from 
2019–2028 the Township’s employment is to increase at a steady rate at approximately 
20 employees and 1,400 square meters annually.  

Over the 10 year planning period 2019–2028, about 14,000 square metres of building 
space is forecast to be added. The average square meters per employee is 70 square 
metres per employee, which was used to derive the floor space forecast. 
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 1

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

HISTORICAL POPULATION, OCCUPIED DWELLINGS & EMPLOYMENT SUMMARY

Annual Occupied Annual Av. Household Place of Work Annual
 Mid-Year Growth Households Growth Size (PPU) Employment Growth Activity Rate

2006 11,979 4,422 2.71 2,940 24.5%

2007 11,849 -130 4,405 -17 2.69 2,979 39 25.1%

2008 11,720 -129 4,388 -17 2.67 3,019 40 25.8%

2009 11,592 -128 4,371 -17 2.65 3,059 40 26.4%

2010 11,466 -126 4,354 -17 2.63 3,100 41 27.0%

2011 11,341 -125 4,336 -18 2.62 3,142 42 27.7%

2012 11,401 60 4,377 41 2.60 3,227 85 28.3%

2013 11,461 60 4,418 41 2.59 3,315 88 28.9%

2014 11,521 60 4,459 41 2.58 3,405 90 29.6%

2015 11,582 61 4,501 42 2.57 3,497 92 30.2%

2016 11,642 60 4,543 42 2.56 3,592 95 30.9%

2017 11,779 137 4,583 40 2.57 3,612 20 30.7%

2018 12,000 221 4,700 117 2.55 3,632 20 30.3%

Growth 2009 - 2018 280 312 613 

Source: Statistics Canada, Census of Canada
Note: Activity rate is the ratio of employment to permanent population. Employment figures exclude work at home employees. Census population does not include an estimate of Census net-undercoverage. 

Census 
Population
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 2

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

HISTORICAL OCCUPIED HOUSEHOLDS BY UNIT TYPE

Occupied Households Shares By Unit Type

Mid-Year Singles/Semis Rows Apartments Total Singles/Semis Rows Apartments Total

2009 43 8 0 51 84% 16% 0% 100%

2010 63 8 0 71 89% 11% 0% 100%

2011 7 0 0 7 100% 0% 0% 100%

2012 9 0 0 9 100% 0% 0% 100%

2013 11 0 0 11 100% 0% 0% 100%

2014 10 0 0 10 100% 0% 0% 100%

2015 7 0 0 7 100% 0% 0% 100%

2016 12 0 0 12 100% 0% 0% 100%

2017 52 0 0 52 100% 0% 0% 100%

2018 73 0 0 73 100% 0% 0% 100%

Total 287 16 0 303 95% 5% 0% 100%

Average 2009-2018 29 2 0 30
Source: Canada Mortage and Housing Corporation (CMHC), Housing Market Information
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 3

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

HISTORICAL BUILDING PERMITS BY UNIT TYPE

Occupied Households Shares By Unit Type

Mid-Year Singles/Semis Rows Apartments Total Singles/Semis Rows Apartments Total

2009 38 8 0 46 83% 17% 0% 100%

2010 10 0 0 10 100% 0% 0% 100%

2011 15 0 0 15 100% 0% 0% 100%

2012 13 0 0 13 100% 0% 0% 100%

2013 19 0 0 19 100% 0% 0% 100%

2014 28 0 0 28 100% 0% 0% 100%

2015 24 0 0 24 100% 0% 0% 100%

2016 15 0 0 15 100% 0% 0% 100%

2017 132 0 18 150 88% 0% 12% 100%

2018 62 0 50 112 55% 0% 45% 100%

Total 371 8 68 447 83% 2% 15% 100%

Average 2009-2018 36 1 7 43
Source: Township of Brock, 2019
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 4

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

HISTORICAL HOUSEHOLDS BY PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION SHOWING HOUSEHOLD SIZE

Period of Construction Period of Construction Summaries

Dwelling Unit Type Pre 1945 1946-1960 1961-1970 1971-1980 1981-1990 1991-1995 1996-2000 2001-2005 2006-2010 2011-2016 Pre 2006 2006-2016 Total

Singles & Semis
Household Population 2,865 1,170 1,205 1,950 1,575 325 375 305 305 195 9,770 500 10,270
Households 1,105 500 485 735 600 125 135 115 110 75 3,800 185 3,985
Household Size 2.59 2.34 2.48 2.65 2.63 2.60 2.78 2.65 2.77 2.60 2.57 2.70 2.58

Rows
Household Population 0 0 0 45 65 0 45 0 0 0 155 0 155
Households 0 10 10 30 40 10 20 0 0 10 120 10 130
Household Size 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 1.63 0.00 2.25 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.29 0.00 1.19

Apartments (no duplex)
Household Population 130 75 90 60 110 0 55 0 0 0 520 0 520
Households 95 65 55 40 60 10 40 0 0 0 365 0 365
Household Size 1.37 1.15 1.64 1.50 1.83 0.00 1.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.42 0.00 1.42

Duplex
Household Population 35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 35 0 35
Households 25 10 10 10 10 0 0 0 10 0 65 10 75
Household Size 1.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.54 0.00 0.47

All Units
Household Population 2,995 1,245 1,295 2,055 1,750 325 475 305 305 195 10,445 500 10,945
Households 1,200 575 550 805 700 145 195 115 110 85 4,285 195 4,480
Household Size 2.50 2.17 2.35 2.55 2.50 2.24 2.44 2.65 2.77 2.29 2.44 2.56 2.44

Source: Statistics Canada, 2016 Census Special Run
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 5

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

FORECAST POPULATION, HOUSEHOLD & EMPLOYMENT GROWTH SUMMARY

Census Annual Annual Av. Household Place of Work Annual

 Mid-Year Population Growth Growth Size (PPU) Employment Growth Activity Rate

2016 11,642 60 4,530 42 2.57 3,592 95 30.9%

2017 11,779 137 4,583 53 2.57 3,612 20 30.7%

2018 12,000 221 4,700 117 2.55 3,632 20 30.3%

2019 12,133 133 4,749 49 2.55 3,652 20 30.1%

2020 12,268 135 4,799 50 2.56 3,672 20 29.9%

2021 12,404 136 4,849 50 2.56 3,692 20 29.8%

2022 12,542 138 4,900 51 2.56 3,712 20 29.6%

2023 12,681 139 4,951 51 2.56 3,732 20 29.4%

2024 12,822 141 5,003 52 2.56 3,752 20 29.3%

2025 12,964 142 5,055 52 2.56 3,772 20 29.1%

2026 13,108 144 5,108 53 2.57 3,792 20 28.9%

2027 13,253 145 5,161 53 2.57 3,812 20 28.8%

2028 13,400 147 5,215 54 2.57 3,832 20 28.6%

Growth 2019-2028 1,400 515 200

Source: Hemson Consulting, 2019
Note: Census population does not include an estimate of net under-coverage. Place of Work Employmetn does not include work at home employees.

Total Occupied 
Dwellings
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 6

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

GROWTH IN HOUSEHOLDS BY UNIT TYPE

Occupied Households Shares By Unit Type

Mid-Year Singles/Semis Rows Apartments Total Singles/Semis Rows Apartments Total

2016 12 0 0 12 100% 0% 0% 100% 

2017 52 0 0 52 100% 0% 0% 100% 

2018 73 0 0 73 100% 0% 0% 100% 

2019 43 3 0 46 93% 7% 0% 100% 

2020 44 3 0 47 94% 6% 0% 100% 

2021 44 3 14 61 72% 5% 23% 100% 

2022 45 3 14 62 73% 5% 23% 100% 

2023 45 3 7 55 82% 5% 13% 100% 

2024 45 3 0 48 94% 6% 0% 100% 

2025 45 3 0 48 94% 6% 0% 100% 

2026 46 3 0 49 94% 6% 0% 100% 

2027 46 3 0 49 94% 6% 0% 100% 

2028 47 3 0 50 94% 6% 0% 100% 

Growth 2019 - 2028 450 30 35 515

Source: Hemson Consulting, 2019
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 7

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

FORECAST POPULATION IN NEW HOUSEHOLD BY UNIT TYPE

Persons Per Unit Population Forecast

Mid-Year Singles/Semis Rows Apartments Total Singles/Semis Rows Apartments Total

2016 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.70 32                         -                       -                       32                        

2017 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.70 141                       -                       -                       141                      

2018 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.70 197                       -                       -                       197                      

2019 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.68 116                       7                          -                       123                      

2020 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.68 119                       7                          -                       126                      

2021 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.51 119                       7                          22                        148                      

2022 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.52 122                       7                          22                        151                      

2023 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.59 122                       7                          11                        139                      

2024 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.68 122                       7                          -                       128                      

2025 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.68 122                       7                          -                       128                      

2026 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.68 124                       7                          -                       131                      

2027 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.68 124                       7                          -                       131                      

2028 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.68 127                       7                          -                       134                      

Growth 2019-2028 2.70 2.20 1.60 2.60 1,216 66 56 1,338

Source: Hemson Consulting Ltd., 2018
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APPENDIX A - TABLE 8

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

FORECAST NON-RESIDENTIAL SPACE

(SQUARE METRES OF GROSS FLOOR AREA)

Avg m2 per employee 70 m2 per employee

 Mid-Year Total Employment Emp Growth Space (m2)

2016 3592

2017 3,612 20 1,400

2018 3632 20 1,400

2019 3652 20 1,400

2020 3672 20 1,400

2021 3692 20 1,400

2022 3712 20 1,400

2023 3732 20 1,400

2024 3752 20 1,400

2025 3772 20 1,400

2026 3792 20 1,400

2027 3812 20 1,400

2028 3832 20 1,400

Growth 2019-2028 200 14,000
Source: Hemson Consulting Ltd., 2018
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APPENDIX B 
 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGE CALCULATIONS TECHNICAL APPENDIX  
INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW  

 

This appendix provides the detailed analysis undertaken to establish the development 
charge rates for each service in the Township of Brock. 

The appendix is divided into five sub-sections, with one section for each service: 

 B.1 General Government 
 B.2 Library, Parks & Recreation 
 B.3 Fire Services 
 B.4 Public Works: Building & Fleet 
 B.5 Roads and Related 
 

Every sub-section, with the exception of General Government, contain a set of three 
tables. The tables provide the background data and analysis undertaken to arrive at 
the calculated development charge rates for that particular service. An overview of the 
content and purpose of each of the tables is given below. 

The benefits of all the services listed above are deemed to be Township-wide for the 
purpose of calculating a development charge. 

TABLE 1 HISTORICAL SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 presents the data used to determine the ten-year historical service level. The 
Development Charges Act (DCA) and Ontario Regulation 82/98 require that 
development charges be set at a level no higher than the average service level provided 
in the Township over the ten-year period immediately preceding the preparation of 
the background study, on a service by service basis. For the purpose of this study, the 
historical inventory period has been defined as 2009 to 2018. 
 
O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when defining and determining historical service levels 
both the quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the 
service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, service levels 
for buildings are presented in terms of square feet per unit. The qualitative aspect is 
introduced by considering the monetary value of the facility or service. In the case of 
buildings, for example, the cost would be shown in terms of dollars per square foot to 
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replace or construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that 
the capital facilities that are to be charged to new development reflect not only the 
quantity (number and size) but also the quality (value or cost) of service provided by 
the Township in the past. Both the quantitative and qualitative aspects of service 
levels used in the current analysis are based on information provided by Township 
staff. This information is generally based on historical records and experience with 
costs to acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and infrastructure. 
 
The final page of Table 1 shows the calculation of the “maximum allowable funding 
envelope”, net of uncommitted excess capacity. The maximum allowable is defined as 
the ten-year historical service level (expressed as $/capita or $/population and 
employment) multiplied by the forecast increase in population or population and 
employment over the planning period. The resulting figure is the value of capital 
infrastructure that must be constructed for that particular service so that the ten year 
historical service level is maintained. 
 
There is also a requirement in the DCA to consider “excess capacity” within the 
Township’s existing infrastructure that may be available to partially meet future 
servicing requirements. If Council has expressed its intent, before or at the time the 
capacity was created, to recoup the cost of providing the capacity from new 
development, it is considered “committed excess capacity” under the DCA and the 
associated capital cost is eligible for recovery. Should uncommitted excess capacity 
exist it will be determined whether or not this capacity will be available to service new 
development and, if so, appropriate adjustments will be made to the calculations. 

TABLE 2 2019 – 2028 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
CALCULATION OF UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

In order to impose a development charge it is not sufficient to merely base the charge 
on historical service levels. The DCA requires that Council express its intent to 
provide future capital facilities to support future growth. Based on the development 
forecasts presented in Appendix A, Township staff have developed a development-
related capital program which sets out the projects required to service anticipated 
development for the ten-year period from 2019 to 2028. The development-related 
capital program for each service is shown as Table 2 of each sub-section. 

The gross costs of projects shown in the capital programs are based on costs in 
Township’s 10-year capital forecast. To determine the share of the program that is 
eligible for recovery through development charges, the gross project costs are reduced 
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by any anticipated grants or subsidies, “benefit to existing” shares, and the mandatory 
10 per cent reduction (General Government and Library, Parks & Recreation).  

A replacement share occurs when a new facility will at least in part replace a facility 
that is demolished, redeployed or will otherwise not be available to serve its former 
function. The replacement share of the capital program is not deemed to be 
development-related and is therefore removed from the development charge 
calculation. The capital cost for replacement will require funding from non-
development charge sources, typically property taxes. 

When calculating development charges, the development-related net capital cost must 
be reduced by 10 per cent for all services except protection services and engineered 
services (DCA s.5.(1)8.). The 10 per cent discount is therefore applied to all services 
considered in this appendix with the exception of the Fire Protection, Public Works 
and Roads and Related Infrastructure. As with benefit to existing shares, the 10% 
mandatory reduction must be funded from non-development charge sources. 

The capital program less any benefit to existing shares and the 10 per cent reduction, 
yields the development-related costs. Although deemed development-related, not all 
of the net development-related capital program may be recoverable from development 
charges in the period from 2019 to 2028. In some cases development charge monies 
already collected are available to fund a portion of development-related capital costs 
(the “prior growth” share). 

Additionally, for some of the services, a portion of the capital program will service 
development that will not occur until after 2028. This portion of the capital program 
is either deemed “pre-built” service capacity to be considered as committed excess 
capacity to be recovered under future development or represents a future service level 
increase that is ineligible for development charge recovery. 

The remaining portion of the net capital program represents the development-related 
cost that may be included in the development charge calculation. In all cases, this 
amount is equal to or less than the maximum allowable funding envelope that is 
calculated on the final page of Table 1. The result is the discounted development-
related net capital cost that is eligible for recovery through development charges from 
2019 to 2028.  
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Calculation of the Unadjusted Development Charge Rates 

The section below the capital program displays the calculation of the “unadjusted” 
development charge rates. The term “unadjusted” development charge is used to 
distinguish the charge that is calculated prior to cash flow financing considerations. 
The cash flow analysis is shown in Table 3. 

The first step when determining the unadjusted development charge rate is to allocate 
the development-related net capital cost between the residential and non-residential 
sectors. For all services except Library, Parks & Recreation, the development-related 
costs have been allocated 88 per cent residential and 12 per cent non-residential.  

The development-related costs associated with Library, Parks & Recreation have been 
allocated wholly to residential development because the need for service is driven 
entirely by residential development. 

The residential share of the 2019-2028 DC eligible costs are then divided by the 
forecast population growth in new units. This gives the unadjusted residential 
development charge per capita. The non-residential development-related net capital 
costs are divided by the forecast increase in non-residential gross floor area (GFA). 
This yields a charge per square metre of new non-residential GFA. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and receipt 
of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are accounted for in the 
calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the development forecast, the 
analysis calculates the development charges rate that is required to finance the net 
development-related capital spending plan including provisions for any borrowing 
costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is designed so 
that the closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close to nil as 
possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charge rates reflecting borrowing and 
earnings necessary to support the net development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 2 per 
cent is used for the funding requirements and an interest rate of 5 per cent is used for 
borrowing on the funds and an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is applied to positive 
balances. 
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Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or final 
per capita residential and per square foot (of GFA) non-residential development 
charges.
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APPENDIX B.1 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
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APPENDIX B.1 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

The DCA allows the cost of development-related studies and other general 
government functions to be included in the calculation of the development charges as 
long as they are permitted under the legislation.  Consistent with s. 5 (1) 7 of the DCA, 
the eligible development-related net capital cost for the provision of studies and 
permitted general government expenditures is reduced by 10 per cent in calculating 
the development charges. 

TABLE 1 2019 – 2028 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
CALCULATION OF THE “UNADJUSTED” DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

Table 1 provides a list of development-related studies the Township anticipates 
undertaking during the 2019-2028 period. As required by the DCA, development 
charges studies must be undertaken every five years, thus two are included in the list. 
Also included is a Fire Master Plan, a Building Permit Fee Study, Recreation Master 
Plan, Official Plan Review, Zoning By-law Review and other development-related 
studies.  

As shown on Table 1, the 2019-2028 net municipal cost of all development-related 
studies is $438,900. An amount of $75,000 represents a benefit to existing share and 
$36,400 represents the mandatory ten per cent reduction of capital costs. The full 
amount of available DC reserves is applied and therefore $109,800 is netted off. This 
results in DC eligible costs of $217,700.   

The total discounted development-related net capital cost of $217,700 is allocated 88 
per cent, or $191,600, against residential development and 12 per cent, or $26,100 is 
allocated against non-residential development. The calculated unadjusted charges that 
result are $143.14 per capita for new residential development and $1.87 per square 
metre for new non-residential development.   
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TABLE 2 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow analysis, the residential charge decreases to $140.50 per capita and the 
non-residential charge decreases slightly to $1.85 per square metre. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the General Government 
development charges. 

 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUMMARY

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m
$438,889 $217,671 $143.14 $1.87 $140.50 $1.85

Adjusted2019 - 2028 Unadjusted

Development ChargeDevelopment-Related Capital Program Development Charge
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Gross Grants/ Net Total
Project Description Timing Project Subsidies/Other Municipal 10% DC Eligible Available 2019- Post

Cost Recoveries Cost $ % Reduction Costs DC Reserves 2028 2028

1.0 GENERAL GOVERNMENT

1.1 Growth Related Studies

1.1.1 Fire Master Plan 2019 38,889$            -$                         38,889$            -$                  0% 3,889$            35,000$                35,000$            -$                      -$                    

1.1.2 Building Permit Fee Study 2020 30,000$            -$                         30,000$            -$                  0% 3,000$            27,000$                27,000$            -$                      -$                    

1.1.3 Recreation Mater Plan 2021 50,000$            -$                         50,000$            -$                  0% 5,000$            45,000$                45,000$            -$                      -$                    

1.1.4 Official Plan Review 2023 75,000$            -$                         75,000$            37,500$            50% 3,750$            33,750$                2,829$              30,921$                 -$                    

1.1.5 Zoning By-law Review 2024 75,000$            -$                         75,000$            37,500$            50% 3,750$            33,750$                -$                  33,750$                 -$                    

1.1.6 Development Charge Study 2024 30,000$            -$                         30,000$            -$                  0% 3,000$            27,000$                -$                  27,000$                 -$                    

1.1.7 Other Growth-Related Studies 2026 110,000$          -$                         110,000$          -$                  0% 11,000$          99,000$                -$                  99,000$                 -$                    

1.1.8 Development Charge Study 2028 30,000$            -$                         30,000$            -$                  0% 3,000$            27,000$                -$                  27,000$                 -$                    

Subtotal Growth Related Studies 438,889$          -$                         438,889$          75,000$            36,389$          327,500$              109,829$          217,671$               -$                    

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT 438,889$          -$                         438,889$          75,000$            17% 36,389$          327,500$              109,829$          217,671$               -$                    

Residential Development Charge Calculation

Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 88% $191,551

10-Year Growth in Population in New Units 1,338                Current Reserve Fund Balance $109,829
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita ($) $143.14

Non-Residential Development Charge Calculation

Non-Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 12% $26,121

10-Year Growth in Square Metres 14,000              
Unadjusted Development Charge Per sq. m ($) $1.87

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

DC Eligible CostsIneligible Costs
Replacement & BTE Share

APPENDIX B.1

TABLE 1

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 
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APPENDIX B.1
TABLE 2 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.0 $17.6 $36.5 $59.8 $84.8 $79.3 $41.8 $64.0 ($14.9) $6.2

2019 - 2028 RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - General Government: Non Inflated $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $27.2 $53.5 $0.0 $87.1 $0.0 $23.8 $191.6

 - General Government: Inflated $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $29.5 $59.0 $0.0 $100.1 $0.0 $28.4 $216.9

NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Population Growth in New Units 123                    126                148                151                139                128                128                131                131                134                1,338             

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $17.3 $18.0 $21.6 $22.5 $21.2 $19.9 $20.3 $21.1 $21.6 $22.4 $205.9

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 $0.6 $1.3 $2.1 $3.0 $2.8 $1.5 $2.2 ($0.8) $0.2 $12.8

 - Interest on In-year Transactions $0.3 $0.3 $0.4 $0.4 ($0.2) ($1.1) $0.4 ($2.2) $0.4 ($0.2) ($1.5)

TOTAL REVENUE $17.6 $18.9 $23.3 $25.0 $23.9 $21.6 $22.1 $21.2 $21.2 $22.5 $217.2

CLOSING CASH BALANCE $17.6 $36.5 $59.8 $84.8 $79.3 $41.8 $64.0 ($14.9) $6.2 $0.3

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Capita $140.50 Allocation of Capital Program

Residential Sector 88.0%

Non-Residential Sector 12.0%

Rates for 2019

Inflation Rate 2.0%

Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%

Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

(in $000)
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APPENDIX B.1
TABLE 2

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.0 $2.6 $5.4 $8.3 $11.4 $10.5 $5.6 $8.7 ($1.9) $1.0

2019 - 2028 NON-RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - General Government: Non Inflated $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $3.7 $7.3 $0.0 $11.9 $0.0 $3.2 $26.1

 - General Government: Inflated $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $4.0 $8.0 $0.0 $13.6 $0.0 $3.9 $29.6

NEW NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Non-Residential GFA 1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             14,000           

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $2.6 $2.6 $2.7 $2.7 $2.8 $2.9 $2.9 $3.0 $3.0 $3.1 $28.3

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 $0.1 $0.2 $0.3 $0.4 $0.4 $0.2 $0.3 ($0.1) $0.0 $1.8

 - Interest on In-year Transactions $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($0.0) ($0.1) $0.1 ($0.3) $0.1 ($0.0) ($0.2)

TOTAL REVENUE $2.6 $2.7 $2.9 $3.0 $3.2 $3.1 $3.1 $3.0 $2.9 $3.1 $29.9

CLOSING CASH BALANCE $2.6 $5.4 $8.3 $11.4 $10.5 $5.6 $8.7 ($1.9) $1.0 $0.3

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Sq.M. $1.85 Allocation of Capital Program
Residential Sector 88.0%

Non-Residential Sector 12.0%

Rates for 2019

Inflation Rate 2.0%

Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%

Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

(in $000)

HEMSON

63



APPENDIX B.2 

LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION 
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APPENDIX B.2 

LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION  

Brock Township Public Library Board is responsible for the delivery of library services 
in the Township and the Parks and Recreation Division of the Public Works 
Department is responsible for parks and recreation services.  

TABLE 1 HISTORICAL SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 displays the Library Board’s ten-year historical inventory for buildings, land, 
materials, and furniture and equipment (excluding personal computers). The current 
building area totals 10,586 sq.ft. and has a replacement value of $3.18 million. There 
are 0.65 hectares of land associated with the buildings valued at $193,500. Collection 
materials are valued at $1.29 million and furniture and equipment is valued at 
$311,400.  

The Township of Brock’s inventory of parkland is separated into two categories: 
neighborhood parks and community parks. Table 1 shows that the cost of developing 
Brock’s total inventory of 45.21 ha of parkland is $5.20 million. The cost of parkland 
acquisition cannot be included in the development charges inventory as per the DCA.   

The combined area of the indoor recreation facilities is 133,639 sq.ft. and has a 
replacement value of $36.24 million. This space includes recreation centres, arenas, 
program rooms and other space. The land area associated with the buildings is 3.4 
hectares and is valued at $1.02 million. The equipment associated with indoor 
recreation adds another $2.67 million to the inventory. 

The Township also has an inventory of sports fields, playground equipment and similar 
facilities. The total value of these facilities is $3.83 million. The inventory of 
equipment and other outdoor facilities is valued at $2.05 million.  

The 2018 total replacement value of assets for Library, Parks & Recreation amounts to 
$55.98 million and the ten-year historical average service level is $4,725.57 per capita. 
The historical service level, multiplied by the forecasted ten-year growth in 
population, results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of $6.62 million 
that can be considered for recovery through development charges. No excess capacity 
has been identified and the mandatory 10 per cent reduction of $661,580 reduces the 
maximum funding envelope to $5.95 million.   
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TABLE 2 2019 – 2028 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
CALCULATION OF THE “UNADJUSTED” DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

The 2019–2028 development-related capital program for Library, Parks & Recreation 
services totals $8.85 million and is largely related to the construction of the expansion 
of the Sunderland Memorial Arena Expansion. The 2019-2028 development-related 
capital program for the Library component of Library, Parks & Recreation includes a 
provision for additional collection materials in the amount of $158,000 over the ten 
years, all of which is new equipment to service residential development.  

The Indoor Recreation component of the capital plan includes the expansion of the 
Sunderland Memorial Arena Expansion, currently proposed for 2021 with the 
Township’s share at $7.00 million. Available DC reserves in the amount of $2.07 
million are committed against the expansion. The expansion is net new space and is 
entirely development-related. The Township is anticipating a $500,000 grant or other 
subsidy for the project. The capital program also includes a provision for the 
Cannington Curling Club for $250,000 in order to accommodate programing.  

The Parks component of the capital plan includes items such as parks, trails, 
playground equipment, and park facilities totalling $1.44 million in gross costs of 
which 21 per cent, or $300,000, is identified as the benefit to existing share.  

Benefit to existing share of $300,000 have been identified and are removed from the 
development charge calculation. As required by the DCA, a 10 per cent reduction has 
been applied which amounts to $805,000. The full uncommitted reserve fund balance 
of $2.07 million is allocated towards the Sunderland Memorial Arena Expansion 
project. The DC eligible costs are deemed to be $5.17 million, well under the 
maximum funding envelope of $5.95 million. No post-period benefit shares have been 
identified for this service.  

The DC eligible cost of $5.17 million is related to growth between 2019 and 2028 and 
is allocated entirely against future residential development in the Township of Brock. 
This results in an unadjusted development charge of $3,864.14 per capita.  
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TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow, the residential calculated charge increases to $4,177.00 per capita. 
This is a reflection of the timing of the capital program and development charges 
revenues. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Library, Parks & Recreation 
development charges. 

LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION SUMMARY

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per Capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m
$4,725.57 $8,850,165 $5,171,051 $3,864.14 $0.00 $4,177.00 $0.00

2019 - 2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
Development Charge Development ChargeDevelopment-Related Capital Program
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
LIBRARY BOARD

BUILDINGS UNIT COST

Branch Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/sq.ft.)

Beaverton Library 3,796                 3,796             3,796             3,796             3,796             3,796             3,796             3,796             3,796             3,796             $300

Cannington Library - Old Location 1,600                 1,600             -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 $300

Cannington Library - New Location -                     -                 3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             $300

Sunderland Library 3,540                 3,540             3,540             3,540             3,540             3,540             3,540             3,540             3,540             3,540             $300

     Total (sq.ft.) 8,936                 8,936             10,586           10,586           10,586           10,586           10,586           10,586           10,586           10,586           

     Total ($000) $2,680.8 $2,680.8 $3,175.8 $3,175.8 $3,175.8 $3,175.8 $3,175.8 $3,175.8 $3,175.8 $3,175.8

LAND UNIT COST

Branch Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/ha)

Beaverton Library 0.45                   0.45               0.45               0.45               0.45               0.45               0.45               0.45               0.45               0.45               $300,000

Cannington Library - Old Location 0.10                   0.10               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 $300,000

Cannington Library - New Location -                     -                 0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               $300,000

Sunderland Library 0.03                   0.03               0.03               0.03               0.03               0.03               0.03               0.03               0.03               0.03               $300,000

     Total (ha) 0.58                   0.58               0.65               0.65               0.65               0.65               0.65               0.65               0.65               0.65               

     Total ($000) $174.0 $174.0 $193.5 $193.5 $193.5 $193.5 $193.5 $193.5 $193.5 $193.5

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1

# of Square Feet

# of Hectares
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
LIBRARY BOARD

MATERIALS UNIT COST

Type of Collection 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/item)

 - Books 64,108               58,928           60,523           53,035           56,985           54,865           52,745           50,625           48,505           46,385           22.6$              

- Audiobooks -                     -                 -                 47                  78                  129                215                359                598                997                46.4$              

 - Periodicals -                     -                 -                 -                 -                 169                337                506                674                843                5.0$                

- Overdrive -                     -                 48                  80                  133                222                370                616                1,027             1,712             28.7$              

- CDs, DVDs and Video Games 1,181                 1,938             2,022             2,476             2,739             2,866             2,992             3,119             3,245             3,372             41.5$              

     Total (#) 65,289               60,866           62,593           55,637           59,935           58,250           56,660           55,225           54,050           53,309           

     Total ($000) $1,496.3 $1,410.8 $1,451.6 $1,304.5 $1,407.5 $1,370.7 $1,337.2 $1,309.2 $1,290.3 $1,286.8

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT

Branch Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Beaverton Library $98,600 $98,600 $98,600 $98,600 $98,600 $98,600 $98,600 $98,600 $98,600 $98,600

Cannington Library $120,800 $120,800 $120,800 $120,800 $120,800 $120,800 $120,800 $120,800 $120,800 $120,800

Sunderland Library $92,000 $92,000 $92,000 $92,000 $92,000 $92,000 $92,000 $92,000 $92,000 $92,000

     Total ($000) $311.4 $311.4 $311.4 $311.4 $311.4 $311.4 $311.4 $311.4 $311.4 $311.4

Total Value of Furniture and Equipment ($)

# of Collection Materials

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
PARK DEVELOPMENT & FACILITIES - PARK DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPED PARKLAND UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/ha)

Neighborhood Parks

Maple Lane Parkette 0.15               0.15               0.15               0.15               0.15               0.15               0.15               0.15               0.15               0.15               $115,000 

Public Square - Ethel Park 0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               $115,000 

Barkey Subn Parkland - Cannington 2.50               2.50               2.50               2.50               2.50               2.50               2.50               2.50               2.50               2.50               $115,000 

Gamebridge Parkette 0.28               0.28               0.28               0.28               0.28               0.28               0.28               0.28               0.28               0.28               $115,000 

Fairgate Subdivision Phase 1 0.30               0.30               0.30               0.30               0.30               0.30               0.30               0.30               0.30               0.30               $115,000 

Fairgate Subdivision Phase 2 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 0.15               0.15               0.15               $115,000 

Kaitlin (beside SWM pond) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 0.28               0.28               $115,000 

Marydel Parkette (beisde rail road) -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 0.50               $115,000 

Community Parks

Beaverton Fairgrounds 6.88               6.88               6.88               6.88               6.88               6.88               6.88               6.88               6.88               6.88               $115,000 

Mcleod Park/Clare Hardy Park - Cannington 15.60             15.60             15.60             15.60             15.60             15.60             15.60             15.60             15.60             15.60             $115,000 

Sunderland Fairgrounds 6.90               6.90               6.90               6.90               6.90               6.90               6.90               6.90               8.77               8.77               $115,000 

Manilla Park 2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               $115,000 

Port Bolster Park 2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               2.00               $115,000 

Beaverton Harbour Parkland 1.20               1.20               1.20               1.20               1.20               1.20               1.20               1.20               1.20               1.20               $115,000 

King Street Park - Beaverton 0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               $115,000 

Centennial Park - Thorah 0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               $115,000 

Old Mill Gateway - Centennial/Beaverton 0.60               0.60               0.60               0.60               0.60               0.60               0.60               0.60               0.60               0.60               $115,000 

Old Mill Gateway - Luft Property 0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               $115,000 

Marydel Subdivision -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 2.00               $115,000 

     Total (ha) 40.41             40.41             40.41             40.41             40.41             40.41             40.41             40.56             42.71             45.21             

     Total ($000) 4,647.15        $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,664.4 $4,911.7 $5,199.2

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1

# of Hectares of Developed Parkland
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
INDOOR RECREATION - MAJOR FACILITIES

BUILDINGS UNIT COST

Facility Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/sq.ft.)

Beaverton Arena/Community Centre 25,300           25,300           25,300           25,300           25,300           25,300           25,300           25,300           25,300           25,300           $270 

Beaverton Curling Rink 3,763             3,763             3,763             3,763             3,763             3,763             3,763             3,763             3,763             3,763             $270 

Rick Macleish Memorial (Cannington Arena/CC) 23,640           23,640           23,640           23,640           23,640           23,640           23,640           23,640           23,640           23,640           $270 

Cannington Curling Rink 17,220           17,220           17,220           17,220           17,220           17,220           17,220           17,220           17,220           17,220           $270 

Sunderland Arena/Community Centre 25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           25,800           $270 

Manilla Hall 4,260             4,260             4,260             4,260             4,260             4,260             4,260             4,260             4,260             4,260             $270 

Wilfrid Hall 3,950             3,950             3,950             3,950             3,950             3,950             3,950             3,950             3,950             3,950             $270 

Lawn Bowling Facility - Cannington 1,546             1,546             1,546             1,546             1,546             1,546             1,546             1,546             1,546             1,546             $270 

Old Town Hall - Sunderland* 7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             7,510             $270 

Beaverton Town Hall* 15,400           15,400           15,400           15,400           15,400           15,400           15,400           15,400           15,400           15,400           $270 

Cannington Town Hall* 3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             3,250             $270 

Dog Pound - Old 400                400                400                -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 $270 

Dog Pound - New -                 -                 -                 2,000             2,000             2,000             2,000             2,000             2,000             2,000             $350 

     Total (sq.ft.) 132,039         132,039         132,039         133,639         133,639         133,639         133,639         133,639         133,639         133,639         

     Total ($000) $35,650.5 $35,650.5 $35,650.5 $36,242.5 $36,242.5 $36,242.5 $36,242.5 $36,242.5 $36,242.5 $36,242.5
*NOTE: Space for non-DC eligible uses has been removed

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1

# of Square Feet
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
INDOOR RECREATION - MAJOR FACILITIES

LAND UNIT COST

Facility Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/ha)

Beaverton Arena/Community Centre 0.24               0.24               0.24               0.24               0.24               0.24               0.24               0.24               0.24               0.24               $300,000

Beaverton Curling Rink 0.11               0.11               0.11               0.11               0.11               0.11               0.11               0.11               0.11               0.11               $300,000

Rick Macleish Memorial (Cannington Arena/CC) 0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               $300,000

Cannington Curling Rink 0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               $300,000

Sunderland Arena/Community Centre 0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               0.19               $300,000

Manilla Hall 2.01               2.01               2.01               2.01               2.01               2.01               2.01               2.01               2.01               2.01               $300,000

Wilfrid Hall 0.04               0.04               0.04               0.04               0.04               0.04               0.04               0.04               0.04               0.04               $300,000

Lawn Bowling Facility - Cannington 0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               $300,000

Old Town Hall - Sunderland* 0.13               0.13               0.13               0.13               0.13               0.13               0.13               0.13               0.13               0.13               $300,000

Beaverton Town Hall* 0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               0.10               $300,000

Cannington Town Hall* 0.33               0.33               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               0.17               $300,000

Dog Pound - Old 0.40               0.40               0.40               -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 $300,000

Dog Pound - New -                 -                 -                 0.02               0.02               0.02               0.02               0.02               0.02               0.02               $300,000

     Total (ha) 3.94               3.94               3.78               3.40               3.40               3.40               3.40               3.40               3.40               3.40               

     Total ($000) $1,182.0 $1,182.0 $1,132.5 $1,018.5 $1,018.5 $1,018.5 $1,018.5 $1,018.5 $1,018.5 $1,018.5
*NOTE: Space for non-DC eligible uses has been removed

EQUIPMENT

Description 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Furniture and Equipment $2,640,780 $2,640,780 $2,640,780 $2,672,780 $2,672,780 $2,672,780 $2,672,780 $2,672,780 $2,672,780 $2,672,780

     Total ($000) $2,640.8 $2,640.8 $2,640.8 $2,672.8 $2,672.8 $2,672.8 $2,672.8 $2,672.8 $2,672.8 $2,672.8

Total Value of Furniture & Equipment ($)

# of Hectares

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
PARK DEVELOPMENT & FACILITIES

Senior Soccer - Unlit UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/field)

Brock Park - Port Bolster 2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   $35,000

     Total (#) 2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   

     Total ($000) $70.0 $70.0 $70.0 $70.0 $70.0 $70.0 $70.0 $70.0 $70.0 $70.0

Ball Diamonds - Unlit UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/field)

King Street - Beaverton 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $95,000

Cannington - Clare Hardy 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $95,000

Sunderland Fairground #3 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $95,000

     Total (#) 3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   

     Total ($000) $285.0 $285.0 $285.0 $285.0 $285.0 $285.0 $285.0 $285.0 $285.0 $285.0
* Space for non-DC eligible uses has been removed

Ball Diamonds - Lit UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/field)

Beaverton Fairground #1 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $230,000

Beaverton Fairground #2 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $230,000

Cannington - Clare Hardy 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $230,000

Manilla Park 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $230,000

Sunderland Fairground #1 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $230,000

Sunderland Fairground #2 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $230,000

     Total (#) 6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   

     Total ($000) $1,380.0 $1,380.0 $1,380.0 $1,380.0 $1,380.0 $1,380.0 $1,380.0 $1,380.0 $1,380.0 $1,380.0

Basketball Courts UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/court)

Beaverton - Old Mill Gateway 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $23,300

Sunderland Fairgrounds 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $23,300

     Total (#) 2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   

     Total ($000) $46.6 $46.6 $46.6 $46.6 $46.6 $46.6 $46.6 $46.6 $46.6 $46.6

# of Courts

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1

# of Fields

# of Fields

# of Fields
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
PARK DEVELOPMENT & FACILITIES

Tennis Courts UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/court)

King Street Parkette 2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   $80,000

Sunderland Fairgrounds 2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   $80,000

Cannington MacLeod Park 2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   $80,000

     Total (#) 6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   6                   

     Total ($000) $480.0 $480.0 $480.0 $480.0 $480.0 $480.0 $480.0 $480.0 $480.0 $480.0

Lawn Bowling UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/facility)

Cannington MacLeod Lawn Bowl 4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   $6,000

     Total (#) 4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   4                   

     Total ($000) $24.0 $24.0 $24.0 $24.0 $24.0 $24.0 $24.0 $24.0 $24.0 $24.0

Playgrounds UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/unit)

Beaverton Fairgrounds 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $50,000

Mcleod/Clare Hardy - Cannington 2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   2                   $50,000

Sunderland Fairgrounds 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $50,000

Port Bolster Park 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $50,000

Manilla Park 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $50,000

Harbour Park - Beaverton 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $50,000

King Street Park 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $50,000

Old Mill Gateway Park 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $50,000

Centennial Park - Thorah 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $50,000

     Total (#) 10                  10                  10                  10                  10                  10                  10                  10                  10                  10                  

     Total ($000) $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0 $500.0

# of Courts

# of Facilities

# of Playgrounds

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
PARK DEVELOPMENT & FACILITIES

Spashpads UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/unit)

Beaverton Splash Pad (Randy Skinner Family) -                -                -                -                1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $250,000

     Total (#) -                    -                    -                    -                    1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   

     Total ($000) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $250.0 $250.0 $250.0 $250.0 $250.0 $250.0

Skateboard Parks UNIT COST

Park Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/facility)

Beaverton - Old Mill Gateway 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $70,000

Cannington - McLeod Park - Old 1                   1                   1                   -                -                -                -                -                -                -                $25,000

Cannington - McLeod Park - New -                -                -                1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $700,000

Sunderland Fairgrounds 1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   1                   $25,000

     Total (#) 3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   3                   

     Total ($000) $120.0 $120.0 $120.0 $795.0 $795.0 $795.0 $795.0 $795.0 $795.0 $795.0

# of Facilities

# of Spashpads

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
PARK DEVELOPMENT & FACILITIES - EQUIPMENT & OTHER OUTDOOR FACILITIES

Equipment and Other Outdoor Facilities

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Washroom/Changeroom - Harbour Park Cres. $69,500 $69,500 $69,500 $69,500 $69,500 $69,500 $69,500 $69,500 $69,500 $69,500

Picnic Shelter - Cannington $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400

Washroom/Storage - Cannington $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700

Picnic Shelter - Sunderland $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400 $32,400

Grandstand - Sunderland $243,500 $243,500 $243,500 $243,500 $256,800 $256,800 $256,800 $256,800 $256,800 $256,800

Concession Booth - Sunderland $24,300 $24,300 $24,300 $24,300 $24,300 $24,300 $24,300 $24,300 $24,300 $24,300

Horse Stable - Sunderland $113,600 $113,600 $113,600 $113,600 $113,600 $113,600 $113,600 $113,600 $113,600 $113,600

Washroom/Storage/Booth - Beaverton $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500 $40,500

Storage/Electrical Equipment $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500 $6,500

Bleachers - All Locations $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700 $48,700

Outdoor Equipment (Mowers, Weedwackers, etc.) $189,300 $189,300 $189,300 $189,300 $189,300 $189,300 $189,300 $189,300 $189,300 $189,300

Harbour Infrastructure $138,900 $138,900 $138,900 $138,900 $138,900 $138,900 $138,900 $138,900 $138,900 $138,900

Thorah Island Harbour (Owned by Twsp) $0 $0 $0 $1,024,700 $1,024,700 $1,024,700 $1,024,700 $1,024,700 $1,024,700 $1,024,700

Storage - Trail Sed $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000 $20,000

     Total ($000) $988.3 $988.3 $988.3 $2,013.0 $2,026.3 $2,026.3 $2,026.3 $2,026.3 $2,046.3 $2,046.3

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1

Value ($)

HEMSON

76



TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CALCULATION OF SERVICE LEVELS
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Historical Population 11,592 11,466 11,341 11,401 11,461 11,521 11,582 11,642 11,779 12,000

INVENTORY SUMMARY ($000)

Library Board $4,662.5 $4,577.0 $5,132.3 $4,985.2 $5,088.2 $5,051.4 $5,017.9 $4,989.9 $4,971.0 $4,967.5

Developed Parkland $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,647.2 $4,664.4 $4,911.7 $5,199.2

Indoor Recreation - Major Facilities $39,473.3 $39,473.3 $39,423.8 $39,933.8 $39,933.8 $39,933.8 $39,933.8 $39,933.8 $39,933.8 $39,933.8

Park Development & Facilities $2,905.6 $2,905.6 $2,905.6 $3,580.6 $3,830.6 $3,830.6 $3,830.6 $3,830.6 $3,830.6 $3,830.6

Equipment and Other Outdoor Facilities $988.3 $988.3 $988.3 $2,013.0 $2,026.3 $2,026.3 $2,026.3 $2,026.3 $2,046.3 $2,046.3

Total ($000) $52,676.9 $52,591.3 $53,097.2 $55,159.8 $55,526.1 $55,489.3 $55,455.8 $55,445.0 $55,693.4 $55,977.3

Average

SERVICE LEVEL ($/capita) Service

Level

Library Board $402.22 $399.18 $452.55 $437.26 $443.96 $438.45 $433.25 $428.61 $422.03 $413.96 $427.15

Developed Parkland $400.89 $405.30 $409.77 $407.61 $405.48 $403.36 $401.24 $400.65 $416.98 $433.26 $408.45

Indoor Recreation - Major Facilities $3,405.22 $3,442.64 $3,476.22 $3,502.66 $3,484.32 $3,466.18 $3,447.92 $3,430.15 $3,390.25 $3,327.82 $3,437.34

Park Development & Facilities $250.66 $253.41 $256.20 $314.06 $334.23 $332.49 $330.74 $329.03 $325.21 $319.22 $304.52

Equipment and Other Outdoor Facilities $85.26 $86.19 $87.14 $176.56 $176.80 $175.88 $174.95 $174.05 $173.72 $170.53 $148.11

Total ($/capita) $4,544.24 $4,586.72 $4,681.88 $4,838.15 $4,844.79 $4,816.36 $4,788.10 $4,762.50 $4,728.19 $4,664.78 $4,725.57

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

CALCULATION OF MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation

10-Year Average Service Level 2009 - 2018 $4,725.57

Net Population Growth 2019 - 2028 1,400                      

Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $6,615,798 

Less: 10% Legislated Reduction $661,580

Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $5,954,218 

APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 1
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Gross Grants/ Net Total

Project Description Timing Project Subsidies/Other Municipal 10% DC Eligible Available 2019- Post
Cost Recoveries Cost $ % Reduction Costs DC Reserves 2028 2028

2.0 LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION

2.1 Library

2.1.1 Provision for Additional Collection Materials Various 158,000$          -$                         158,000$          -$                  0% 15,800$          142,200$              -$                  142,200$               -$                    

Subtotal Library 158,000$          -$                         158,000$          -$                  15,800$          142,200$              -$                  142,200$               -$                    

2.2 Indoor Recreation

2.2.1 Sunderland Memorial Arena Expansion (Township Share) 2021 7,000,000$       500,000$                 6,500,000$       -$                  0% 650,000$        5,850,000$           2,074,098$       3,775,902$            -$                    

2.2.2 Cannington Curling Club 2020 250,000$          -$                         250,000$          -$                  0% 25,000$          225,000$              -$                  225,000$               -$                    

Subtotal Indoor Recreation 7,250,000$       500,000$                 6,750,000$       -$                  675,000$        6,075,000$           2,074,098$       4,000,902$            -$                    

2.3 Parks

2.3.1 Harbour Infrastructure Expenditures Various 400,000$          -$                         400,000$          300,000$          75% 10,000$          90,000$                -$                  90,000$                 -$                    

2.3.2 New Playground Equipment 2019 50,000$            -$                         50,000$            -$                  0% 5,000$            45,000$                -$                  45,000$                 -$                    

2.3.3 New Playground Equipment 2020 50,000$            -$                         50,000$            -$                  0% 5,000$            45,000$                -$                  45,000$                 -$                    

2.3.4 New Playground Equipment 2021 50,000$            -$                         50,000$            -$                  0% 5,000$            45,000$                -$                  45,000$                 -$                    

2.3.5 New Playground Equipment 2022 50,000$            -$                         50,000$            -$                  0% 5,000$            45,000$                -$                  45,000$                 -$                    

2.3.6 Beaverton King Street Soccer Pitch 2020 60,000$            -$                         60,000$            -$                  0% 6,000$            54,000$                -$                  54,000$                 -$                    

2.3.7 Sunderland Park Construction (0.3355ha) 2020 38,583$            -$                         38,583$            -$                  0% 3,858$            34,724$                -$                  34,724$                 -$                    

2.3.8 Marydel Park Construction 2025 68,583$            -$                         68,583$            -$                  0% 6,858$            61,724$                -$                  61,724$                 -$                    

2.3.9 Trail Development (1.5km per year) Various 375,000$          -$                         375,000$          -$                  0% 37,500$          337,500$              -$                  337,500$               -$                    

2.3.10 Cannington Claire Hardy Park Various 300,000$          -$                         300,000$          -$                  0% 30,000$          270,000$              -$                  270,000$               -$                    

Subtotal Parks 1,442,165$       -$                         1,442,165$       300,000$          21% 114,217$        1,027,949$           -$                  1,027,949$            -$                    

TOTAL LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION 8,850,165$       500,000$                 8,350,165$       300,000$          4% 805,017$        7,245,149$           2,074,098$       5,171,051$            -$                    

Residential Development Charge Calculation
Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 100% $5,171,051 2019 - 2028 Net Funding Envelope $5,954,218

10-Year Growth in Population in New Units 1,338                

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $3,864.14 Current Reserve Fund Balance $2,074,098

Non-Residential Development Charge Calculation

Non-Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 0% $0

10-Year Growth in Square Metres 14,000              
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Square Metre $0.00

APPENDIX B.2

TABLE 2

Replacement & BTE Share

Ineligible Costs DC Eligible Costs

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
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APPENDIX B.2
TABLE 3 

LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.0 $390.8 $489.1 ($3,007.6) ($2,632.9) ($2,228.8) ($1,844.0) ($1,498.7) ($1,040.0) ($545.4)

2019 - 2028 RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - Library, Parks & Recreation: Non Inflated $129.0 $442.7 $3,904.9 $129.0 $84.0 $84.0 $145.7 $84.0 $84.0 $84.0 $5,171.1

 - Library, Parks & Recreation: Inflated $129.0 $451.5 $4,062.6 $136.9 $90.9 $92.7 $164.1 $96.5 $98.4 $100.4 $5,422.9

NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Population Growth in New Units 123                    126                148                151                139                128                128                131                131                134                1,338             

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $513.0 $534.8 $642.8 $667.7 $630.4 $591.3 $603.2 $628.2 $640.7 $667.1 $6,119.2

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 $13.7 $17.1 ($165.4) ($144.8) ($122.6) ($101.4) ($82.4) ($57.2) ($30.0) ($673.1)

 - Interest on In-year Transactions $6.7 $1.5 ($94.0) $9.3 $9.4 $8.7 $7.7 $9.3 $9.5 $9.9 ($22.0)

TOTAL REVENUE $519.7 $549.9 $565.9 $511.6 $495.0 $477.4 $509.5 $555.1 $593.0 $647.0 $5,424.1

CLOSING CASH BALANCE $390.8 $489.1 ($3,007.6) ($2,632.9) ($2,228.8) ($1,844.0) ($1,498.7) ($1,040.0) ($545.4) $1.2

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Capita $4,177.00 Allocation of Capital Program

Residential Sector 100.0%

Non-Residential Sector 0.0%

Rates for 2019

Inflation Rate 2.0%

Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%

Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
(in $000)

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
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FIRE PROTECTION 
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APPENDIX B.3 

FIRE PROTECTION 

The Brock Fire Department is responsible for the provision of fire protection and 
emergency services across the Township. The Fire Protection and Prevention Act 
defines fire protection services as “…fire suppression, fire prevention, fire safety 
education, communication, training of persons involved in the provision of fire 
protection services, rescue and emergency services and the delivery of all those 
services.” The department currently operates three fire stations. 

TABLE 1 HISTORICAL SERVICE LEVELS 

The Fire ten-year historical inventory of capital assets includes three fire stations. The 
combined area of the stations is 17,455 sq.ft. and the buildings are valued at $5.50 
million. The land area associated with the buildings is 1.51 hectares and is valued at 
$453,000. Fire vehicles add $4.44 million to the value of the inventory. Finally, 
personal fire fighter equipment, communications equipment, and other station 
equipment add another $1.75 million to the value of the inventory. 

The current replacement value of the Fire capital infrastructure is $12.14 million and 
has provided the Township with a ten-year average service level of $810.04 per 
population and employment. This service level, when multiplied by the 2019-2028 
growth in net population and employment, results in a maximum allowable funding 
envelope of $1.30 million that can be considered for recovery through development 
charges.  
 
No excess capacity is identified for this service and as such, no reduction has been 
made to the funding envelope. Fire is exempt from the mandatory 10 per cent capital 
cost reduction, therefore the full $1.30 million can be considered for recovery through 
development charges. 

TABLE 2 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & CALCULATION OF 
THE “UNADJUSTED” DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The 2019-2028 development-related capital program for Fire includes the remaining 
principal payments of $1.08 million related to Brock Fire Station #1 located in 
Sunderland. A portion, 65 per cent, of the principal payments is related to benefit to 
existing and is netted off the costs eligible for recovery through DCs.  
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The capital program also recovers the purchase of a new Tanker, SUV, Auto 
Extrication Equipment and a Pumper at a total cost of $1.32 million. The Tanker is 
expected to be a replacement and an upsize from a current tanker and therefore 50 per 
cent of the cost has been deemed benefit to existing. The remaining vehicles are net 
new additions to the fleet and therefore are entirely development-related costs. 

Altogether, the ten-year capital forecast for Fire Services amounts to $2.39 million. A 
deduction of $847,500 is made to account for replacement shares of projects. 
Therefore, $1.55 million is considered to be related to development in the Township. 
This cost is exempt from the mandatory ten per cent reduction. Existing reserve funds 
of $525,600 are netted off the DC eligible costs and an additional $19,500 is deemed 
to be a post-period benefit. Therefore, the amount of $1.00 million is carried forward 
to the development charges calculation. 
 
The development-related net capital cost of $1.00 million is allocated 88 per cent 
against residential development, or $880,000 and 12 per cent against non-residential 
development, or $120,000. The resulting unadjusted development charge rates are 
$657.59 per capita for new residential development and $8.57 per square metre for new 
non-residential development. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

Table 3 shows that after cash flow and reserve fund consideration, the residential 
calculated charge increases to $736.50 per capita and the non-residential charge 
increases to $9.68 per square metre. This is a reflection of the timing of the capital 
program and development charges revenues and the recovery of interest associated 
with the debenture. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of Fire Services development charges. 
 

 

FIRE SERVICES SUMMARY

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m
$810.04 $2,392,587 $1,000,000 $657.59 $8.57 $743.80 $9.70

2019 - 2028 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
FIRE SERVICES

BUILDINGS UNIT COST

Station Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/sq.ft.)

Station #1 - Sunderland - New Fire Hall 7,835             7,835             7,835             7,835             7,835             7,835             7,835             7,835             7,835             7,835             $315

Station #2 - Cannington 4,500             4,500             4,500             4,500             4,500             4,500             4,500             4,500             4,500             4,500             $315

Station #3 - Beaverton 5,120             5,120             5,120             5,120             5,120             5,120             5,120             5,120             5,120             5,120             $315

     Total (sq.ft.) 17,455           17,455           17,455           17,455           17,455           17,455           17,455           17,455           17,455           17,455           

     Total ($000) $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3

LAND UNIT COST

Station Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/ha)

Station #1 - Sunderland - New Fire Hall 0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               0.90               $300,000

Station #2 - Cannington 0.20               0.20               0.20               0.20               0.20               0.20               0.20               0.20               0.20               0.20               $300,000

Station #3 - Beaverton 0.41               0.41               0.41               0.41               0.41               0.41               0.41               0.41               0.41               0.41               $300,000

     Total (ha) 1.51               1.51               1.51               1.51               1.51               1.51               1.51               1.51               1.51               1.51               

     Total ($000) $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0

APPENDIX B.3
TABLE 1

# of Square Feet

# of Hectares
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
FIRE SERVICES

VEHICLES UNIT COST

Vehicle Type 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/vehicle)

 - Tankers 3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    $350,000

 - Pumpers (heavy duty custom) 4                    4                    4                    4                    4                    4                    4                    4                    4                    4                    $550,000

 - Rescue 3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    3                    $350,000

Fire Rescue Boat -                 -                 -                 -                 1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    $69,000

Fire Prevention Truck -                 -                 1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    $36,000

Fire Chief Vehicle -                 -                 -                 -                 1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    1                    $36,000

     Total (#) 10.00             10.00             11.00             11.00             13.00             13.00             13.00             13.00             13.00             13.00             

     Total ($000) $4,300.0 $4,300.0 $4,336.0 $4,336.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

Equipment 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

 - Personal Fire Fighter Equipment $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000 $900,000

 - Communications Equipment $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000 $420,000

 - Other Station Equipment $430,000 $430,000 $430,000 $430,000 $430,000 $430,000 $430,000 $430,000 $430,000 $430,000

     Total ($000) $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0

Total Value of Furniture & Equipment ($)

# of Vehicles

APPENDIX B.3
TABLE 1
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CALCULATION OF SERVICE LEVELS
FIRE SERVICES

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Historical Population 11,592 11,466 11,341 11,401 11,461 11,521 11,582 11,642 11,779 12,000
Historical Employment 3,059 3,100 3,142 3,227 3,315 3,405 3,497 3,592 3,612 3,632
Total Historical Population & Employment 14,651 14,566 14,483 14,628 14,776 14,926 15,079 15,234 15,391 15,632

INVENTORY SUMMARY ($000)

Buildings $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3 $5,498.3

Land $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0 $453.0

Vehicles $4,300.0 $4,300.0 $4,336.0 $4,336.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0 $4,441.0

Furniture & Equipment $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0 $1,750.0

Total ($000) $12,001.3 $12,001.3 $12,037.3 $12,037.3 $12,142.3 $12,142.3 $12,142.3 $12,142.3 $12,142.3 $12,142.3

Average

SERVICE LEVEL  ($/pop & emp) Service 

Level

Buildings $375.29 $377.48 $379.64 $375.88 $372.11 $368.37 $364.63 $360.92 $357.24 $351.74 $368.33

Land $30.92 $31.10 $31.28 $30.97 $30.66 $30.35 $30.04 $29.74 $29.43 $28.98 $30.35

Vehicles $293.50 $295.21 $299.39 $296.42 $300.55 $297.53 $294.52 $291.52 $288.55 $284.10 $294.13

Furniture & Equipment $119.45 $120.14 $120.83 $119.63 $118.44 $117.25 $116.06 $114.87 $113.70 $111.95 $117.23

Total ($/pop & emp) $819.15 $823.93 $831.13 $822.90 $821.76 $813.50 $805.25 $797.05 $788.92 $776.76 $810.04

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

CALCULATION OF MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

FIRE SERVICES

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation

10-Year Average Service Level 2009 - 2018 $810.04

Net Population & Employment Growth 2019 - 2028 1,600             

Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $1,296,064 

APPENDIX B.3
TABLE 1
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Gross Grants/ Net Total
Project Description Timing Project Subsidies/Other Municipal 0% DC Eligible Available 2019- Post

Cost Recoveries Cost $ % Reduction Costs DC Reserves 2028 2028

3.0 FIRE SERVICES

3.1 Buildings, Land, Furniture & Equipment

3.1.1 Brock Fire Station #1 Debenture Principal Payment 2019 70,897$            -$                         70,897$            45,891$            65% -$               25,006$                25,006$            -$                      -$                    

3.1.2 Brock Fire Station #1 Debenture Principal Payment 2020 1,006,690$       -$                         1,006,690$       651,616$          65% -$               355,074$              355,074$          -$                      -$                    

Subtotal Buildings, Land, Furniture & Equipment 1,077,587$       -$                         1,077,587$       697,507$          -$               380,080$              380,080$          -$                      -$                    

3.2 Vehicles and Equipment

3.2.1 Tanker (increased to 3,000gal from 1,500gal) 2019 300,000$          -$                         300,000$          150,000$          50% -$               150,000$              145,484$          4,516$                   -$                    

3.2.2 SUV 2019 35,000$            -$                         35,000$            -$                  0% -$               35,000$                -$                  35,000$                 -$                    

3.2.3 Auto Extrication Equipment 2019 15,000$            -$                         15,000$            -$                  0% -$               15,000$                -$                  15,000$                 -$                    

3.2.4 Auto Extrication Equipment 2020 15,000$            -$                         15,000$            -$                  0% -$               15,000$                -$                  15,000$                 -$                    

3.2.5 Pumper (Aerial) 2021 950,000$          -$                         950,000$          -$                  0% -$               950,000$              -$                  930,484$               19,516$               

Subtotal Vehicles and Equipment 1,315,000$       -$                         1,315,000$       150,000$          -$               1,165,000$           145,484$          1,000,000$            19,516$               

TOTAL FIRE SERVICES 2,392,587$       -$                         2,392,587$       847,507$          35% -$               1,545,080$           525,564$          1,000,000$            19,516$               

Residential Development Charge Calculation
Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 88% $880,000 2019 - 2028 Net Funding Envelope $1,296,064

10-Year Growth in Population in New Units 1,338                

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $657.59 Current Reserve Fund Balance $525,564

Non-Residential Development Charge Calculation

Non-Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 12% $120,000

10-Year Growth in Square Metres 14,000              
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Square Metre $8.57

TABLE 2

APPENDIX B.3

Replacement & BTE Share
Ineligible Costs DC Eligible Costs

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

FIRE SERVICES

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
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APPENDIX B.3
TABLE 3

FIRE SERVICES 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.0 $31.0 $102.9 ($651.2) ($566.0) ($482.9) ($402.3) ($315.1) ($218.6) ($114.5)

2019 - 2028 RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - Fire Services (New Projects): Non Inflated $48.0 $13.2 $818.8 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $880.0

 - Fire Services (New Projects): Inflated $48.0 $13.5 $851.9 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $913.3
 - Fire Services Principal Payments $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

 - Fire Services Total Funding Requirements $48.0 $13.5 $851.9 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $913.3

NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Population Growth in New Units 123                    126                148                151                139                128                128                131                131                134                1,338             

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $91.4 $95.2 $114.5 $118.9 $112.3 $105.3 $107.4 $111.9 $114.1 $118.8 $1,089.8

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 $1.1 $3.6 ($35.8) ($31.1) ($26.6) ($22.1) ($17.3) ($12.0) ($6.3) ($146.6)

 - Interest on In-year Transactions $0.8 $1.4 ($20.3) $2.1 $2.0 $1.8 $1.9 $2.0 $2.0 $2.1 ($4.3)

 - Interest on Fire Station #1 Debenture ($13.2) ($12.3) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($25.5)

TOTAL REVENUE $79.0 $85.4 $97.8 $85.2 $83.1 $80.6 $87.2 $96.5 $104.1 $114.6 $913.4

CLOSING CASH BALANCE $31.0 $102.9 ($651.2) ($566.0) ($482.9) ($402.3) ($315.1) ($218.6) ($114.5) $0.1

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Capita $743.80 Allocation of Capital Program

Residential Sector 88.0%

Non-Residential Sector 12.0%

Rates for 2019

Inflation Rate 2.0%

Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%

Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

(in $000)

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

FIRE SERVICES
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
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APPENDIX B.3
TABLE 3

FIRE SERVICES 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.0 $5.4 $16.2 ($88.1) ($78.3) ($67.7) ($56.2) ($43.7) ($30.2) ($15.7)

2019 - 2028 NON-RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - Fire Services (New Projects): Non Inflated $6.5 $1.8 $111.7 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $120.0

 - Fire Services (New Projects): Inflated $6.5 $1.8 $116.2 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $124.5

 - Fire Services Principal Payments $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

 - Fire Services Total Funding Requirements $6.5 $1.8 $116.2 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $124.5

NEW NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Non-Residential GFA 1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             14,000           

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $13.6 $13.9 $14.1 $14.4 $14.7 $15.0 $15.3 $15.6 $15.9 $16.2 $148.7

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 $0.2 $0.6 ($4.8) ($4.3) ($3.7) ($3.1) ($2.4) ($1.7) ($0.9) ($20.1)

 - Interest on In-year Transactions $0.1 $0.2 ($2.8) $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 ($0.6)

 - Interest on Fire Station #1 Debenture ($1.8) ($1.7) $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 ($3.5)

TOTAL REVENUE $11.9 $12.6 $11.9 $9.8 $10.6 $11.5 $12.5 $13.5 $14.5 $15.6 $124.5

CLOSING CASH BALANCE $5.4 $16.2 ($88.1) ($78.3) ($67.7) ($56.2) ($43.7) ($30.2) ($15.7) ($0.1)

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Sq.M. $9.70 Allocation of Capital Program
Residential Sector 88.0%

Non-Residential Sector 12.0%

Rates for 2019

Inflation Rate 2.0%

Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%
Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

FIRE SERVICES
NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

(in $000)
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APPENDIX B.4 

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDING & FLEET 

The Township’s Public Works Operations department is responsible for the 
maintenance of all roads, sidewalks, streetlights, culverts and curbs within the 
Township boundaries. The capital costs associated with Public Works functions are 
accounted for in this section. Information regarding roads and related infrastructure 
can be found in Appendix B.5. 

TABLE 1 HISTORICAL SERVICE LEVELS 

The ten-year historical inventory of capital assets for Public Works: Buildings and Fleet 
includes 20,069 square feet of building space with a replacement value of $5.42 million. 
The 5.24 hectares of land associated with the Public Works buildings is valued at $1.57 
million. Furniture and equipment add an additional $352,100 to the inventory. The 
fleet and equipment associated with Public Works is valued at $7.42 million. 

The total value of Public Works capital infrastructure is estimated to be $14.76 million. 
The ten-year historical average service level is $928.95 per population and 
employment and this, multiplied by the ten-year forecast of population and 
employment growth, results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of 
$1.49 million. Under the Development Charges Act, 1997, capital costs related to a 
highway as defined in subsection 1(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, need not to be 
reduced by ten per cent (as with other services). The capital assets of the Public Works 
department are considered to be related to a highway, and as such, the maximum 
allowable of $1,486,320 is not required to be reduced by ten per cent and brought 
forward to the development charges calculation. 

TABLE 2 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & CALCULATION OF 
THE “UNADJUSTED” DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The ten-year development-related capital program for Public Works includes a works 
yard expansion in 2019 for $1.50 million. The remainder of the capital program 
includes various fleet and equipment all of which total $860,000. No replacement 
share has been identified.  

The full $2.36 million is considered to be development-related DC eligible costs. 
$385,300 is available in the Public Works DC reserve fund and $887,500 is related to 
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benefitting of development occurring beyond 2028. The remaining $1.09 million is 
related to development between 2019 and 2028 and is included in the calculation. 
This amount is allocated 88 percent, or $958,920, to the residential sector and 12 per 
cent, or $130,762, to the non-residential sector. This yields an unadjusted charge of 
$716.57 per capita and $9.34 per square metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

The cash flow analysis is displayed in Table 3. It considers the timing of the projects 
as well as the timing of the development charge revenues to adjust the calculated rates. 
After cash flow, the Public Works charges increase to $827.60 per capita and $10.80 
per square metre. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Public Works: Buildings & Fleet 
development charges. 
 

 
 
 
 

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET SUMMARY

10-year Hist.

Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$928.95 $2,165,000 $1,089,682 $716.57 $9.34 $827.60 $10.80

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

2019 - 2028 Unadjusted Adjusted
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET

BUILDINGS UNIT COST

Facility Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/sq.ft.)

Franklin Depot 2,633             2,633             2,633             2,633             2,633             2,633             2,633             2,633             2,633             2,633             $270

Beaverton Patrol Yard 9,268             9,268             9,268             9,268             9,268             9,268             9,268             9,268             9,268             9,268             $270

Cannington Equipment Yard 3,400             3,400             3,400             3,400             3,400             3,400             3,400             3,400             3,400             3,400             $270

Sunderland Equipment Yard 4,768             4,768             4,768             4,768             4,768             4,768             4,768             4,768             4,768             4,768             $270

     Total (#) 20,069           20,069           20,069           20,069           20,069           20,069           20,069           20,069           20,069           20,069           

     Total ($000) $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 

LAND UNIT COST

Facility Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 ($/ha)

Franklin Depot 0.01               0.01               0.01               0.01               0.01               0.01               0.01               0.01               0.01               0.01               $300,000

Beaverton Patrol Yard 0.74               0.74               0.74               0.74               0.74               0.74               0.74               0.74               0.74               0.74               $300,000

Cannington Equipment Yard 4.05               4.05               4.05               4.05               4.05               4.05               4.05               4.05               4.05               4.05               $300,000

Sunderland Equipment Yard 0.44               0.44               0.44               0.44               0.44               0.44               0.44               0.44               0.44               0.44               $300,000

     Total (ha) 5.24               5.24               5.24               5.24               5.24               5.24               5.24               5.24               5.24               5.24               

     Total ($000) $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0

FURNITURE & EQUIPMENT

Facility Name 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

All Yards - Miscellaneous Equipment $352,125 $352,125 $352,125 $352,125 $352,125 $352,125 $352,125 $352,125 $352,125 $352,125

     Total ($000) $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1

APPENDIX B.4
TABLE 1

# of Square Feet

# of Hectares

Total Value of Furniture & Equipment ($)

HEMSON

92



TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET

ROLLING STOCK & RELATED EQUIPMENT

Description 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Value ($)

APPENDIX B.4
TABLE 1

MACK Dump Truck -2014  #25 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       

Case W14B Loader  #55 175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       

Champion Grader  #58 275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       

Champion Grader  #60 275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       

Thompson Steamer  #62 25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         25,000$         

John Deere Loader  #65 -$                  -$                  175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       175,000$       

John Deere Grader  #70 -$                  275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       275,000$       

Carleton Wood Chipper  #77 -$                  -$                  50,000$         50,000$         50,000$         50,000$         50,000$         50,000$         50,000$         50,000$         

FH 72 Bush Hog -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  2,000$           2,000$           2,000$           2,000$           2,000$           2,000$           

2013 Colorado (Buildling Permits) 32,000$         32,000$         32,000$         32,000$         32,000$         32,000$         32,000$         32,000$         32,000$         32,000$         

2010 International #15 208,000$       208,000$       208,000$       208,000$       208,000$       208,000         208,000         208,000         208,000         208,000         

2012 International 7600 #16 -$                  -$                  199,000$       199,000$       199,000$       199,000         199,000         199,000         199,000         199,000         

2013 GMC LT2500 PU-3/4 Ton #17 -$                  -$                  -$                  32,000$         32,000$         32,000           32,000           32,000           32,000           32,000           

2012 GMC Sierra 3500 1 Ton #18 -$                  -$                  -$                  49,000$         49,000$         49,000           49,000           49,000           49,000           49,000           

2013 International Workstar #19 -$                  -$                  -$                  230,000$       230,000$       230,000         230,000         230,000         230,000         230,000         

2014 GMC Sierra 2500 #20 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  30,000$         30,000           30,000           30,000           30,000           30,000           

Trailer #21 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  10,000$         10,000           10,000           10,000           10,000           10,000           
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
INVENTORY OF CAPITAL ASSETS 
PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET

ROLLING STOCK & RELATED EQUIPMENT

Description 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Value ($)

APPENDIX B.4
TABLE 1

2015 Mack GU713 #26 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  250,000         250,000         250,000         250,000         250,000         

2015 3/4 Ton Dodge PU #27 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  36,000           36,000           36,000           36,000           36,000           

2015 Dodge Ram Crew Cab #28 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  36,000           36,000           36,000           36,000           

2015 Cheb Silverado 1 Ton #29 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  58,000           58,000           58,000           58,000           

2016 Freightliner Dump #30 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  250,000         250,000         250,000         

Bi-Directional tractor with Mower & Blower #31 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  175,000         175,000         175,000         175,000         

2016 GMC Sierra 2500 3/4 Ton #32 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  38,000           38,000           38,000           

2016 GMC Sierra 2500 3/4 Ton #33 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  38,000           38,000           38,000           

2016 Chev Silverado 1 Ton #34 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  65,000           65,000           65,000           

2018 Freightliner Tandam #35 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  280,000         280,000         

2017 John Deere 544K 4WD Loader #36 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  224,000         224,000         

2019 GMC Sierra 3500 #37 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  58,000           

Kubota - F3680 -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         

Kubota - F3060 40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         

Kubota - F3060 40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         

Kubota - F3060 40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         40,000$         

2014 Kubota MX5100 Tractor -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  34,000$         34,000           34,000           34,000           

Bush Hog 2,000$           2,000$           2,000$           2,000$           2,000$           -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  -$                  

Generac 65,000$         65,000$         65,000$         65,000$         65,000$         65,000$         65,000$         65,000$         65,000$         65,000$         

Zamboni 100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       

Zamboni 100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       

Zamboni 100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       100,000$       

     Total ($000) $5,657.3 $5,681.3 $5,854.3 $6,190.3 $6,667.4 $6,700.4 $7,003.4 $6,854.2 $7,358.2 $7,416.2
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

CALCULATION OF SERVICE LEVELS

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Historical Population 11,592 11,466 11,341 11,401 11,461 11,521 11,582 11,642 11,779 12,000

Historical Employment 3,059 3,100 3,142 3,227 3,315 3,405 3,497 3,592 3,612 3,632

Total Historical Population & Employment 14,651 14,566 14,483 14,628 14,776 14,926 15,079 15,234 15,391 15,632

INVENTORY SUMMARY ($000)

Buildings $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6 $5,418.6

Land $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0 $1,572.0

Furniture & Equipment $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1 $352.1

Rolling Stock & Related Equipment $5,657.3 $5,681.3 $5,854.3 $6,190.3 $6,667.4 $6,700.4 $7,003.4 $6,854.2 $7,358.2 $7,416.2

Total ($000) $13,000.1 $13,024.1 $13,197.1 $13,533.1 $14,010.2 $14,043.2 $14,346.2 $14,197.0 $14,701.0 $14,759.0

Average

SERVICE LEVEL  ($/pop & emp) Service 

Level

Buildings $369.85 $372.01 $374.14 $370.43 $366.72 $363.03 $359.35 $355.69 $352.06 $346.64 $362.99

Land $107.30 $107.92 $108.54 $107.47 $106.39 $105.32 $104.25 $103.19 $102.14 $100.56 $105.31

Furniture & Equipment $24.03 $24.17 $24.31 $24.07 $23.83 $23.59 $23.35 $23.11 $22.88 $22.53 $23.59

Rolling Stock & Related Equipment $386.14 $390.04 $404.22 $423.18 $451.23 $448.91 $464.45 $449.93 $478.08 $474.42 $437.06

Total ($/pop & emp) $887.32 $894.14 $911.21 $925.15 $948.17 $940.85 $951.40 $931.93 $955.17 $944.15 $928.95 

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

CALCULATION OF MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET

10-Year Funding Envelope Calculation

10-Year Average Service Level 2009 - 2018 $928.95

Net Population and Employment Growth 2019 - 2028 1,600             

Discounted Maximum Allowable Funding Envelope $1,486,320 

APPENDIX B.4

TABLE 1

HEMSON

95



Gross Grants/ Net Total
Project Description Timing Project Subsidies/Other Municipal 0% DC Eligible Available 2019- Post

Cost Recoveries Cost $ % Reduction Costs DC Reserves 2028 2028

4.0 PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET

4.1 Buildings, Land & Furnishings

4.1.1 Works Yard Expansion 2019 1,500,000$       -$                         1,500,000$       -$                  0% -$               1,500,000$           -$                  750,000$               750,000$             

Subtotal Buildings, Land & Furnishings 1,500,000$       -$                         1,500,000$       -$                  -$               1,500,000$           -$                  750,000$               750,000$             

4.2 Fleet & Equipment

4.2.1 Gradall / Backhoe w/attachments 2019 195,000$          -$                         195,000$          -$                  0% -$               195,000$              195,000$          -$                      -$                    

4.2.2 Tandem 2020 275,000$          -$                         275,000$          -$                  0% -$               275,000$              90,318$            144,682$               40,000$               

4.2.3 Trailer Mounted Patcher 2020 95,000$            -$                         95,000$            -$                  0% -$               95,000$                -$                  95,000$                 -$                    

4.2.4 Gravelling/Dust Suppressant/Const 2020 20,000$            -$                         20,000$            -$                  0% -$               20,000$                -$                  20,000$                 -$                    

4.2.5 Wood Chipper 2020 80,000$            -$                         80,000$            -$                  0% -$               80,000$                -$                  80,000$                 -$                    

Subtotal Fleet & Equipment 665,000$          -$                         665,000$          -$                  -$               665,000$              285,318$          339,682$               40,000$               

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET 2,165,000$       -$                         2,165,000$       -$                  0% -$               2,165,000$           285,318$          1,089,682$            790,000$             

Residential Development Charge Calculation
Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 88% $958,920 2019 - 2028 Net Funding Envelope $1,486,320

10-Year Growth in Population in New Units 1,338                

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $716.57 Current Reserve Fund Balance $285,318

Non-Residential Development Charge Calculation

Non-Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 12% $130,762

10-Year Growth in Square Metres 14,000              
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Square Metre $9.34

APPENDIX B.4

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 

TABLE 2

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK

DC Eligible CostsIneligible Costs
Replacement & BTE Share
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APPENDIX B.4
TABLE 3

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.00 ($573.76) ($809.68) ($724.58) ($629.82) ($537.38) ($447.68) ($350.71) ($243.32) ($127.48)

2019 - 2028 RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - Public Works: Buildings & Fleet: Non Inflated $660.0 $298.9 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $958.9

 - Public Works: Buildings & Fleet: Inflated $660.0 $304.9 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $964.9

NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Population Growth in New Units 123                    126                148                151                139                128                128                131                131                134                1,338             

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $101.6 $106.0 $127.4 $132.3 $124.9 $117.2 $119.5 $124.5 $127.0 $132.2 $1,212.6

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 ($31.6) ($44.5) ($39.9) ($34.6) ($29.6) ($24.6) ($19.3) ($13.4) ($7.0) ($244.4)

 - Interest on In-year Transactions ($15.4) ($5.5) $2.2 $2.3 $2.2 $2.1 $2.1 $2.2 $2.2 $2.3 ($3.2)

TOTAL REVENUE $86.2 $69.0 $85.1 $94.8 $92.4 $89.7 $97.0 $107.4 $115.8 $127.5 $964.9

CLOSING CASH BALANCE ($573.8) ($809.7) ($724.6) ($629.8) ($537.4) ($447.7) ($350.7) ($243.3) ($127.5) $0.0

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Capita $827.60 Allocation of Capital Program

Residential Sector 88.0%

Non-Residential Sector 12.0%

Rates for 2019

Inflation Rate: 2.0%

Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%

Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

(in $000)

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
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APPENDIX B.4
TABLE 3

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.00 ($76.96) ($108.09) ($98.06) ($87.17) ($75.28) ($62.43) ($48.56) ($33.53) ($17.37)

2019 - 2028 NON-RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - Public Works: Buildings & Fleet: Non Inflated $90.0 $40.8 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $130.8

 - Public Works: Buildings & Fleet: Inflated $90.0 $41.6 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $131.6

NEW NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Non-Residential GFA 1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             14,000           

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $15.1 $15.4 $15.7 $16.0 $16.4 $16.7 $17.0 $17.4 $17.7 $18.1 $165.5

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 ($4.2) ($5.9) ($5.4) ($4.8) ($4.1) ($3.4) ($2.7) ($1.8) ($1.0) ($33.4)

 - Interest on In-year Transactions ($2.1) ($0.7) $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 $0.3 ($0.4)

TOTAL REVENUE $13.0 $10.4 $10.0 $10.9 $11.9 $12.9 $13.9 $15.0 $16.2 $17.5 $131.7

CLOSING CASH BALANCE ($77.0) ($108.1) ($98.1) ($87.2) ($75.3) ($62.4) ($48.6) ($33.5) ($17.4) $0.1

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Sq.M. $10.80 Allocation of Capital Program
Residential Sector 88.0%

Non-Residential Sector 12.0%

Rates for 2019
Inflation Rate: 2.0%
Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%
Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET

(in $000)
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APPENDIX B.5 

ROADS AND RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE 
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APPENDIX B.5 

ROADS AND RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE 

The capital costs associated with roads and related infrastructure “related to a highway” 
are accounted for in this section. The capital planning and management of all 
transportation infrastructure in the Township of Brock is carried out by the Public 
Works Department.  

TABLE 1 2009-2018 HISTORICAL SERVICE LEVELS 

The Roads and Related ten-year historical inventory of capital assets have a current 
value of $197.34 million which includes 363.2 km of roadway, 39 bridges, and 11 
culverts. It has provided the Township with a ten-year average service level of 
$13,219.61 per population and employment. This service level, when multiplied by 
the ten-year population and employment growth, results in a ten-year maximum 
allowable funding envelope of $21.15 million. Roads and Related Infrastructure is 
exempt from the mandatory ten per cent capital cost reduction, therefore the full 
funding envelope is brought forward. 

TABLE 2 2019 – 2028 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
CALCULATION OF “UNADJUSTED” DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

The gross cost of the Roads and Related development-related capital program is $19.01 
million and includes two Roads Needs Study updates and a bridge assessment which is 
required every two years. There are various projects required in Sunderland and 
Beaverton to service future development which amounts to $7.79 million. Lastly, the 
Township is scheduled to undertake $11.04 million of road works over the ten-year 
planning period based on the Township’s annual average expenditure of $1.10 million. 
Of the $11.04 million, $5.52 million relates to HL2 surface treatments and $5.52 
million relates to ultra thin surface treatments, both of which have a benefit to existing 
share of 90%.  

Of the net capital program of $19.01 million, $10.03 million represents a benefit to 
existing share and is ineligible for DC funding. The remaining $8.98 million, being 
exempt from the 10 per cent discount required for other soft services, is brought 
forward to the development charge calculation. Of this cost, $1.22 million can be 
funded from the Roads and Related Infrastructure DC reserve and $3.99 million is 
proposed to be funded by growth occurring beyond 2028. Of the remaining in-period 
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eligible cost of $3.77 million, 88 per cent, or $3.32 million, is allocated against 
residential development and 12%, or $452,400 is allocated against non-residential 
development. The calculated unadjusted charges that result are $2,478.91 per capita 
for new residential development and $32.31 per square metre for new non-residential 
development. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

The cash flow analysis is displayed is Table 3. It considers the timing of the projects 
against the timing of the development charge revenues to determine adjusted 
calculated rates. After cash flow analysis, the residential charge increases to $2,510.50 
per capita and the non-residential charge increases slightly to $32.75 per square metre.  
 
The following table summarizes the calculation of the Roads and Related development 
charges. 

 
 
 

ROADS AND RELATED SUMMARY

10-year Hist.

Service Level
per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$13,219.61 $19,010,000 $3,769,680 $2,478.91 $32.31 $2,510.50 $32.75

2019 - 2028 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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Gross Grants/ Net Total
Project Description Timing Project Subsidies/Other Municipal 0% DC Eligible Available 2019- Post

Cost Recoveries Cost $ % Reduction Costs DC Reserves 2028 2028

5.0 ROADS AND RELATED

5.1 Studies

5.1.1 Roads Needs Study Update 2023 30,000$            -$                         30,000$            15,000$            50% -$               15,000$                15,000$            -$                      -$                    

5.1.2 Roads Needs Study Update 2028 30,000$            -$                         30,000$            15,000$            50% -$               15,000$                15,000$            -$                      -$                    

5.1.3 Bridge Assessments (required every 2 years at $25k) Various 125,000$          -$                         125,000$          62,500$            50% -$               62,500$                41,820$            20,680$                 -$                    

Subtotal Studies 185,000$          -$                         185,000$          92,500$            -$               92,500$                71,820$            20,680$                 -$                    

5.2 Road Works

Sunderland

5.2.1 Albert Street South (Hwy 7 & 12 to Sunderland Limits) 2023 750,000$          -$                         750,000$          -$                  0% -$               750,000$              750,000$          -$                      -$                    

5.2.2 Albert Street South (River Street to South Village Limits) 2023 450,000$          -$                         450,000$          -$                  0% -$               450,000$              400,000$          50,000$                 -$                    

5.2.3 Albert Street North (River Street to Park Street) 2028 150,000$          -$                         150,000$          -$                  0% -$               150,000$              -$                  -$                      150,000$             

5.2.4 Albert Street North (Ida Street to North End) 2028 435,000$          -$                         435,000$          -$                  0% -$               435,000$              -$                  -$                      435,000$             

5.2.5 Albert Street North (Park Street to Ida Street) 2028 165,000$          -$                         165,000$          -$                  0% -$               165,000$              -$                  -$                      165,000$             

5.2.6 Waddell Street (Ida Street to North End) 2028 195,000$          -$                         195,000$          -$                  0% -$               195,000$              -$                  -$                      195,000$             

5.2.7 Jane Street (Ida Street to North End) 2028 450,000$          -$                         450,000$          -$                  0% -$               450,000$              -$                  -$                      450,000$             

Beaverton

5.2.8 Nine Mile Road (Main Stree to South End) 2024 750,000$          -$                         750,000$          -$                  0% -$               750,000$              -$                  375,000$               375,000$             

5.2.9 Consession 5 Thorah 2024 3,525,000$       -$                         3,525,000$       -$                  0% -$               3,525,000$           -$                  1,762,500$            1,762,500$          

5.2.10 Lakeland Crescent (Mara Road to King Street West) 2024 915,000$          -$                         915,000$          -$                  0% -$               915,000$              457,500$               457,500$             

Growth-Related Share of Annual Road Works

5.2.12 HL2 Surface Treatment ($552,000/year) Various 5,520,000$       -$                         5,520,000$       4,968,000$       90% -$               552,000$              -$                  552,000$               -$                    

5.2.13 Ultra Thin Surface Treatment ($552,000/year) Various 5,520,000$       -$                         5,520,000$       4,968,000$       90% -$               552,000$              -$                  552,000$               -$                    

Subtotal Road Works 18,825,000$     -$                         18,825,000$     9,936,000$       -$               8,889,000$           1,150,000$       3,749,000$            3,990,000$          

TOTAL ROADS AND RELATED 19,010,000$     -$                         19,010,000$     10,028,500$     53% -$               8,981,500$           1,221,820$       3,769,680$            3,990,000$          

Residential Development Charge Calculation

Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 88% $3,317,319 2019 - 2028 Net Funding Envelope $21,151,376
10-Year Growth in Population in New Units 1,338                

Unadjusted Development Charge Per Capita $2,478.91 Current Reserve Fund Balance $1,221,820

Non-Residential Development Charge Calculation

Non-Residential Share of 2019 - 2028 DC Eligible Costs 12% $452,362

10-Year Growth in Square Metres 14,000              
Unadjusted Development Charge Per Square Metre $32.31

Ineligible Costs
Replacement & BTE Share

APPENDIX B.5

DC Eligible Costs

ROADS AND RELATED

TABLE 2

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM 
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APPENDIX B.5
TABLE 3

ROADS AND RELATED 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.00 $212.99 $444.75 $748.71 $1,076.37 $1,342.11 ($948.64) ($745.38) ($517.84) ($272.48)

2019 - 2028 RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - Roads And Related: Non Inflated $99.0 $99.0 $99.0 $99.0 $143.0 $2,382.6 $99.0 $99.0 $99.0 $99.0 $3,317.3

 - Roads And Related: Inflated $99.0 $101.0 $103.0 $105.0 $154.8 $2,630.6 $111.5 $113.7 $116.0 $118.3 $3,652.6

NEW RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Population Growth in New Units 123                    126                148                151                139                128                128                131                131                134                1,338             

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $308.3 $321.4 $386.4 $401.3 $378.9 $355.4 $362.5 $377.6 $385.1 $400.9 $3,677.8

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 $7.5 $15.6 $26.2 $37.7 $47.0 ($52.2) ($41.0) ($28.5) ($15.0) ($2.8)

 - Interest on In-year Transactions $3.7 $3.9 $5.0 $5.2 $3.9 ($62.6) $4.4 $4.6 $4.7 $4.9 ($22.3)

TOTAL REVENUE $312.0 $332.7 $406.9 $432.7 $420.5 $339.8 $314.7 $341.2 $361.3 $390.9 $3,652.7

CLOSING CASH BALANCE $213.0 $444.8 $748.7 $1,076.4 $1,342.1 ($948.6) ($745.4) ($517.8) ($272.5) $0.1

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Capita $2,510.50 Allocation of Capital Program

Residential Sector 88.0%

Non-Residential Sector 12.0%

Rates for 2019

Inflation Rate: 2.0%

Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%

Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
ROADS AND RELATED

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE
(in $000)

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
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APPENDIX B.5
TABLE 3

ROADS AND RELATED 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL

OPENING CASH BALANCE $0.00 $32.97 $67.74 $104.36 $142.99 $176.99 ($133.40) ($103.70) ($71.56) ($36.94)

2019 - 2028 NON-RESIDENTIAL FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

 - Roads And Related: Non Inflated $13.5 $13.5 $13.5 $13.5 $19.5 $324.9 $13.5 $13.5 $13.5 $13.5 $452.4

 - Roads And Related: Inflated $13.5 $13.8 $14.0 $14.3 $21.1 $358.7 $15.2 $15.5 $15.8 $16.1 $498.1

NEW NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT

 - Non-Residential GFA 1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             1,400             14,000           

REVENUE

 - DC Receipts: Inflated $45.9 $46.8 $47.7 $48.7 $49.6 $50.6 $51.6 $52.7 $53.7 $54.8 $502.1

INTEREST

 - Interest on Opening Balance $0.0 $1.2 $2.4 $3.7 $5.0 $6.2 ($7.3) ($5.7) ($3.9) ($2.0) ($0.6)

 - Interest on In-year Transactions $0.6 $0.6 $0.6 $0.6 $0.5 ($8.5) $0.6 $0.7 $0.7 $0.7 ($3.0)

TOTAL REVENUE $46.5 $48.5 $50.7 $53.0 $55.1 $48.3 $44.9 $47.6 $50.4 $53.4 $498.5

CLOSING CASH BALANCE $33.0 $67.7 $104.4 $143.0 $177.0 ($133.4) ($103.7) ($71.6) ($36.9) $0.4

2019 Adjusted Charge Per Sq.M. $32.75 Allocation of Capital Program
Residential Sector 88.0%

Non-Residential Sector 12.0%

Rates for 2019
Inflation Rate: 2.0%
Interest Rate on Positive Balances 3.5%
Interest Rate on Negative Balances 5.5%

(in $000)

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
CASHFLOW AND DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

ROADS AND RELATED
NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGE

HEMSON

104



APPENDIX C 

RESERVE FUND BALANCES 
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APPENDIX C 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUND  

 

The DCA requires that a reserve fund be established for each service for which 
development charges are collected. Table 1 presents the uncommitted reserve fund 
balances that are available to help fund the development-related net capital costs 
identified in this study. The opening balances of the development charges reserve 
funds as of December 31, 2018 have been adjusted to account for current commitments 
to reserve fund projects. All of the available reserve fund balances are accounted for in 
this study.  

As shown on Table 1, the December 31, 2018 total reserve fund balance was in a 
positive position of $3.14 million. The application of the available uncommitted 
balance in each of the reserve funds is discussed in the appendix section related to each 
service. The funds are assigned to projects in the initial years of the capital program 
for each service. This has the effect of reducing and deferring capital costs brought 
forward to the development charges calculation and the cash flow analysis.  
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DEVELOPMENT CHARGE RESERVE FUND BALANCE BY ACCOUNT 

AS AT DECEMBER 1, 2018

Reserve Fund

Service Balance as at

Dec. 31, 2018

General Government $109,829

Library, Parks & Recreation $1,000,000

Fire Services $525,564

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $285,318

Roads And Related $1,221,820

Total Development Charge Reserves $3,142,530

APPENDIX C

TABLE 1

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
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APPENDIX D 

LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND OPERATING COSTS 
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APPENDIX E

TABLE 1

TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
ESTIMATED NET OPERATING COST OF THE PROPOSED 

DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM

Net Cost
(in 2018$) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

Library, Parks and Recreation

 - Recreation Facilities $0.10 per $1.00 new infrastructure $0.0 $25.0 $675.0 $675.0 $675.0 $675.0 $675.0 $675.0 $675.0 $675.0

 - Parkland and Trail Development $0.05 per $1.00 $7.9 $20.68 $28.55 $36.43 $41.80 $47.18 $55.98 $61.36 $66.73 $72.11

Fire Services

 - Tanker $0.15 per $1.00 new vehicle $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0 $45.0

 - Pumper $0.15 per $1.00 new vehicle $0.0 $0.0 $142.50 $142.50 $142.50 $142.50 $142.50 $142.50 $142.50 $142.50

 - Equipment $0.15 per $1.00 new vehicle $7.5 $9.75 $9.75 $9.75 $9.75 $9.75 $9.75 $9.75 $9.75 $9.75

Public Works: Buildings and Fleet

 -Works Yard Expansion $0.01 per $1.00 new infrastructure $15.0 $15.0 $15.0 $15.0 $15.0 $15.0 $15.0 $15.0 $15.0 $15.0

 - Equipment $0.10 per $1.00 equipment $19.5 $66.5 $66.5 $66.5 $66.5 $66.5 $66.5 $66.5 $66.5 $66.5

Roads and Related
 - Development-Related Roads Infrastructure $250 per household $12.3 $24.75 $37.25 $50.00 $62.75 $75.75 $88.75 $102.00 $115.25 $128.75

TOTAL ESTIMATED OPERATING COSTS $107.1 $206.7 $1,019.6 $1,040.2 $1,058.3 $1,076.7 $1,098.5 $1,117.1 $1,135.7 $1,154.6

Estimated Operating Costs ($000)

(in constant 2018 dollars)
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
SUMMARY OF TAX SUPPORTED FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Net Capital Cost of 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL
Development-Related Projects ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
 Total Net Cost (1) 38.9 30.0 50.0 0.0 75.0 105.0 0.0 110.0 0.0 30.0 438.9
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 30.9 60.8 0.0 99.0 0.0 27.0 217.7
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 38.9 30.0 50.0 0.0 44.1 44.3 0.0 11.0 0.0 3.0 221.2
   - Discount Portion (3) 3.9 3.0 5.0 0.0 3.8 6.8 0.0 11.0 0.0 3.0 36.4
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 35.0 27.0 45.0 0.0 2.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 109.8
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 37.5 37.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 75.0
   - For Post 2028 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
LIBRARY, PARKS & RECREATION
 Total Net Cost (1) 173.3 521.9 6,673.3 173.3 123.3 123.3 191.9 123.3 123.3 123.3 8,350.2
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 129.0 442.7 3,904.9 129.0 84.0 84.0 145.7 84.0 84.0 84.0 5,171.1
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 44.3 79.2 2,768.4 44.3 39.3 39.3 46.2 39.3 39.3 39.3 3,179.1
   - Discount Portion (3) 14.3 49.2 664.3 14.3 9.3 9.3 16.2 9.3 9.3 9.3 805.0
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 0.0 0.0 2,074.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,074.1
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 30.0 300.0
   - For Post 2028 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
FIRE SERVICES
 Total Net Cost (1) 420.9 1,021.7 950.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,392.6
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 54.5 15.0 930.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,000.0
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 366.4 1,006.7 19.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,392.6
   - Discount Portion (3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 170.5 355.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 525.6
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 195.9 651.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 847.5
   - For Post 2028 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 19.5

APPENDIX E
TABLE 2
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TOWNSHIP OF BROCK
SUMMARY OF TAX SUPPORTED FUNDING REQUIREMENTS

Net Capital Cost of 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 TOTAL
Development-Related Projects ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000) ($000)

APPENDIX E
TABLE 2

PUBLIC WORKS: BUILDINGS & FLEET
 Total Net Cost (1) 1,695.0 470.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,165.0
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 750.0 339.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,089.7
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 945.0 130.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,075.3
   - Discount Portion (3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 195.0 90.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 285.3
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   - For Post 2028 Development (5) 750.0 40.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 790.0
ROADS AND RELATED
 Total Net Cost (1) 1,116.5 1,116.5 1,116.5 1,116.5 2,346.5 6,306.5 1,116.5 1,116.5 1,116.5 2,541.5 19,010.0
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 112.5 112.5 112.5 112.5 162.5 2,707.5 112.5 112.5 112.5 112.5 3,769.7
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 1,004.0 1,004.0 1,004.0 1,004.0 2,184.0 3,599.0 1,004.0 1,004.0 1,004.0 2,429.0 15,240.3
   - Discount Portion (3) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 1,169.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 19.2 1,221.8
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9 1,014.9 999.9 999.9 999.9 999.9 1,014.9 10,028.5
   - For Post 2028 Development (5) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 2,595.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,395.0 3,990.0
TOTAL TAX SUPPORTED SERVICES
 Total Net Cost (1) 3,444.6 3,160.1 8,789.8 1,289.8 2,544.8 6,534.8 1,308.4 1,349.8 1,239.8 2,694.8 32,356.6
 Net Cost From Development Charges (2) 1,046.0 909.8 4,947.8 241.4 277.4 2,852.2 258.2 295.4 196.4 223.4 11,248.1
 Net Cost From Non-DC Sources 2,398.6 2,250.2 3,842.0 1,048.4 2,267.4 3,682.6 1,050.2 1,054.4 1,043.4 2,471.4 21,108.6
   - Discount Portion (3) 18.2 52.2 669.3 14.3 13.1 16.1 16.2 20.3 9.3 12.3 841.4
   - Available DC Reserves (4) 404.7 476.6 2,123.3 4.2 1,172.0 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 19.2 4,216.6
   - Replacement & Benefit to Existing 1,225.7 1,681.5 1,029.9 1,029.9 1,082.4 1,067.4 1,029.9 1,029.9 1,029.9 1,044.9 11,251.0
   - For Post 2028 Development (5) 750.0 40.0 19.5 0.0 0.0 2,595.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,395.0 4,799.5

Notes:  (1) For total development-related capital program see Appendix B. 
            (2) Share of capital program to be funded from development charges if calculated rates are fully implemented
            (3) Mandatory 10% reduction for applicable services
            (4) Portion of development-related capital program identified as available DC reserves (to be funded from present Development Charge reserve fund balances). 
            (5) Post 2028 development-related net capital costs may be eligible for development charges in future DC by-laws, but interim financing of this share may be required
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APPENDIX E 

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 

The Development Charges Act now requires that municipalities complete an Asset 
Management Plan before passing a development charges by-law. A key function of the 
Asset Management Plan is to demonstrate that all assets proposed to be funded under 
the development charges by-law are financially sustainable over their full life-cycle.   

Asset Types 

A summary of the future municipal-owned assets and estimated useful life assumptions 
for eligible DC services considered as part of the study are outlined in Table 1. 
Although all capital assets considered in the study have been identified, not all assets 
necessitate future replacement or ongoing maintenance activities. The exception and 
the justification is as follows: 

 Some projects do not relate to the emplacement of a tangible capital asset– 
some examples include the acquisition of land or the undertaking of 
development-related studies. These projects/costs do not necessarily require 
future replacement or ongoing maintenance. Such projects have been excluded 
from the asset management provision calculations. 

It should be noted that the capital cost estimates prepared for each of the projects 
identified in this section include grouped costs of various individual elements, which, 
as a stand-alone item, may have its own useful life (ex. New buildings include: HVAC, 
structural elements, roof, etc.).  Accordingly, the average useful life assumptions noted 
below are applicable to all project components. 
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Table 1 
Summary of Municipal Assets Considered 

Town-wide Services 
Service and Amenities Estimated Useful Life 

Library, Parks and Recreation  
 Collection materials 

 
 Indoor Recreation Buildings 

 
 Parks 
 Trails 
 Playgrounds 
 Sports fields  

 
 10 years 

 
 50 years 

 
 60 years 
 20 years 
 15 years 
 10 years 

Fire 
 Equipment and vehicles  

 
 10-20 years  

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet 
 Works Yard 
 Fleet and equipment 

 
 75 years 
 10-15 years 

General Government 
 Studies 

 
 Studies do not have a 

useful life assumption 

Roads and Related 
 Road infrastructure 
 Surface treatments 

 
 40 years 
 20 years 

 

No annual provisions have been identified for General Government as the plan 
updates and studies included in the General Government development charge 
category are not infrastructure and therefore have no long-term financial 
requirements. 

Annual Provision 

When assets require rehabilitation or are due for replacement, the source of funds is 
limited to reserves or contributions from operating. Capital expenditures to carry out 
the rehabilitation and replacement of aging infrastructure are not development-related 
and are therefore not eligible for funding through development charge revenues or 
other developer contributions.  

Based on the information obtained from Township staff regarding useful life 
assumptions and the capital cost of acquiring and/or emplacing each asset, a provision 
for infrastructure replacement has been calculated for both the general and engineered 
services. Provisions for infrastructure replacement are initially calculated for each asset 
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based on their useful life and the anticipated cost of replacement. The aggregate of all 
individual provisions form the required annual capital provision. In calculating the 
annual provisions, a number of assumptions are made to account for inflation (2.0 per 
cent) and interest (3.5 per cent).  

Consistent with the requirements of the Development Charges Act, assets that are 
proposed to be funded under the development charges by-law have been included in 
the analysis. As a result, the total calculated annual provision for development charge 
related infrastructure has been netted down to consider the replacement of existing 
infrastructure or benefit-to-existing development. However, for reference, the annual 
replacement provisions associated with the non-development charge funded costs, 
including costs related to the ten per cent statutory discount, benefit-to-existing and 
post-period benefit have also been calculated. 

Table 2 provides the calculated annual asset management contribution by 2029 as it 
relates to the non-DC funded and the DC recoverable portions for all services. As 
shown in Table 2, by 2029, the Township will need to fund an additional $497,000 
per year in order to properly fund the full life-cycle costs of the new assets related to 
the services under the development charges by-law.  

 

Financial Sustainability of the Program  

Future Revenue Growth  

The calculated annual funding provision should be considered within the context of 
the Township’s projected growth. Over the next ten years, the Township is projected 
to increase by approximately 1,400 people. In addition, the Township will also add 200 

Service DC-Recoverable Non-DC Funded DC-Related Non-DC-Related

General Government 364,000$              75,000$                -$                     -$                     

Library Parks and Rec 8,050,000$            800,000$              203,000$              15,000$                

Fire 1,526,000$            867,000$              63,000$                9,000$                  

Public Works 1,375,000$            790,000$              70,000$                13,000$                

Roads and Related 4,992,000$            14,019,000$          161,000$              619,000$              

Total 2028 Provision 16,307,000$          16,551,000$          497,000$              656,000$              

2019-2028

Capital Program

Calculated AMP Annual Provision

by 2029

Table 2

Calculated Annual Provision by 2028
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new employees that will result in approximately 14,000 square metres of additional 
non-residential building space.  

This growth will have the effect of increasing the overall assessment base. This leads 
to additional user fee and charge revenues to offset the capital asset provisions required 
to replace the infrastructure proposed to be funded under the development charges by-
law. The collection of these funds is intended to be allocated to the Township’s 
reserves for future replacement of these assets. 

Asset Management Plan 

In order to maintain, protect and manage the Township’s infrastructure and assets, 
staff monitor current levels of service and life cycle trends. These assessments are used 
to schedule appropriate activities, such as road reconstruction, bridge replacement, and 
equipment and vehicle replacement. Ongoing maintenance and repairs to community 
facilities will ensure that they continue to meet the needs of a growing population into 
the future. 

Overall, the Township will continue to invest, renew, and manage infrastructure and 
assets through its Asset Management Plan. This plan is crucial for forecasting capital 
budgetary needs both in the short and long terms. The AMP process helps to improve 
financial sustainability to maximize benefits, reduce risk and provide satisfactory levels 
of service to the community in an environmentally and financially responsible 
manner. 

The Program is Deemed Financially Sustainable 

The calculated annual provisions identified in Table 3 are considered to be financially 
sustainable as it is expected that the increased capital asset management requirements 
can be absorbed by the tax and user base over the long-term. The Township’s annual 
operating budget review will allow staff to continue to monitor and implement 
mitigating measures should the program become less sustainable. 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHlP OF BROCK 

BY-LAW NUMBER 2881-2019-PL 

BEENG A BYuLAW OF THE CORPORATEON OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BROCK 
RESPECTENG DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

WHEREAS subsection 2(1) of the Development Charges act, I 997, c. 2 7 (hereinafter 
called “the Act”) provides that the council of a municipality may pass hy~laws for the 
imposition of" development charges against land for increased capital costs required because 
of the needs for services arising from development of the area to which the by—law appiies; 

AND WHEREAS the Council ot‘the Township of Brock has before it a report entitled 
"Development Charges Background Study”, the Township of Brock, dated March 6, 2019 
(the “Study? prepared by Heinson Consulting Ltd, wherein it was indicated that the 
development of any land within the Township ol’Brock will increase the need for services as 
defined herein; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Brock 
(“township of Brock”) has given Notice in accordance with Section 12 of the Act of its 
intention to pass a by—iaw under Section 2 of the said act; 

AND WHEREAS copies of the Study were made available on March 6‘", 2019 and 
copies ol’ the proposed Deveiopment Charges by-iaw were made available on March 191“, 
2019 to the public in accordance with Section 12 of the Act; 

AND WHEREAS the study was made available to the public and Council gave notice 
to the public and held a public meeting pursuant to Section l2 of the Act on the 2nd day of 
April 20l 9 and prior to which, the Study and the proposed development charge by—law were 
made available to the public and Council heard comments and representations from all 
persons who applied to. be heard (the “Public Meeting”); 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of Brock has heard all persons who 
applied to be heard no matter whether in objection to, or in support of, the development charge 
proposal at the Public Meeting, and the public was generally afforded the opportunity to make 
written submissions relating to this proposed by—law and the Study; 

AND WHEREAS the Council ol’the Township of Brock has given consideration ot‘the 
use of more than one development charge by~law to reflect different needs for services in 
dii‘i‘erent areas, also known as area rating or area specific deveioprnent charges, and has 
determined that for the services and associated infrastructure proposed to be funded by 
deveiopment charges under this by—law, that it is fair and reasonable that the charges be 
caiculated on a municipal—wide uniform basis; 

AND WHEREAS the Study includes a Cost of Growth Analysis that deals with ail 
assets whose capital costs are intended to be funded under this by—law, and that such assets 
are considered to he financially sustainable over their full life—cycle; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township ofBrock approve the asset management 
plan outlined in the Study and give consideration to incorporate the asset management plan 
identified in the Study within the Township’s ongoing practices and corporate asset 
management strategy; 

AND WHEREAS by Resoiution No. i0—22 adopted by Council on the 27”1 day of May 
2019, Council has indicated that it intends to ensure that the increase in the need for services 

attributable to the anticipated development wiil be met; 

AND WHEREAS by Resoiution No. 10—22 adopted by Council on the 27‘" day ofMay, 

Council has indicated its intent that the future excess capacity identified in the Study shall be 

paid for by the development charges or other simiiar charges; 



2 

(lode ,4 cl ; 

AND WHEREAS by Resolution No. ill—22 adopted by Council on the 27‘“ day ofMay,
2019, Council determined that no further public meetings were required under section 12 of 
the Act. 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCEL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE 
TOWNSHH’ OF BROCK ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

Definitions 

1. ln this Bylaw, 

“Act” means the Development (,‘harges Act, l 997, 8.0. £997, c.27, as amended, and all 
regulations enacted pursuant thereto; 

“Agricultural Use” means a bona tide tanning operation, including sod farms, the 
breeding and boarding of horses, and greenhouses; 

“Air-supported Structure” means an air supported structure as defined in the Building 

“Apartment Building” means a building containing more than three Dwelling Units 
where the Dwelling Units have a common entrance and are connected by a common 
corridor and where none of the Dwelling Units is a Single Detached Dwelling, a Semi— 
Detached Dwelling or a Multiple Dwelling; 

“Apartment” means a dwelling unit in an apartment building or a single storey dwelling 
unit located within or above a residential garage or a commercial use; 

“Board of Education” means a board ofeducation, public school board, secondary school 
board, Catholic school board or Protestant school board; 

“Building or Structure” means a structure occupying an area greater than 10 square 
metres consisting ofa wall, roof, and floor or any ofthem or a structural system serving 
the function thereof. but does not include a farm building, but does include an air— 
supported structure and an exterior storage tank; 

“Building Code Act” means the Building Code Act, 8.0. 1992, chapter 23, as amended 
and all Regulations thereto including the Ontario Building Code, 1997, as amended; 

“Development” means any activity or proposed activity in respect of land that requires 
one or more of the approvals referred to in Section 7 of the By-law, and includes the 
construction, erection or placing of one or more buildings or structures on land or the 
making of an addition or alteration to a building or structure that has the effect of 
increasing the Gross Floor Area, and includes redevelopment; 

“DeveloPment CharisWe” means a charl:to imPosed Pursuant to this BY~iaw; 

“Dwelling Unit” means a room or suite of rooms used, or designed or intended for use 
by one person or persons living together, in which culinary and sanitary facilities are 
provided for the exclusive use ol’such person or persons; 

“Farm Building” means a building or structure actually used as part ofor in connection 
with a bona tide farming operation and includes barns, silos and other buildings or 
structures ancillary to a bona tide farming Operation, but excluding a Residential Use; 

“Floor” includes a paved, concrete, wooden, gravel, or dirt floor; 

“Garden Suite” means a one~unit detached temporary residential structure containing 
bathroom and kitchen facilities that is ancillary to an existing residential structure and 
that is designed to he portable. 



“Grade” means the average level oi" proposed or finished ground adjoining a building or 
structure at all exterior walls; 

“Gross Floor Area” means the sum total of the total areas of the floors in a building or 
structure, whether at, above, or below—grade, measured between the exterior faces of the 
exterior walls of the building or structure or from the centre line of a common wall 
separating two uses, or from the outside edge of a floor where the outside edge of the 
floor does not meet an exterior or common wall, and: 

(a) includes the floor area ot’ a mezzanine and air-supported structure and the Space 
occupied by interior wall partitions; and 

(h) in the case of non-residential uses, excludes any parts of the building or structure 
used for mechanical equipment related to the operation or maintenance of the 
building or structure, stairweils, elevators, wash—rooms, and the parking and loading 
of vehicles, and; 

(c) where a building does not have any walls, the Gross Floor Area shall be the sum 
total of the area of land directly beneath the rool‘oi’ the building and the total areas 
ol’the floors in the building or structure. 

“Industrial” shall mean manulhcturing, assembling, processing, fabricating, refining, 
research and development, storage of materials and products, truck terminals, 
warehousing, and buildings and structures or portions thereof which are designed, used 
or intended to be used for a purpose, other than retail service or sales areas, storage or 
warehousing in connection with retail sales or service areas and office areas, which are 
accessory to any of the foregoing uses, but the term “industrial” does not include any 
other non—residential use and “industrial use”, “industrial building” and “industrial 
development” shall have similar meaning. 

"Local Board” means a public utility commission, transportation commission, public 
library board, board of park management, local board of health, police services board, 
planning board, or any other board, commission, committee, body or local authority 
established or exercising any power or authority under any general or special Act with 
respect to any of the affairs or purposes of the Township or the Region; 

“Mezzanine” means a mezzanine as defined in the Building Code Act; 

“Multiple Dweliings” means all dwellings other than Single Detached Dwellings, Semi— 
Detached Dwellings and Apartment Buildings; 

"Non-Residential Uses” means land, buildings or structures or portions thereof used, or 
designed or intended to be used for a use other than for a residential use; 

“Owner” means the owner of land or a person who has made application for an 
approval for the development of land upon which a development charge is imposed; 

“Place of Worship” means that part ol’a building or structure that is exempt from taxation 
as a place of worship under the Assessment Act, R.S.O. 1980, c. 31 as amended; 

“Planning Act” means the Planning Act, R.S.O. l990, c. l’.l3, as amended, and all 

regulations enacted pursuant thereto; 

“Protracted” means in relation to a temporary building or structure the persistence of its 
construction, erection, placement on land, alteration or of an addition to it for a 
continuous period exceeding eight months; 

“Redevelopment” means the construction, erection or placing of one or more buildings 

or structures on land where all or part of a building or structure has previously been 

demolished on such land, or changing the use ofa building or structure from residential 



hall; 

to nonsresidential or from non-residential to residential; 

"Region” means the Corporation ot‘the Regional Municipality of Durham; 

“Residential Uses” means land, buildings or structures or portions thereof used, 
designed? or intended to be used as living accommodation for one or more individuals; 

“Retirement Residence” means a residential building or the residential portion of a 
mixed-use building which provides accommodation for persons of retirement age, where 
common facilities for the preparation and consumption of food are provided for the 
residents of the building. and where each unit or living accommodation has separate 
sanitary facilities, less than to” culinary facilities and a separate entrance from a common 

“Row Dwelling” means a residential building consisting ot‘one dwelling unit having two 
vertical walls, but no other parts, attached to another structure; 

“Semi—Detached Dwelling” means one ol’a pair of two attached single family dwellings 
with a common masonry wall dividing the pair of single family dwellings vertically or 
horizontally, each of which has an independent entrance either directly or from the 
outside or through a common vestibule; 

“Services” means services designated in this By-law including Schedule “”A to this By-
law or in an agreement under section 44 of the Act, or both; 

“Singie Detached Dwelling” means a residential building consisting of one Dwelling 
Unit and not attached to another structure; 

“Temporary Building or Structure” means a buiiding or structure constructed or erected 
or placed on land for a continuous period not exceeding eight months, or an addition or 
alteration to a building or structure that has the effect ot’increasing the Gross Floor Area 
thereof for a continuous period not exceeding eight months; 

“Township” means The Corporation ofthe Township of Brock; 

Rules 

2. For the purpose of complying with section 6 of the Act: 

(a) the area to which this By—law applies shall be the area described in section 3 of this 
Bywlaw; 

(h) the rules developed under paragraph 9 ot’subsection 5(1) ofthe Act for determining 
if a development charge is payable in any particular case and for determining the 
amount of the charge shall be as set forth in sections 4 through i8, inclusive and 
section 25 of this By-law; 

(c) the exemptions provided For by such rules shall be the exemptions set forth in 
sections 19 through 23? inclusive ofthis Ely—lawa the indexing of charges shall be in 
accordance with section 16 if this By—law and there shall be no phasing in of 
residential and non~t‘esidential development charges as provided in subsection 17(1) 
of this By-law. 

(d) the redevelopment oi" land shall be in accordance with the rules set forth in section 

24 ofthis By—law. 

Lands Affected 

3. This By~law applies to all lands in the geographic area of the Corporation of the 

Township oi“ Brock. 



9. 
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Designation of Services 

4. It is hereby declared by Council that all development land within the area to which this 
By—law applies will increase the need for services. 

U‘s The development charge applicable to a development as determined under this By-law 
shall apply without regard to the services required or used by an individual development. 

Development charges shall be imposed and reserve funds established for the following 
categories orservices1 as set out in Schedule “A”, to pay for the increased capital costs 
required hecause of increased needs for services arising from development: 

Approvals for Development 

7. Development charges shall be imposed against all lands, buildings or structures within 
the area to which this By—law applies if the development of such lands, buildings or 
structures requires any of the following approvals: 

(a) the passing of a zoning by—law or of an amendment thereto under section 34 ot‘the 
Planning A c1; 

(b) the approval of a minor variance under section 45 of the Planning Act; 

(cl a conveyance of land to which a by—law passed under subsection 50(7) of the 
Planning Act applies; 

(d) the approval ofa plan ofsubdivision under section 51 ofthe Planning Act; 

(e) a consent under section 53 of the Planning Act; 

ti") the approval ol’a description under section 50 of the Condominizmz Act, or; 

(g) the issuing o‘l‘a permit under the Building Code Act, [.992 in relation to a building 
or structure. 

No more than one development charge for each service designated in section 6 shall be 
imposed upon any lands, buildings or structures to which this By-law applies even 
though two or more of the actions described in section 7 are required before the lands, 
buildings or structure can be developed. 

Notwithstanding section l3 if two or more of the actions described in section 7 occur at 
dil‘t‘erent times, additional development charges shall be imposed in respect of any 
increased or additional develOpment permitted by those actions. 

Where a development requires an approval described in section 7 after the issuance ol‘a 
building permit and no development charge has been paid, then the development charge 
shall be paid prior to the granting of the approval required under section 7. 

ll’a development does not require a building permit but does require one or more of the 
approvals described in section 7, then the development charge shall nonetheless be 
payable in respect ot~ any increased or additional development permitted by such 
approval required for the increased or additional development being granted. 

Nothing in this By—iaw prevents Council from requirin r, as a condition of an agreement 
under sections 51 or 53 of the Planning Act, that the owner, at his or her own expense, 
install such local services related to a plan of subdivision or within the area to which the 
plan relates, as council may require, or that the owner pay for local connections to storm 
drainage facilities installed at the owner’s expense, or administrative, processing, or 

inspection tees. 



Calculation of Development Charges 

13. The development charge with respect to the use of any land, buildings or structures shall 
be calculated as follows: 

(a) in the case of residential development, or the residential portion of a mixed-use 
development, based upon the number and type of dwelling units; or 

(b) in the case on non—residential development, or the non-residential portion of a 
mixed—use developmentfl based upon the Gross Floor Area olisuch development. 

Amount of Charge w Residential 

14. The development charges described in Schedules “B” to this Ely—law shall be imposed 
on residential uses of lands, buildings or structures, including a dwelling unit accessory 
to a non—residential use, and, in the case of a mixed use building or structure, on the 
residential component of the mixed use building or structure, according to the type of 
residential use. 

Amount of Charge ~ Non—Residential 

15. (l) "the development charges described in Schedule “ m to this By—law shatl be 
imposed on non»residential uses of lands, buildings or structures and, in the case of 
a mixed use building or structure, on the non—residential components ofthe mixed 
use building or structure. and calculated with respect to each of the services 
according to the Gross Fioor Area of the non—residential use. 

{2) Notwithstanding subsection (1) development charges shall not be imposed upon 
non-residential development it‘the development does not have the effect ol’creating 
Gross Floor Area of non—residential development or of increasing existing Gross 
Floor Area of non—residential development. 

indexing of Development Charges 

16. The development charges set out in Schedule “8” hereto shall be adjusted without 
amendment to this By~law annually on July 1"" in each year, commencing July 1“, 2020, 
and the development charges as set out in Schedule C” hereto shall be adjusted without 
amendment to this By—law annually on July 15‘ in each year, commencing July l“, 2020 
in accordance with the Statistics Canada Quarterly, Construction Price Statistics 
(catalogue number 62—007) based on the 12 month period ending March 31. 

l’hasing, Timing of Calculation and Payment 

l 7. (l ) The residential development charges set out in Schedule “B” attached hereto are not 
subject to phasing and are payable in full, subject to the exemptions and credits 
herein from the effective date of this By~law. 

{2) The non-residential development charges set out in Schedule “C” attached hereto 
are not subject to phasing in and are payable in full, subject to the exemptions and 
credits herein from the effective date of this By-law. 

(‘3) Subject to section 25 (with respect to redevelopment) and subsection (4), the 
development charge shall be calculated as of, and shall be payable, on the date the 
first building permit is issued in relation to a building or structure on land to which 
the development charge applies. 

(4) Notwithstanding subsection (2) the Township may require an owner to enter into an 
agreement, including the provision of security for the owner’s obligations under 
agreement, pursuant to section 27 ot‘ the Act providing for ail or part of a 
development charge to be paid before or after it otherwise would be payable. The 
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terms ot‘such agreement as they relate to the timing of payments shall then prevail 
over the provision cl" this i3y«law. 

(5) The Chiel“ Building Ot‘l’iciai of the Township shall withhold the issuance of a 
building permit in relation to a btiiiding or structure on land to which the 
Development Charge applies unless the Development Charge has been paid. 

Payment by Money or the Provision of Services 

18. (I ) Payment oi’development charges shall he by cash or by certified cheque. 

(2) in the alternative to payment by the means provided in subsection (l), the Township 
may, by an agreement entered into with the owner, accept the provision of services 
in full or partial satisfaction of the development charge otherwise payable provided 
that: 

(a) it” the Township and the owner cannot agree as to the reasonable cost ofdoing 
the work under sub—section (2), the dispute shall be referred to Councii whose 
decision shail be final and binding. 

(b) i'l’the credit for the provision ot‘service exceeds the amount of the development 
charge for the service to which the work relates, 

(i) the excess amount shall not be credited against the development charge 
for any other service, unless the Township has so agreed in an agreement 
under Section 39 of the Act; and 

(ii) in no event shail the Township be required to make a cash payment to the 
credit holder. 

(3) Nothing in this By-law prevents Council from req Liiring, as a condition of any 
approval given under the Planning Act that the owner, at the owner’s expense, 
install such local services as Council may require in accordance with the 
Township’s local services’ policies in efl'ect at the time. 

Rules with Respect to Exemptions for lntensii‘ication of Existing Housing 

19. (I) This Byalaw does not apply with respect to approvals related to the residential 
development of land, buildings or structures that would have the effect only, 

(a) of permitting the enlargement o‘l’an existing dwelling unit; 

(b) ot‘creating one or two additional dwelling units in an existing single detached 
dwelling unit; 

(e) o‘t‘creating one additional dwelling unit in an existing semi—detached dwelling 
unit; 

(d) of creating one additional dwelling unit for any other existing residential 
building; or 

(e) of creating a garden suite. 

(7 Notwithstanding subsection (1) above, a Development Charge shail be imposed 
where: 

(a) the total Gross Floor Area of the additional one or two Dwelling Units or 
garden suite exceeds the Gross Floor Area of the existing Single Detached 
Dwelling; and 

(b) in determining the Gross Floor Area of the existing Single Detached Dweliing, 
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the Gross Floor Area shall be the maximum Gross Floor Area in the three 
years preceding an application for a building permit in respect of the additional 
one or two Dwelling Units. 

(3,) Notwithstanding subsection (1) above, development charges shall be payable at the 
rate applicable to an apartment should the garden suite not meet the size thresholds 
as contained in subsection (2‘). 

Rules with Respect to Retirement Residence Units 

20. (l) The development charges imposed upon a retirement residence unit under section 
l3 shall be payable at the rate applicable to an apartment. 

Rules with Respect to Exemptions for intensification of Existing Industrial Buildings 

21. (i) if a development includes the enlargement of the gross floor area of an existing 
industrial building, the amount ot’the development charge that is payable in respect 
ot’the enlargement is determined in accordance with this section. 

(a) If the gross floor area is enlarged by 59 per cent or less, the amount of the 
development charge in respect of the enlargement is zero 

{by} li’the gross floor area is enlarged by more than 50 per cent the amount of the 
development charge in respect of the enlargement is the amount of the 
development charge that would otherwise be payable multiplied by the fraction 
determined as follows: 

(i) Determine the amount by which the enlargement exceeds 50 per cent 
oi’the gross floor area before the enlargement. 

(ii) Divide the amount determined under paragraph (i) by the amount of 
the enlargement. 

(2) For the purposes for subsection 22 (l ) the following provisions apply: 

(a) The gross floor area of an existing industrial building shall be calculated as it 
existed as ot‘luly l, 2018; 

(b) Subject to 2(a) below, the enlargement need not be an attached addition or 
expansion of an existing industrial building, but rather may be a new standalone 
structure, provided it is located on the same parcel of land as the existing 
industrial building; 

(c) in the event that the enlargement is in the form of a standalone building or 
structure located on the same parcel of land as per 2(b) above, prior to the 
issuance of a building permit of a standalone building or structure the owner 
shall be required to enter into an agreement with the Township under section 27 
of the Act respecting the timing and calculation of payment of development 
charges, notice of which the owner shall register on the title to the lands at its 
sole cost and expense with the intention that the provisions shall bind and run 
with title to the lands. Such agreement will required that in the event that the 
lands upon which any standalone building or structure is located are subject of 
an application for consent under section 53 of the Planning A at, or for which a 
by~law is passed under subsection 50(7) of the Planning Act, within it) years of 
building permit issuance for such standalone building or structure, that the 
development charges that would have otherwise been payable for such 
standalone building or structure, shall become due and payable. 
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Categories of Exemptions 

22. (1,) The following categories ol’institutions are hereby designated as being exempt from 
the payment oi’development charges: 

(a) buildings or structures used as hospitais governed by the Public Hospitals Act, 
R.S.O 1090, c. R40; 

(b) buildings or structures owned by and used for the purposes of the Township, 
the Region, or their iocal boards; 

(0) buildings or structures owned by a board of education and used for school 
purposes; 

(d) buildings or structures owned by and used for the purposes of a college of 
applied arts and technology established pursuant to the Ministry of Colleges 
and Universities Act R.S.O i990, c. M.l9; 

(e) buildings or structures owned by and used for the purposes oi" a university 
established by an Act ot‘the Legislative Assembly of Ontario. 

(i) development in relation to lands to be used as a place of worship and land used 
in connection therewith, a churchyard, cemetery or burying ground exempt 
under the Assessment Act, R.S.O. 1980, c, 3i, as amended, for taxation 
purposes; 

(g) development ofFarrn Buildings; 

(b) any part of a building or structure used for the parking of motor vehicles, 
excluding parking spaces for display of motor vehicles for sale or iease or 
parking spaces associated with the servicing of motor vehicles; and 

(i) Free standing roof—like structures and canopies that do not have exterior walls. 

The exemption referred to in this paragraph 20 (i) (b) does not apply to the 
development for residential uses of lands owned by: 

(a) the Region or any local board thereof; or 

(b) any corporation owned, controlled, or operated by the Region. 

Temporary Buildings or Structures 

23. (1) Temporary buildings or structures shall be exempt from the provisions of this By» 
law, 

in the event that a temporary building or structure becomes protracted, it shall be 
deemed not to be nor ever to have been a temporary building or structure, and the 
development charges required to be paid under this By~law shall become payable 
on the date the temporary buiiding or structure becomes protracted. 

Prior to the Township issuing a building permit for a temporary building or 
structure, the Township may require an owner to enter into an agreement, including 
the provision of security for the owner’s obligation under the agreement, pursuant 
to section 27 ot‘the Act providing for all or part ofthe deveiopment charge required 
by subsection 22(2) to be paid after it wouid otherwise be payable. The terms of 
such agreement shaii then prevail over the provisions of this By—iaw, as it relates to 
the timing of“ payment. 



Rules with Respect to the Redevelopment of Land 

24. (l) Where there is a redevelopment of land on which there is a conversion of space
proposed: or on which there was formerly erected a building or structure that has 
been demolished, a credit shall be allowed against the development charge 
otherwise payable by the owner pursuant to this Byulaw for the portion of the 
previous building or structure still in existence that is being converted or for the 
portion of the building or structure that has been demolished, as the case may be, 
calculated by multiplying the number and type ol’dwelling units being converted or 
demolished or the non~residential Gross Floor Area being converted or demolished 
by the relevant development charge in effect on the date when the development 
charge is payable in accordance with this By-law. 

A credit in respect of any demolition under this section shall not be given unless a 
building permit has been issued or a subdivision agreement has been entered into 
with the Township for the development within 10 years from the date the demolition 
permit was issued. 

The amount of any credit hereunder shall not exceed, in total, the amount of the 
development charges otherwise payable with respect to the development. 

(4) the ten year period referred to in subsection 25 (2.) ol’this by»law shall be calculated 
from the date o‘l‘the issuance of the first demolition permit. 

(5) Development charges shall not be reduced under this section where the building or 
structure that is to be demolished or has been demolished or converted from one 
principal use to another was, or would have been, exempt from development 
charges under this lay—law. 

(6) The onus is on the applicant to produce evidence to the satisfaction ot‘the Townshipg 
acting reasonably,“ which establishes that the applicant is entitled to the reduction in 
the payment ofdevelopment charges claimed under this section. 

Pro-Development Charge By—law Credits 

25. Where an owner or former owner of land to which this lily—law applies has paid to the 
Township prior to October 28, W91 a capital contribution as required by an agreement 
between the Township and the owner or former owner, the Township will, until the 
expiry ol’this By—law, recognize as a credit towards a development charge imposed under 
this By—law, an amount equal to the capital contributions previously paid (as indexed in 
accordance with the then capital contributions policy of the Township to the date the 
development charge imposed under this By—law is paid) expressed as a dollar amount 
per acre for the land to which the development charge imposed under this By-law 
applies. 

interest 

26. The Township shall pay interest on a refund under subsection 18(3), (5‘) and 25(2) ol'the 
Development Charges Act, I 997 at a rate equal to the Bank oi“ Canada rate on the date 
this Bylaw comes into force. 

Front. Ending Agreements 

27. The Township may enter into front ending agreement under Part ill of the Act. 

Schedules 

28. The following Schedules to this By—law form an integral part of this Bylaw. 

Schedule “A” Designated Services and Sub-Components 



Schedule "'8’ Residential Development Charges 

Schedule ‘C’ Non—Residential Development Charges 

Bywlaw Registration 

29. A certified copy of this By-law may be registered in the by~law register in the Land 
Registry Office against all land in the Township and may be registered against title to 
any land to which this By—law applies. 

Date By-law Effective 

30. This By—law comes into force and effect on the date of passage. 

Date Bylaw Expires 

3 l . This By-law expires five years after the date on which it comes into force and effect. 

3212221! 

32. By—law Number 2554-2014-l’L is hereby repealed effective on the date this By-a 
comes into force and effect. 

Headings for Reference Only 

33. The headings inserted in this Bywlaw are for convenience of reference only and shall not 
affect the construction or interpretation of this By—law. 

Severability 

34. if. for any reason, any provision, section, subsection or paragraph ofthis By-law is held 
invalid, it is hereby declared to be the intention of Council that all the remainder of this 
By—a shall continue in full force and effect until repealed. te~enacted or amended, in 
whole or in part or dealt with in any other way. 

THlS BY-LAW READ TWICE THES 17"!” DAY OF JUNE, A.D., 2019. 

Mayor Municipalk‘/£/erl< 
Debbie Bath—l Iadden Becky .lamieson 

THES BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 17"“ DAY OF 

JUNE, All, 20W. 

Mayor MuniQ/l C’érk 
Debbie Bati1~l~ladden Becky .lamieson 



SCHEDULE “A” 

[EX/«LAW NUMBER 2881-20194“; 

SERViCE CATEGORIES 

Service Categories 

1. General Government 

2. Library, Parks & Recreation 



Multiples 

SCHEDULE “B” 

BY—LAW NUMBER 2881—2019—PL 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES t” 
TOWNSHIP—WIDE UNIFORM CHARGES (2} 

Residential Charge By Unit Type 

Row DwellingsService Single & 
Semi-Detached 8‘ Dimer Apartment 

Generai Government $292 $238 $173 

Library, Parks & Recreation $8,676 $7.062 $5.136 

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $8,968 $7,300 $5,309 

Notes: 
(I) The development charges described above shali be indexed annuaily under section 

16 of this By-Iaw 

(2) Township—wide rates to be appiied uniformly to all development within the 
'"i‘ownship, subject to the provisions ofthis Buy-law. 



SCHEDULE “C” 

BY-LAW NUMBER 2881—2819-PL 

NON—RESEDENTQAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES (1} 
TOWNSHIP—WIDE UNIFORM CHARGES ‘2’ 

Non~ResidentiaI 

Service 
(per m2 of gross: 

floor area) 

General Government $139 

Library, Parks & Recreation $0. 00 

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQUARE METRE $1.39 

Notes: 
{1) The development charges described above shall be indexed annually under 

section l6 ofthis Bylaw. 

(2) Township-wide rates to be applied unilbrmly to all development within the 
Township, subject to the provisions ofthis Bylaw. 



"Fl-ill: CORPORATEON OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BROCK 

BY-LAW N U M BER 2880-2019~PL 

BEENG A BY—LAW OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHlP 0F BROCK 
RESPECTENG DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

WHEREAS subsection 2(Il) of the Development Charges act, 1' 997, c. 27 (hereinafter 
called “the Act”) provides that the council of a municipality may pass bywlaws for the 
imposition ol’ development charges against land for increased capital costs required because 
ol’the needs for services arising from development of the area to which the byslaw applies; 

AND WHEREAS the Council ot‘the Township of Brock has before it a report entitled 
“Development Charges Background Study”, the Township of Brock, dated March 6, 2019 
{the “Study”), prepared by Hemson Consulting Ltd, wherein it was indicated that the 
development ol’any land within the Township oi" Brock will increase the need for services as 
defined herein; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Brock 
(“Township of Brock”) has given Notice in accordance with Section 12 of the Act of its 
intention to pass a by—law under Section 2 of the said act; 

AND WHEREAS copies of the Study were made available on March 6‘“, 20l9 and 
copies of the proposed Development Charges bymlaw were made available on March 19‘“, 
2019 to the public in accordance with Section 12 of the Act; 

AND WHEREAS the study was made available to the public and Council gave notice 
to the public and held a public. meeting pursuant to Section 12 of the Act on the ’2nd day of 
April 20E 9 and prior to which, the Study and the proposed development charge by—law were 
made available to the public and Council heard comments and representations from all 
persons who applied to be heard (the “Public Meeting”); 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township of Brock has heard all persons who 
applied to be heard no matter whether in objection to, or in support of, the deveIOpment charge 
proposal at the Public Meeting, and the public was generally allbrded the opportunity to make 
written submissions relating to this proposed by-law and the Study; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township ofBrocl; has given consideration of the 
use of more than one development charge lay—law to reflect different needs for services in 
different areas, also known as area rating or area specific development charges, and has 
determined that for the services and associated infrastructure proposed to be funded by 
development charges under this by—law, that it is fair and reasonable that the charges be 
calculated on a municipaiawide uniform basis; 

AND WHEREAS the Study includes a Cost of Growth Analysis that deals with all 
assets whose capital costs are intended to be funded under this bylaw, and that such assets 

are considered to be financially sustainable over their full lil‘b~cycle; 

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Township ol’Brock approve the asset management 
plan outlined in the Study and give consideration to incorporate the asset management plan 
identified in the Study within the Township’s ongoing practices and corporate asset 

management strategy; 

AND WHEREAS by Resolution No. 10—22 adopted by Council on the 27‘h day of May 

201% Council has indicated that it intends to ensure that the increase in the need for services 

attributable to the anticipated development will be met; 

AND WHEREAS by Resolution No. 1022 adopted by Council on the 276‘ day of May 

2019a Council has indicated its intent that the future excess capacity identified in the Study 

shall be paid for by the development charges or other similar charges; 
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AND WHEREAS by Resolution No 10—22 adopted by Council on the 27lh day ol'May 
20i 9. Council determined that no further public meetings were required under section 12 of 
the Act, 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCEL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE 
TO‘WNSHEP 0F BROCK ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

Definitions 

1. in this By—law, 

“Act” means the Development Charges Act, 1997, 3.0. 1997, 0.271 as amended, and all 
regulations enacted pursuant thereto; 

“Agricultural Use” means a bona tide tanning operation, including sod farms, the 
breeding and boarding of horses, and greenhouses; 

“Air—supported Structure” means an air supported structure as defined in the Building 
Code AC1; 

“Apartment Building” means a building containing more than three Dwelling Units 
where the Dwelling Units have a common entrance and are connected by a common 
corridor and where none of the Dwelling Units is a Single Detached Dwelling, 21 Semi-
Detached Dwelling or a Multiple Dwelling; 

“Apartment” means a dwelling unit in an apartment building or a single storey dwelling 
unit located within or above a residential garage or a commercial use; 

“Board of Education” means a board ofeducation, public school board, secondary school 
board, Catholic school board or Protestant school board; 

“Building or Structure” means a structure occupying an area greater than 10 square 
metres consisting ofa wall, roof, and floor or any of them or a structural system serving 
the function thereof, but does not include a farm building, but does include an air-
supported structure and an exterior storage tank; 

“Building Code Act” means the Building Code Act, 8.0. l992, chapter 23a as amended 
and all Regulations thereto including the Ontario Building Code, l997, as amended; 

“Development” means any activity or proposed activity in re3pect of land that requires 
one or more of the approvals referred to in Section 7 of the By—law, and includes the 
construction, erection or placing of one or more buildings or structures on land or the 
making of an addition or alteration to a building or structure that has the effect of 
increasing the Gross Floor Area, and includes redevelOpment; 

“Development Charge” means a charge imposed pursuant to this By-iaw; 

“Dwelling Unit” means a room or suite of rooms used, or designed or intended for use 
by one person or persons living togethen in which culinary and sanitary facilities are 
provided for the exclusive use ot‘such person or persons; 

“Farm Building” means a building or structure actually used as part of or in connection 
with a bone tide 'l‘arming operation and includes barns, silos and other buildings or 

structures ancillary to a bona fide farming operation” but excluding a Residential Use; 

“Floor” includes a paved, concrete, wooden, graveL or dirt floor; 

“Garden Suite” means a one—unit detached temporary residential structure containing 

bathroom and kitchen facilities that is ancillary to an existing residential structure and 

that is designed to be portable. ' 



“Grade” means the average level of proposed or finished ground adjoining a building or 
structure at all exterior walls; 

“Gross Floor Area” means the sum total of the total areas of the floors in a building or 
structure, whether at, above, or below-grade, measured between the exterior faces of the 
exterior walls of the building or structure or from the centre line. of a common wall 
separating two uses, or from the outside edge of a floor where the outside edge ol’the 
l‘loor does not meet an exterior or common wall, and: 

{21) includes the floor area of a mezzanine and air—supported structure and the space 
occupied by interior wall partitions; and 

(b) in the case of non—residential uses, excludes any parts of the building or structure 
used for mechanical equipment related to the operation or maintenance of the 
building or structure, stairwells, elevators, washrooms, and the parking and loading 
ot‘vehicles, and; 

(c) where a building does not have any walls, the Gross Floor Area shall be the sum 
total of the area ot‘land directly beneath the roof of the building and the total areas 
of the floors in the building or structure. 

“industrial” shall mean manufacturing, assembling, processing, fabricating, refining, 
research and deveIOpment, storage of materials and products, truck terminals, 
warehousing, and buildings and structures or portions thereof which are designed, used 
or intended to be used for a purpose, other than retail service or sales areas, storage or 
warehousing in connection with retail sales or service areas and office areas, which are 
accessory to any of the foregoing uses, but the term “industrial” does not include any 
other nonmresidential use and “industrial use”, “industrial building” and “industrial 
development” shall have similar meaning. 

“Local Board” means a public utility commission, transportation commission, public 
library board, board ot‘park management, local board of health, police services board, 
planning board, or any other board, commission, committee, body or local authority 

established or exercising any power or authority under any general or special Act with 
respect to any of the affairs or purposes of the Township or the Region; 

“Mezzanine" means a mezzanine as defined in the Building Code Act; 

“Multiple Dwellings” means all dwellings other than Single Detached Dwellings, Semi— 
Detached Dwellings and Apartment Buildings; 

“Non»Residential Uses” means land, buildings or structures or portions thereof used, or 
designed or intended to be used for a use other than for a residential use; 

“Owner” means the owner of land or a person who has made application for an 
approval for the development of land upon which a development charge is imposed; 

“Place of Worship” means that part ol’a building or structure that is exempt from taxation 
as a place of worship under the AsseSSment Act, R.S.0. 1980, c. 31 as amended; 

“Planning Act” means the Planning Act, RSI). 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and all 

regulations enacted pursuant thereto; 

“Protracted” means in relation to a temporary building or structure the persistence of its 
construction, erection, placement on land, alteration or of an addition to it for a 
continuous period exceeding eight months; 

“Redevelopment” means the construction, erection or placing of one or more buildings 

or structures on land where all or part of a building or structure has previously been 

demolished on such land, or changing the use ofa building or structure from residential 



hall: 

to non—residential or from non—residential to residential; 

“Region” means the Corporation ofthe Regional Municipality of Durham; 

“Residentiai Uses” means land? buildings or structures or portions thereof used, 
designed. or intended to be used as living accommodation for one or more individuals; 

“Retirement Residence” means a residential building or the residential portion of a 
mixed—use building which provides accommodation for persons oi‘retirement age, where 
common facilities for the preparation and consumption of food are provided for the 
residents of the building, and where each unit or iiving accommodation has separate 
sanitary facilities, less than full culinary facilities and a separate entrance from a common 

“Row Dwelling” means a residential building consisting ot’one dwelling unit having two 
vertical walls, but no other parts, attached to another structure; 

“Semi—Detached Dwelling” means one ol‘a pair oftwo attached single family dwellings 
with a common masonry wall dividing the pair of single family dwellings vertically or 
horizontally, each oi“ which has an independent entrance either directly or from the 
outside or through a common vestibule; 

“Services” means services designated in this By—law including Schedule “A” to this By-
law or in an agreement under section 44 of the Act, or both; 

“Single Detached Dwelling" means a residential building consisting of one. Dweiling 
Unit and not attached to another structure; 

“Temporary Building or Structure” means a building or structure constructed or erected 
or placed on land for a continuous period not exceeding eight months, or an addition or 
alteration to a building or structure that has the effect ot'increasing the Gross Floor Area 
thereof for a continuous period not exceeding eight months; 

“'ik‘m’nship” means The Corporation oi’the Township of Brock; 

Ruies 

2, For the purpose ot‘compiying with section 6 ol‘the Act: 

(a) the area to which this By—law applies shall be the area described in section 3 of this 
By—law; 

(b) the ruies developed under paragraph 9 ol’subsection 5(i) ot‘the Act for determining 
if a development charge is payable in any particular case and. for determining the 
amount of the charge shall be as set forth in sections 4 through 183 inclusive and 
section 25 of this By-law; 

(c) the exemptions provided for by such rules shall be the exemptions set forth in 
sections 19 through 23, inclusive ofthis Bywlaw, the indexing ofcharges shall be in 
accordance with section it: if this By-law and there shall be no phasing in of 
residential and nonu‘esidential development charges as provided in subsection 17(1) 
ot’this By-iaw. 

(d) the redevelopment of land shail be in accordance with the rules set forth in section 
24 of this By—law. 

Lands Affected 

3. This By—law applies to all iands in the geographic area of the Corporation of the 

'l‘ownship of Brock. 



6. 

9. 

inspection fees. 

Designation of Services 

4. It is hereby declared by Council that all development land within the area to which this 
Byulaw applies will increase the need for services. 

The development charge applicable to a development as determined under this By~law 
shall apply without regard to the services required or used by an individual development. 

Development charges shall be imposed and reserve thnds established for the following 
categories oliservices, as set out in Schedule “A”, to pay for the increased capital costs 
required because of increased needs for services arising from development: 

Approvals for Development 

7. Development charges shall be imposed against all lands, buildings or structures within 
the area to which this By-law applies if the development of such lands, buildings or 
structures requires any ot‘the following approvals: 

(a) the passing ofa zoning bywlaw or ol’an amendment thereto under section 34 of the 
Planning A ct; 

(b) the approval ot‘a minor variance under section 45 ot'the Planning A cl; 

(c) a conveyance ot‘ land to which a bylaw passed under subsection 50(7) of the 
Planning A at applies; 

(d) the approval ol‘a plan ol’subdivision under section 51 ol‘the Planning/let; 

(e) a consent under section 53 of the Planning Act; 

(l) the approval ol‘a description under section 50 of the Condominium Act. or; 

'g) the issuing of" a permit under the Building Code Act, 1992 in relation to a building 
or structure 

No more than one development charge for each service designated in section 6 shall be 
imposed upon any lands, buildings or structures to which this By-law applies even 
though two or more of the actions described in section 7 are required before the lands, 
buildings or structure can be developed. 

Notwithstanding section l3 if two or more of the actions described in section 7 occur at 
different times, additional development charges shall be imposed in respect of any 
increased or additional development permitted by those actions. 

l0. Where a development requires an approval described in section 7 after the issuance ofa 
building permit and no development charge has been paid, then the development charge 
shall be paid prior to the granting ofthe approval required under section 7. 

ll. ll" a development does not require a building permit but does require one or more of the 
approvals described in section 7, then the development charge shall nonetheless be 
payable in respect of any increased or additional development permitted by such 
approval required for the increased or additional development being granted. 

Nothing in this Byulaw prevents Council from requiring, as a condition of an agreement 
under sections Si or 53 of the [Manning Act, that the owner, at his or her own expense, 

install such local services related to a plan ot’subdivision or within the area to which the 

plan relates, as council may require, or that the. owner pay for local connections to storm 

drainage facilities installed at the owner’s expense. or administrative, processing, or 



Calculation of Development Charges 

13. The development charge with respect to the use of any land, buildings or structures shall 
be calculated as follows: 

(El) in the case of residential development, or the residential portion ol’a mixedmuse 
development, based upon the number and type of dwelling units; or 

(b) in the case on non-residential development, or the non—residential portion of a 
mixed—use development, based upon the Gross Floor Area ol’such development. 

Amount of Charge w Residential 

14. The development charges described in Schedule “B” to this By-law shall be imposed on 
residential uses of lands, buildings or structures, including a dwelling unit accessory to 
a non-residential use, and, in the case of a mixed use building or structure, on the 
residential component ofthe mixed use building or structure, according to the type of" 
residential use. 

Amount of Charge ~— Non~Residential 

15. (l) The development charges described in Schedule “C.” to this By-law shall be 
imposed on nomresidential uses of lands, buildings or structures and, in the case of 
a mixed use building or structure, on the non—residential components of the mixed 
use building or structure, and calculated with respect to each of the services 
according to the Gross Floor Area of the non~residential use. 

Notwithstanding subsectiou (1') development charges shall not be imposed upon 
non—residential development ifthe development does not have the effect ofcrcating 
Gross Floor Area of non-residential development or of increasing existing Gross 
Floor Area ol’nonwesidential development. 

indexing of Development Charge}; 

16. The development charges set out in Schedule “B” hereto shall be adjusted without 
amendment to this By—law annually on July l“l in each year, commencing July l“, 2020, 
and the development charges as set out in Schedule ”C” hereto shall be adjusted without 
amendment to this By-law annually on July 1""l in each year, commencing July 15‘, 2020 
in accordance with the Statistics Canada Quarterly, Construction Price Statistics 
(catalogue number 62—007) based on the 12 month period ending March 31. 

Phasing, Timing of Calculation and Payment 

17. (l) The residential development charges set out in Schedule ““8” attached hereto are not 
subject to phasing and are payable in full, subject to the exemptions and credits 
herein from the effective date of this By-law. 

(3) The non-residential development charges set out in Schedule “C” attached hereto 
are not subject to phasing in and are payable in full, subject to the exemptions and 
credits herein from the effective date of this Bylaw. 

Subject to section 25 (with respect to redevelopment) and subsection (4), the 
development charge shall be calculated as of, and shall be payable, on the date the 
first building permit is issued in relation to a building or structure on land to which 
the development charge applies. 

(4) Notwithstanding subsection (2) the 'l'ownship may require an owner to enter into an 
agreement, including the provision of security for the owner’s obligations under 

agreement, pursuant to section 27 of the Act providing for all or part of a 
development charge to be paid before or after it otherwise would be payable. The 
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that: 

terms of such agreement as they relate to the timing of payments shall then prevail 
over the provision ofthis By—law. 

(5) The Chief Building Official of the Township shall withhold the issuance of a 
building permit in relation to a building or structure on land to which the 
Development Charge applies unless the Development Charge has been paid. 

Payment by Money or the Provision of Services 

l8. (l) Payment of development charges shall be by cash or by certified cheque. 

(2,) in the alternative to payment by the means provided in subsection (l), the Township 
may, by an agreement entered into with the owner, accept the provision of services 
in full or partial satisfaction of the development charge otherwise payable provided 

(a) if the Township and the owner cannot agree as to the reasonable cost of doing 
the work under sub-section (2‘), the dispute shall be referred to Council whose 
decision shall be final and binding. 

(h) il’the credit for the provision ot‘service exceeds the amount of the development 
charge for the service to which the work relates, 

(i) the excess amount shall not be credited against the development charge 
for any other service, unless the Township has so agreed in an agreement 
under Section 39 of the Act; and 

(ii) in no event shall the “l"ownship be required to make a cash payment to the 
credit holder. 

(3) Nothing in this By—law prevents Council from requiring, as a condition of any 
approval given under the Planning Act that the owner, at the owner’s expense, 
install such local services as Council may require in accordance with the 
Township’s local services” policies in effect at the time. 

Rules with Respect to Exemptions for lntensification of Existing Housing 

19. (1) This By-law does not apply with respect to approvals related to the residential 
development of land, buildings or structures that would have the effect only, 

(a) of permitting the enlargement ofan existing dwelling unit; 

(b) ol‘creating one or two additional dwelling units in an existing single detached 
dwelling unit; 

(c) ol‘creating one additional dwelling unit in an existing semi-detached dwelling 
unit; 

(d) of creating one additional dwelling unit for any other existing residential 
building; or 

(e) ol‘creating a garden suite. 

(9) Notwithstanding subsection (1} above, a Development Charge shall be imposed 
where: 

(a) the total Gross Floor Area of the additional one or two Dwelling Units or 

garden suite exceeds the Gross Floor Area of the existing Single Detached 
Dwelling; and 

(b) in determining the Gross Floor Area of the existing Single Detached Dwelling, 
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the Gross Floor Area shall be the maximum Gross Floor Area in the three 
years preceding an application for a building permit in respect of the additional 
one or two Dwelling Units. 

{3) Notwithstanding subsection (i ) above, development charges shall be payable at the 
rate applicable to an apartment should the garden suite not meet the size thresholds 
as contained in subsection (2). 

Rules with Respect to Retirement Residence Units 

'20. (l) The development charges imposed upon a retirement residence unit under section 
13 shall be payable at the rate applicable to an apartment. 

Rules with Respect to Exemptions for intensification of Existing Industrial Buildings 

2t. (1} if a development includes the enlargement. oi’the gross floor area of an existing 
industrial building, the amount otithe development charge that is payable in reSpect 
of the enlargement is determined in accordance with this section. 

(a) it" the gross tloor area is enlarged by 50 per cent or less, the amount of the 
development charge in respect of the enlargement is zero 

(b) if the gross floor area is enlarged by more than 50 per cent the amount of the 
development charge in respect of the enlargement is the amount of the 
development charge that would otherwise be payable multiplied by the fraction 
determined as follows: 

(i) Determine the amount by which the enlargement exceeds 50 per cent 
of the gross floor area before the enlargement. 

(ii) Divide the amount determined under paragraph (i) by the amount of 
the enlargement. 

(2) For the purposes for subsection 22 (l ) the following provisions apply: 

(a) The gross floor area of an existing industrial building shall be calculated as it 
existed as ofJuly l, 20l 8; 

(b) Subject to 2(c) below, the enlargement need not be an attached addition or 
expansion ot'an existing industrial building, but rather may be a new standalone 
structure, provided it is located on the same parcel of land as the existing 
industrial building; 

to) in the event that the enlargement is in the lbrm of a standalone building or 
structure located on the same parcel of land as per 2(b) above, prior to the 
issuance of a building permit of a standalone building or structure the owner 
shall be required to enter into an agreement with the Township under section 27 
of the Act respecting the timing and calculation of payment of development 
charges, notice of which the owner shall register on the title to the lands at its 
sole cost and expense with the intention that the provisions shall bind and run 
with title to the lands. Such agreement will required that in the event that the 
lands upon which any standalone building or structure is located are subject of 
an application for consent under section 53 ol‘ the Flemming .4 cl, or for which a 
lay-law is passed under subsection 50(7) of the Planning Act, within 10 years of 
building permit issuance for such standalone building or structure, that the 
development charges that would have otherwise been payable for such 
standalone building or structure, shall become due and payable. 
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Categories of Exemptions 

22. (_ 1) The tbiiowing categories oi'institutions are hereby designated as being exempt from 
the payment of development charges: 

(a) buildings or structures used as hospitals governed by the Public Hospitals Act, 
R.S.O 1990, c. P40; 

(b) buildings or structures owned by and used for the purposes of the Township, 
the Region, or their locai boards; 

(c) buildings or structures owned by a board of education and used for schooi 
purposes; 

(d) buildings or structures owned by and used for the purposes of a college of 
appiied arts and technology established pursuant to the Ministry of Colleges 
and Universities Act 12.80 1990, c. M.19; 

(e) buildings or structures owned by and used for the purposes of a university 
established by an Act ol’the Legislative Assembly of Ontario. 

(if) development in rotation to lands to be used as a place of worship and land used 
in connection therewith, a churchyard, cemetery or burying ground exempt 
under the Assessment Act, R.S.O. 1980, c 31, as amended, for taxation 
purposes; 

(g) development of Farm Buildings; 

(h) any part of a building or structure used for the parking of motor vehicles, 
excluding parking spaces for display of motor vehicles for sale or lease or 
parking spaces associated with the servicing ofmotor vehicles; and 

(1) Free standing roof—like structures and canopies that do not have exterior wails. 

(2) The exemption referred to in this paragraph 20 (‘1) (b) does not apply to the 
development for residential uses of lands owned by: 

(a) the Region or any locai board thereof; or 

(b) any corporation owned, controlled, or operated by the Region. 

Temporary Buildings 0r Structures 

23. (l {) ’i‘emporary buildings or structures shah be exempt from the provisions of this By— 
law. 

(2) in the event that a temporary building or structure becomes protracted, it shall be 
deemed not to be nor ever to have been a temporary building or structure, and the 
development charges required to be paid under this By-iaw shall become payable 
on the date the temporary building or structure becomes protracted. 

(3) Prior to the Township issuing a building permit for a temporary building or 
structure, the Township may require an owner to enter into an agreement, including 
the provision of security for the owner‘s obiigation under the agreement, pursuant 
to section 27 ot’the Act providing for ail or part of the develOpment charge required 
by subsection 22(2) to be paid after it would otherwise be payable. The terms of 
such agreement shall then prevail over the provisions ofthis By-law, as it relates to 
the timing of payment. 



Rules with Respect to the Redevelopment of Land 

24. (1) Where there is a redevelopment of land on which there is a conversion of space 
proposed, or on which there was formerly erected a building or structure that has 
been demolished, a credit shall be allowed against the development charge 
otherwise payable by the owner pursuant to this By—law for the portion of the 
previous budding or structure still in existence that is being converted or for the 
portion of the building or structure that has been demolished, as the case may be. 
calculated by multiplying the number and type of dwelling units being converted or 
demolished or the non—residential Gross Floor Area being converted or demolished 
by the relevant development charge in effect on the date when the development 
charge is payable in accordance with this By-law. 

(2) A credit in respect of any demolition under this section shall not be given unless a 
building, permit has been issued or a subdivision agreement has been entered into 
with the Township for the development within 10 years from the date the demolition 
permit was issued. 

(3) The amount. of any credit hereunder shall not exceed, in total, the amount of the 
development charges otherwise payable with respect to the development. 

(4) The ten year period referred to in subsection 25 (2) ot‘this by-law shall be calculated 
from the date ofthe issuance ofthe first demolition permit. 

(’5‘) Development charges shall not be reduced under this section where the building or 
structure that is to be demolished or has been demolished or converted from one 
principal use to another was} or would have been, exempt from development 
charges under this by-law. 

(6) The onus is on the appiicanr to produce evidence to the satisfaction of the Township, 
acting reasonably, which establishes that the applicant is entitled to the reduction in 
the payment of" development charges claimed under this section. 

l’rewDeveiopment Charge Bv-law Credits 

25. Where an owner or 'l'ormer owner of land to which this By—law applies has paid to the 
"liownship prior to October 28, 399] a capital contribution as required by an agreement 
between the Township and the owner or former owner, the Township will, untii the 
expiry oi’this By~law, recognize as a credit towards a development charge imposed under 
this By—law, an amount equal to the capital contributions previously paid (as indexed in 
accordance with the then capital contributions policy of the Township to the date the 
development charge imposed under this By—law is paid) expressed as a dollar amount 
per acre for the land to which the development charge imposed under this By-law 
applies. 

interest 

26. The Township shall pay interest on a refund under subsection 18(3), (5) and 25(2) ol'the 
Development (.‘harges Act, 199,7 at a rate equal to the Bank ol‘Canada rate on the date 
this By-iaw comes into force. 

Front Endingflégreements 

27. The Township may enter into front ending agreement under Part Ill of the Act. 

Schedules 

28. The following, Schedules to this Bylaw form an integral part ofthis By—law. 

Schedule "A5 Designated Services and Sub~Components 



Schedule ‘8’ Residential Development Charges 

Schedule ‘C’ Non-Residential Development Charges 

Bywlaw Registration 

29. A certified copy of this Bylaw may be registered in the by—a register in the Land 
Registry Office against all land in the Township and may be registered against title to 
any land to which this By-iaw applies. 

Date By—law Effective 

30. This By-law comes into force and effect on the date of passage. 

Date By—law Expires 

31 . This E3y~law expires five years after the date on which it comes into force and effect. 

Repeal 

32. By—law Number 2554~2014~PL is hereby repealed eftective on the date this By—iaw 
comes into force and effect. 

Headings for Reference Univ 

33‘ The headings inserted in this By-law are for convenience of reference onEy and shall not 
affect the construction or interpretation of this Bylaw. 

Severability 

34. if. For any reason, any provision, section, subsection or paragraph ofthis By-law is held 
invalid, it is hereby declared to be the intention of Council that all the remainder ofthis 

By-a shall continue in 'i’uil force and effect until repeated, re—enacted 01~ amended, in 
whole or in part or dealt with in any other way. 

"HHS BY-LAVV READ TWHCE THES 17"“ DAY OF JUNE, All, 20w. 

Mayor Manic a Clerk 
Debbie Bath-Hadden Becky .lamieson 

THES RVs-LAW READ A THIRD TiME AND FiNALLY PASSED THIS 17"“ DAY OF 

JUNE, A.E).,2(}39. 

Mayor : / ‘ierk 

Debbie Bath—liadden Becky Jamieson 



SCHEDULE “A” 

BY—LAW N UMBER 2886—2019—PL 

SERVICE CATEGORIES 

Service Categories 

l . Fire Services 

Services Related to a l—lighx-vay 

a. Public Works: Buildings & Fleet 

b. Roads & Related 



SCHEDULE “B” 

BY—LAW NUMBER 2880-2019-PL 

RESIEENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES (I) 
TOWNSHll’—WEDE UNIFORM CHARGES (2} 

Residential Charge By Unit Type 

Service - Row Dwellings 
Sbmgle &Semi-Detached 

& Other 
.Multiples 

Apartment 

Fire Services $2010 $1.636 $1,190 

Services Related to a Highway 

Public Works: Buildings & Fleet $2,237 $1,821 $1,324 

Roads And Related 56(785 $5,523 $4,017 

TOTAL CHARGE PER UNIT $11,032 $8,930 $6,531 

Notes: 
(1 ) The development charges described above shall be indexed annually under section 

16 01’ this By-law. 

(’2) Township—wide rates to be applied uniformly to all develOPment within the 
’Ibwnship, subject to the provisions Ofthis By~law. 



Notes: 

SCHEDULE “C” 

BYuLAW NUMBER 2880—20W-PL 

NON-RESIDENTIAL BEVELOPMENT CHARGES (i) 
TOWNSHIPNWDE UNWORM CHARGES (2’ 

Non-Residentiai 

Service 

(per m2 of gross 
floor area) 

Fire Services $?.3O 

Services Related to a Highway 

Public Works: Buiidings & Fleet $8.12 

Roads And Related $24164 

TOTAL CHARGE PER SQUARE METRE $40.06 

(i) The deveiopmem charges described above shail be indexed annuafly under 
section 16 ofthis By—[aw 

(2) '1‘0wnship-wide rates to be applied uniformly to 21“ development within the 
'l‘ownship, subject to the provisions ofthis By—a. 




